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1 FREFFEOFMAIE & L RERE O

L1 ZEATROE R

AFROYEFE LTETOND DI, KEMZ O S HEBEEROELTH D, wiki L7 1989 45
25 2000 FARHTE E TIEFIKRIEBRADOBERAEITABEIRIC S o 7253, 2000 FRK BRI
IRFERIEC 20 . FEEEIMERIC S o 72, 2 LT 2012 FEICHLEfEN B DA ETH D &
FIEIZHIEE L CAMICEIRA 2589, 2013 LA S EZ IR & il X VA VI EBR A 0 KT 72 &
BAEIZB W T EMGEIER L T EEDOI D 25 IRBICH D, 2020 4F 10 AIIFEZ LG O
DR DRk 72 TEh & 2R 1L D K% SR 248 11 559 (TPNW: Treaty on Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons)
HEUEE S 50 2 E A2 2, 2021 4 1 HIZRD SRR, TOFKNOERICIIEEFECAAR ED 3L
ROEZENEM AT T TR Y | BEEROHEEIZEMR T E 2 O HEERIRRIZE EEo T D,
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WU BIZEF LIZIZb b 6T, BOEHIEN 2 TRET 5FENEZ o722 L1, ERREE
MEECR O S L IR E2 R TRIBFETH 5.
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BTEDLIICHBZHE LILCEN 2022), FBATHIIEE LT, EoRBIER D 72DIZ Deutsch (1967),



ICRC (2019), Press, Sagan, & Valentino (2013), Sagan & Valentino (2017)72 £ #5EZ L, £72T7 AV A D
Y Y —F21k Gallup & Pew Research Center OFHE H 5 E | LT,
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PHATE H 1L, BICRRCBT 5 2 M . BRI AR~ O R, B~ DR, ik ~D
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2.2 BRNEIEA DR
ARG 18 BELLE~80 BN L AR E LA, B L Y BB OEINAEE L SR S n =T,
EEEIL 60 A ETOE ELHE LTEIVFTEITo72, LILARS, mETIIEREOA T4
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Tablel-1. HEEDEAL & Bift

Hiud T - E G BEARY 4 X Hf+

B 18-29 53 53

Bk 30-39 57 55

B 40-49 53 53

B 50-59 41 40

Seoul, Incheon, Gyeonggi-do FHE 60 MU E 34 34

’ ’ 27 18-29 56 53

#Z4 30-39 64 54

2 40-49 71 54

2 50-59 41 42

2P 60 LA 20 45

Bk 18-29 2 4

B 30-39 1 3

B 40-49 3 3

B 50-59 2 3

Gangwon-do S 60 L E 2 3

2P 18-29 1 2

2 30-39 2 3

2 40-49 1 3

2 50-59 0 3

2P 60 LA 2 5

Bk 18-29 15 13

H 14 30-39 11 10

B 40-49 10 10

B 50-59 9 9

Sejong, Daejeon, Chungcheongbuk-do, B 60 sl 11 10

Chungcheongnam-do M 18-29 11 11

%7 30-39 10 10

2 40-49 10 10

2 50-59 10 9

7 60 mELL L 11 13

Bk 18-29 8 11

S 30-39 6 9

) B 40-49 11 11

Gwangju, Jeollabuk-do, Jeollanam-do T HE 50-59 p S
73

Bk 60 mll E 11 12

2Pk 18-29 11 11




M 30-39 9 9

2P 40-49 10 10

2 50-59 8

2 60 LA | 16

B 18-29 31 28

514 30-39 28 26

B 40-49 29 29

B 50-59 27 25

Busan, Ulsan, Daegu, Gyeongsangbuk-do, 1% 60 L b 24 23

Gyeongsangnam-do, Jeju-do M 18-29 30 25

% 30-39 36 26

%k 40-49 36 30

M 50-59 46 27

2 60 LA 1 19 36

A&l 1000 1000
Tablel-2. A—X s J U 7 OEAREK LBt

B 18-29 32 33

% 30-39 32 32

B 40-49 28 29

B 50-59 26 23

ot S o s ot v ot s, | SO BAELE sl s

Norfolk Island) e 18-29 34 35

4o 30-39 30 33

M 40-49 28 28

7k 50-59 25 25

2Pk 60 3R LA F 48 49

Bk 18-29 28 28

% 30-39 27 27

Bk 40-49 24 24

% 50-59 22 22

Victoria, Tasmania FHE 60 iU L 43 43

4o 18-29 28 30

M 30-39 26 27

4ok 40-49 23 24

M 50-59 21 21

1k 60 Ll k- 38 38

Queensland AHE 1829 20 21

J4 30-39 18 18




B 40-49 17 17

B 50-59 17 17

B 60 Ll 31 33

4k 18-29 20 20

4k 30-39 17 18

1k 40-49 16 17

11 50-59 16 16

1 60 LA - 27 27

Bk 18-29 8 8

Bk 30-39 7 7

F 1 40-49 7 9

%1k 50-59 7 7

South Australia, Northern Territory JE 60 5% A1 13 13
(Ashmore and Cartier Islands) LM 18-29 g g
#1% 30-39 7 7

LMk 40-49 6 6

11 50-59 7 7

Pk 60 ELL F 12 13

Fi% 18-29 9 9

HPE 30-39 10 10

Bk 40-49 9 7

Bk 50-59 8 5

Western Australia Bk 60 mi Ll = 15 14
(Christmas Island, Cocos (Keeling) Islands) 4k 18-29 1 12
4o 30-39 10 10

M 40-49 9 9

4k 50-59 8 9

Lk 60 mELL L 14 14

&t 1000 1012




2.3 EROHIRS A
EILF M - O N BT FE SV THER L7223, EBEOEAR O IS5 ) Y —F St o+ 55 =4
—DNADFIZEBESNTZ, WE, A=A N7 U7 & HIFFEDO R HEICE=2 —NEP LTS,

I A=A LT YT
HERK % R %

Seoul 395 39.5 Australian Capital Territory 35 35

Incheon 50 5 New South Wales 301 30.1

Daegu 32 32 Northern Territory 4 0.4

Ulsan 11 1.1 Queensland 199 19.9

Daejeon 29 2.9 South Australia 78 7.8

Gwangju 68 6.8 Tasmania 39 39

Busan 62 6.2 Victoria 241 24.1

Gyeonggi Province 195 19.5 Western Australia 103 10.3

Gangwon Province 11 1.1 &t 1000 100

Chungcheongbuk-do 18 1.8

Chungcheongnam-do 16 1.6

Jeollabuk-do 15 1.5

Jeollanam-do 33 33

Gyeongsangbuk-do 23 2.3

Gyeongsangnam-do 30 3

Jeju 6 0.6

Sejong 6 0.6

&t 1000 100
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ARETIIAEOMEMROEHER LKL LI,

FEARJEMEH B OBMEFRITHEOD T, SRMEA LEABEHE O 7 0 ZEFR LW O E 2> T
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HEEMAITEHERE TR 2o 7o), AR TIIETHRETRIL LT,
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3.1 BmEFRE

Q1. Your gender
Fregency %

1 Male 485 48.5
2 Female 515 51.5
Total 1000 100

Q2-1. Your age. (Enter a numerical value)
Fregency %

18-19 11 1.1
20s 207 20.7
30s 224 224
40s 234 234
50s 188 18.8
60s 133 133
70s 3 03
Total 1000 100

Q3. What is the highest level of education you completed?
Freqency %

1 Elementary/junior high school 14 14
2 High school 186 18.6
3 Junior college/vocational school 110 11.0
4 Undergradute school 571 57.1
5 Graduate school 119 11.9
Total 1000 100

QO6. Please tell me your total household income for 2022 before
taxes (will fall/fell), including any bonuses. (Enter a numerical
value)

Freqency %

less than 10 million won 161 16.1
10 to 20 million won 49 49
20 to 30 million won 65 6.5
30 to 40 million won 101 10.1
40 to 50 million won 99 99
50 to 60 million won 97 9.7
60 to 70 million won 9% 9.6
70 to 80 million won 87 8.7
80 to 90 million won 73 1.3
90 to 100 million won 42 42
more than 100 million won 130 13.0
Total 1000 100

"R & H OREREF IR S R,

Q2-2. Where do you currently live?

Fregency
1 Seoul 395
2 Incheon 50
3 Daegu 32
4 Ulsan 11
5 Daejeon 29
6 Gwangju 68
7 Busan 62
8 Gyeonggi Province 195
9 Gangwon Province 11
10 Chungcheongbuk-do 18
11 Chungcheongnam-do 16
12 Jeollabuk-do 15
13 Jeollanam-do 33
14 Gyeongsangbuk-do 23
15 Gyeongsangnam-do 30
16 Jeju 6
17 Sejong 6
Total 1000

%
39.5
5
32
1.1
29
6.8
6.2
19.5
1.1
1.8
1.6
1.5
33
23
3
0.6
0.6
100

11



Q4. What is your current occupation?

1 Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

2 Self-employed business

3 Professional or liberal trade (e.g., teacher, doctor)

4 Managerial position (section manager and above)

5 White collar worker (word processor, secretary, typist, clerk, administrative assistant, computer programmer, etc.)
6 Blue collar laborer

7 Homemaker

8 Student

9 Unemployed (including retired)

10 Other

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total N
Total 06 80 11.5 11.7 316 54 11.6 6.0 102 3.4 100.0 1000
Male 1.2 103 124 181 280 76 04 6.6 132 2.1 999 485
Female - 58 107 56 350 33 221 54 74 47 1000 515
18-19 years old - - - - - - - 909 9.1 - 100.0 11
20s - 48 121 39 324 43 14 217 140 53 999 207
30s 09 80 156 9.8 446 63 49 1.8 54 27 1000 224
40s 04 68 120 17.1 338 38 16.7 - 73 21 1000 234
50s 1.1 9.6 101 144 271 64 229 05 48 32 1001 1388
60s 08 135 6.0 143 143 68 15.0 - 248 45 1000 133
70s - - - 333 - 333 - - 333 - 999 3
Elementary/ junior high school - 7.1 286 - 214 71 214 71 71 - 998 14
High school 0.5 9.1 32 32 156 124 172 167 172 48 999 186
Junior college/ vocational school 36 109 136 9.1 318 64 100 09 82 55 1000 110
Undergradute school 02 79 102 151 382 37 103 40 82 23 100.1 571
Graduate school - 42 269 126 261 1.7 92 34 109 50 1000 119
less than 20 million won 10 57 86 52 271 62 138 105 17.6 43 100.0 210
20 to 40 million won 1.8 84 78 6.6 277 9.6 120 78 120 6.0 99.7 166
40 to 60 million won - 97 77 117 327 51 133 3.1 107 6.1 100.1 196
60 to 80 million won 0.5 109 175 164 284 44 98 44 6.6 1.1 1000 183

more than 80 million won - 6.1 151 17.1 396 29 94 45 49 04 1000 245



Q5. What political party do you support? (Select one)

1 Basic Income Party

2 Democratic Party

3 Justice Party

4 People Power Party

5 Transition Korea

6 I don’t support any party
7 Other

Total

Male

Female

18-19 years old
20s
30s
40s
50s
60s
70s

Elementary/ junior high school
High school

Junior college/ vocational school
Undergradute school

Graduate school

less than 20 million won
20 to 40 million won

40 to 60 million won

60 to 80 million won
more than 80 million won

0.7

1.0
0.4

1.0

1.8
0.4

21.4
0.5
0.9
0.4

1.0
0.6
1.0
0.5
0.4

35.6

38.1
332

9.1
36.7
313
44.4
38.3
24.1
333

35.7
31.2
37.3
38.5
26.9

333
30.7
34.7
38.8
39.2

3.1

2.7
3.5

3.9
3.6
1.3
3.7
3.8

7.1
1.6
1.8
39
2.5

33
1.2
4.1
1.6
4.5

23.0

27.2
19.0

18.2
17.9
21.4
20.1
239
383

7.1
23.7
10.0
23.5
33.6

19.5
20.5
23.0
25.1
26.1

1.0
0.4

0.5
0.4
0.9
1.1
0.8

3.6
0.4
0.8

1.4
0.6

0.5
0.8

36.5

29.3
433

72.7
39.6
41.5
325
324
323
66.7

28.6
41.9
46.4
333
353

40.0
46.4
36.7
333
29.0

0.4

0.6
0.2

0.5

0.4
0.5
0.8

1.1

0.2
0.8

1.4

0.5

Total

100.0

99.9
100.0

100.0
100.1
100.0
100.0

99.9
100.1
100.0

99.9
100.0
100.0
100.2

99.9

99.9
100.0
100.0

99.8
100.0

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

14
186
110
571
119

210
166
196
183
245
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Q7. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Nuclear disarmament contributes to

international security.

1 Strongly disagree
2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree
4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree

6 Strongly agree

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s
30s
40s
50s
60s
70s

Elementary/ junior
high school

High school

Junior college/
vocational school
Undergradute school
Graduate school

less than 20 million
won
20 to 40 million won

40 to 60 million won
60 to 80 million won

more than 80
million won

6.3

5.4
7.2

9.1
43
5.8
8.5
8.5
3.0

7.1

8.6
5.5

49
10.1

7.1

5.4
5.6
3.8
8.6

12.2

9.7
14.6

27.3
15.0
13.8
13.2
9.6
6.0

7.1

13.4
10.9

11.7
14.3

12.9

10.8
10.2
14.8
12.2

21.7

153
27.8

27.3
30.0
25.0
22.6
13.8
12.0
33.3

14.3

24.2
30.9

20.7
15.1

27.1

26.5
20.9
19.1
16.3

28.9

28.7
29.1

36.4
333
29.9
32.1
18.6
29.3

28.6

30.6
26.4

29.1
27.7

30.0

29.5
332
26.8
25.7

22.3

28.0
16.9

13.0
15.6
17.5
38.8
34.6
33.3

18.3
15.5

24.5
26.9

16.2

20.5
19.9
28.4
26.1

8.6

13.0
4.5

43
9.8
6.0
10.6
15.0
33.3

429

4.8
10.9

9.1
59

6.7

7.2
10.2
7.1
11.0

Total

100.0

100.1
100.1

100.1
99.9
99.9
99.9
99.9
99.9
99.9

100.0

99.9
100.1

100.0
100.0

100.0

99.9
100.0
100.0

99.9

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245



Q8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Nuclear disarmament contributes to

your nation’s security.
1 Strongly disagree

2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree

4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree

6 Strongly agree

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s
30s
40s
50s
60s
70s

Elementary/ junior
high school

High school

Junior college/
vocational school
Undergradute school
Graduate school

less than 20 million
won
20 to 40 million won

40 to 60 million won
60 to 80 million won

more than 80
million won

49

4.7
5.0

9.1
43
2.7
7.3
5.9
3.8

8.1
2.7

3.5
9.2

4.8

3.6
4.1
33
7.8

9.7
13.2

27.3
15.0
9.8
12.4
11.7
6.0

14.3

12.4
9.1

11.2
13.4

15.2

6.0
9.2
12.0
13.5

18.6

12.4
24.5

18.2
23.7
21.0
20.5
10.1
15.0
333

214

22.6
30.0

15.2
17.6

22.9

259
20.4
18.6

8.6

29.0

26.4
31.5

27.3
32.4
353
29.5
19.1
27.1

7.1

28.0
28.2

31.9
20.2

28.6

28.9
32.7
26.8
28.2

26.8

324
21.6

18.2
17.9
19.2
24.8
42.0
36.1
333

14.3

23.1
21.8

28.0
32.8

19.0

28.9
23.5
30.1
322

9.2

14.4
43

6.8
12.1
5.6
11.2
12.0
333

42.9

5.9
8.2

10.2
6.7

9.5

6.6
10.2
9.3
9.8

Total

100.0

100.0
100.1

100.1
100.1
100.1
100.1
100.0
100.0

99.9

100.0

100.1
100.0

100.0
99.9

100.0

99.9
100.1
100.1
100.1

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

14

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245

15
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Q9. Do you approve or disapprove of internationally promoting nuclear disarmament?

1 Approve
2 Disapprove

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s
30s
40s
50s
60s
70s

Elementary/ junior
high school

High school

Junior college/
vocational school
Undergradute school
Graduate school

less than 20 million
won
20 to 40 million won

40 to 60 million won
60 to 80 million won

more than 80
million won

60.6

72.0
49.9

27.3
54.1
56.3
55.1
70.2
76.7
66.7

78.6

52.7
59.1

62.2
64.7

53.3

58.4
63.8
65.6
62.0

28.0
50.1

72.7
459
43.8
44.9
29.8
233
33.3

21.4

473
40.9

37.8
353

46.7

41.6
36.2
34.4
38.0

Total

100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0
100.1
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

14

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245



Q10. What kind of effects or reasons do you think would make people agree nuclear disarmament?

1 It will make the international community safer.

2 The deterrent effect of nuclear weapons on military conflict is unreliable.

3 There is no need to worry that nuclear weapons will be used by someone else.
4 Nuclear weapons should not exist for moral reasons.

5 Other

1 2 3 4 5 Total N
Total 329 21.0 243 21.6 0.2 100.0 1000
Male 375 19.8 241 184 0.2 100.0 485
Female 28.5 221 245 247 0.2 100.0 515
18-19 years old 45.5 9.1 182 273 - 100.1 11
20s 295 285 198 222 - 100.0 207
30s 304 295 228 165 0.9 100.1 224
40s 316 184 265 235 - 100.0 234
50s 362 133 255 250 - 100.0 188
60s 39.1 12.0 28.6 203 - 100.0 133
70s 333 - 333 333 - 999 3
Elementary/ junior 50.0 214 143 143 - 100.0 14
high school
High school 328 21.0 167 29.6 - 100.1 186
Junior college/ 282 200 309 20.0 0.9 100.0 110

vocational school

Undergradute school 324  21.0 26.8 19.6 0.2 100.0 571
Graduate school 37.8  21.8 193 21.0 - 999 119

less than 20 million 290 262 219 224 0.5 100.0 210

won
20 to 40 millionwon ~ 27.1 235 30.1 18.7 0.6 100.0 166
40 to 60 millionwon ~ 37.8 199 179 245 - 100.1 196
60 to 80 millionwon ~ 36.1 19.1 224 224 - 100.0 183
more than 80 339 17.1  29.0 20.0 - 100.0 245

million won



Q11. What kind of effects or reasons do you think would make people disagree nuclear disarmament?

1 It is safer to have nuclear weapons.

2 The deterrent effect of nuclear weapons on military conflict is credible.

3 There would be no change with or without nuclear weapons.

4 Possession of nuclear weapons will improve the international status of the nation.
5 Other

1 2 3 4 5 Total N
Total 212 337 292 156 0.3 100.0 1000
Male 22,1 379 249 151 - 100.0 485
Female 204 29.7 332 16.1 0.6 100.0 515
18-19 years old - 636 273 9.1 - 100.0 11
20s 21.7 338 314 13.0 - 999 207
30s 228 30.8 348 11.6 - 100.0 224
40s 19.7 363 29.1 150 - 100.1 234
50s 21.3 314 255 207 1.1 100.0 188
60s 21.8 353 21.8 203 0.8 100.0 133
70s 333 - 333 333 - 999 3
Elementary/ junior 50.0 214 28.6 - - 100.0 14
high school
High school 220 30.1 317 15.6 0.5 999 186
Junior college/ 21.8 364 273 145 - 100.0 110

vocational school

Undergradute school  21.0 343 282 163 0.2 100.0 571
Graduate school 16.8 353 319 15.1 0.8 999 119

less than 20 million 224 319 329 124 0.5 100.1 210

won
20 to 40 millionwon 193 343 313 15.1 - 100.0 166
40 to 60 millionwon 224 29.1 31.1 16.8 0.5 999 196
60 to 80 millionwon 164  36.6 30.1 169 - 100.0 183
more than 80 24.1 363 224 167 04 999 245

million won



Q12. If you were the supreme authority of a nation, and every nation in the world was a nuclear power, would
you agree that nuclear disarmament should be promoted?

1 Strongly disagree

2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree

4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree

6 Strongly agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 83 105 185 254 243 13.0 100.0 1000
Male 8.2 10.1 140 223 28.0 173 999 485
Female 83 109 227 283 208 8.9 999 515
18-19 years old 9.1 182 182 273 18.2 9.1 100.1 11
20s 87 150 213 251 217 8.2 100.0 207
30s 6.3 7.6 259 263 192 147 100.0 224
40s 98 103 214 261 226 9.8 100.0 234
50s 10.1 9.0 10.1 19.7 346 165 100.0 188
60s 6.0 10.5 83 316 256 18.0 100.0 133
70s - - 333 - 333 333 999 3
Elementary/ junior 143 143 143 7.1 - 50.0 100.0 14
high school
High school 12.4 8.6 204 29.0 21.5 8.1 100.0 186
Junior college/ 1.8 109 255 227 273 11.8 100.0 110

vocational school

Undergradute school 81 107 173 250 243 145 999 571
Graduate school 84 11.8 151 26.1 286 10.1 100.1 119

less than 20 million 7.1 119 233 314 181 81 999 210

won

20 to 40 million won 6.0 72 235 241 265 12.7 100.0 166
40 to 60 million won 6.6 128 179 250 235 143 100.1 196
60 to 80 million won 7.1 87 18.6 26.8 251 13.7 100.0 183

more than 80 13.1 11.0 114 204 282 159 1000 245
million won



Q13. If you were the supreme authority of a nation, and your nation was the only nuclear power in the world,
would you agree with the opinion that nuclear disarmament should be promoted?

1 Strongly disagree

2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree

4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree
6 Strongly agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 84 155 204 260 21.7 8.0 100.0 1000
Male 89 124 17.7 252 249 109 100.0 485
Female 80 184 229 268 18.6 52 999 515
18-19 years old - 455 182 273 - 9.1 100.1 11
20s 1.6 145 222 275 198 43 999 207
30s 49 156 277 259 147 11.2 1000 224
40s 11.1 162 192 286 214 34 999 234
50s 69 176 160 18.6 30.3 10.6 100.0 188
60s 6.8 105 143 293 263 128 1000 133
70s 333 - - 333 333 - 999 3

Elementary/ junior 214 214 7.1 7.1 143 286 999 14

high school
High school 113 145 237 253 199 5.4 100.1 186
Junior college/ 45 182 255 264 19.1 6.4 100.1 110

vocational school

Undergradute school 70 145 184 284 224 9.3 100.0 571
Graduate school 126 185 218 176 244 50 999 119

less than 20 million 105 152 238 333 129 43 1000 210

won

20 to 40 million won 48 175 199 30.1 223 54 100.0 166
40 to 60 million won 6.6 138 194 291 214 9.7 100.0 196
60 to 80 million won 7.1 158 213 202 2638 87 999 183

more than 80 114 155 18.0 188 253 11.0 100.0 245
million won



Q14. Please select all the countries that you think have a high priority for nuclear disarmament. If there is none,

please select “No nation should proceed.” (Multiple answers possible)

1 The United States
2 Russia

3 United Kingdom
4 France

5 China

6 Israel

7 India

8 Pakistan

9 North Korea

10 Other

11 No nation should proceed.

1

Total 54.5
Male 59.6
Female 49.7
18-19 years old 36.4
20s 49.3
30s 50
40s 54.3
50s 62.2
60s 60.9
70s 66.7

Elementary/ junior 35.7
high school

High school 50
Junior college/ 52.7
vocational school
Undergradute school 58
Graduate school 48.7

less than 20 million 51.9
won
20 to 40 million won ~ 51.2

40 to 60 million won 52
60 to 80 million won 59

more than 80 57.6
million won

46.5

53.4
40

36.4
34.8
39.3
44.4
61.7
59.4
66.7

35.7

38.2
50

48.7
47.1

30

47
44.4
55.2
55.5

13.8

18.8
9.1

9.1
6.8
13.4
12.8
17
22.6
333

12.4
11.8

14
14.3

10

7.8
18.9
15.8
15.5

13.2

17.7
8.9

18.2

8.2
10.7
11.1
18.6
20.3
333

28.6

12.9
10

13
16

10

7.2
15.3
16.4
15.9

40.8

49.7
324

27.3
24.6
31.3
41.9
56.4
59.4
333

214

29
45.5

43.4
44.5

26.2

39.2
40.3
50.3
47.8

17.9
13.4

18.2

7.2
15.2
13.7
21.8
22.6
66.7

143

11.8
14.5

15.8
21.8

12.9

15.7
15.8
14.2
18.8

19.1

25.2
13.4

9.1

8.7
10.3
21.4
28.7
323
66.7

14.3

15.1
20

19.3
244

9.5

20.5
19.4
22.4
23.7

17.4

233
11.8

18.2

6.8
12.1
17.9

25
30.1
66.7

21.4

12.9
17.3

17.3
244

11

19.9
18.4
14.8
22.4

449

48.2
41.7

36.4
39.1
36.6
45.7
543
53.4
66.7

7.1

40.3
473

46.4
47.1

31.4

48.8
444
49.2

51

10

0.8

143

1.1

0.7

1.4
0.6

15.1
30.5

54.5
27.1
259
22.6
18.1
17.3

14.3

31.7
23.6

19.6
26.1

233

29.5
21.4
19.7

22

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

14

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245

21



Q15. Please select all items that you think contribute to nuclear disarmament. If there is none, please select
“None.” (Multiple answers possible)

1 Nuclear Non-proliferation Treaty (NPT)
2 Treaty on Nuclear Weapons Prohibition (TPNW)

3 International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA)

4 The United Nations

5 The United States
6 European Union
7 United Kingdom
8 China

9 Russia

10 Japan

11 South Korea

88 Other

99 None

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s
30s
40s
50s
60s
70s

Elementary/ junior
high school

High school

Junior college/
vocational school

Undergradute
school
Graduate school

less than 20 million
won

20 to 40 million
won

40 to 60 million
won

60 to 80 million
won

more than 80
million won

39.7

48
31.8

36.4
26.1
31.7
43.6
50.5
51.9
66.7

21.4

30.6
345

43.8

41.2

31

39.2

42.6

50.6

34.8

40.2
29.7

36.4
25.1
32.1
37.2
36.7
46.6
66.7

429

28.5
29.1

342
20.8

27.3
20.3
24.1
23.9
35.6
36.8
66.7

50

22
23.6

25

30.5
19.8

9.1
26.6
21.9
23.1
22.3
35.3
66.7

429

24.2
29.1

26.2
21.2

27.3
30.4
26.3
22.6
18.6
16.5
333

14.3

22.6
26.4

25

12.8
9.5

18.2
11.6
12.9

8.1
10.6

333

7.1

13.4
17.3

7.6

12.9

10.2

8.7

14.2

9.8

2.6

29
2.3

24
3.1
1.7
2.7

333

7.1

3.8
2.7

1.9

3.4

24

3.1

2.7

29

6.4
9.5

9.2
10.7
7.3

23

7.1

6.5
13.6

7.5

7.6

7.8
5.1
9.3

8.6

8.8
7.4

10.1

10.6
11.6

1.5
7.1

14.5

8.4

8.4

9.5
8.4
7.7
8.2

9.8

10

2.8

35
2.1

1.9

0.9
2.7
5.3
333

43
3.6

2.1

3.4

33

3.6

2.6

3.3

11

4.8

4.8
5.4
2.6
43
8.3
333

14.3

4.3
3.6

4.6

6.7

52

42

4.6

5.5

45

88

0.5

0.2
0.8

9.1

0.4

0.8

7.1

0.5

0.4

0.8

0.5

0.5

0.4

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

186
110

571

119

210

166

196

183

245



Q16. When the threat of nuclear weapons exists, do you think the possession of nuclear weapons increase the

security of the nation?

1 Strongly disagree
2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree
4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree

6 Strongly agree

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s
30s
40s
50s
60s
70s

Elementary/ junior
high school

High school

Junior college/
vocational school
Undergradute school
Graduate school

less than 20 million
won
20 to 40 million won

40 to 60 million won
60 to 80 million won

more than 80
million won

6.9

74
6.4

43
6.3
8.1
9.6
6.0
333

7.1

10.2
6.4

5.6
8.4

5.7

6.0
8.7
6.6
7.3

10.7
12.0

9.1
7.7
11.2
12.8
16.0
9.0

214

12.9
10.0

10.5
13.4

13.3

10.2
10.7
11.5
11.0

14.6
19.4

36.4
24.6
17.9
16.2
11.2
12.8

214

17.2
20.9

16.5
16.0

22.4

19.9
14.3
15.3
14.3

33.0

28.2
37.5

27.3
34.8
34.4
35.0
28.7
30.8
333

32.8
32.7

34.2
319

343

38.6
32.7
30.6
30.2

21.2

24.3
18.3

27.3
19.3
16.5
20.5
229
30.1
333

14.3

17.2
22.7

22.8
19.3

15.7

18.1
24.0
23.5
24.1

10.4

14.6
6.4

9.7
7.3

10.5
10.9

8.6

7.2
9.7
12.6
13.1

Total

100.0

99.8
100.0

100.1
99.9
100.1
99.9
100.1
100.0
99.9

99.9

100.0
100.0

100.1
99.9

100.0

100.0
100.1
100.1
100.0

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

14

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245
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Q17. When non-nuclear threats exist, do you think the possession of nuclear weapons increase the security of the
nation?

1 Strongly disagree

2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree

4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree
6 Strongly agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 58 11.6 17.1 334 235 8.6 100.0 1000
Male 6.0 11.8 14.6 280 27.0 12.6 100.0 485
Female 56 11.5 194 384 202 49 100.0 515
18-19 years old 9.1 9.1 273 273 182 9.1 100.1 11
20s 34 87 21.7 367 203 9.2 100.0 207
30s 5.4 89 156 353 223 125 1000 224
40s 7.7 115 167 359 222 6.0 100.0 234
50s 6.4 186 16.0 26.6 255 6.9 100.0 188
60s 60 113 143 30.1 30.1 83 100.1 133
70s - - - 667 333 - 100.0 3
Elementary/ junior 143 214 7.1 143 - 429 100.0 14
high school
High school 86 102 199 333 194 8.6 100.0 186
Junior college/ 36 109 209 327 255 6.4 100.0 110

vocational school

Undergradute school 47 114 168 335 254 82 100.0 571
Graduate school 76 143 11.8 36.1 218 8.4 100.0 119

less than 20 million 6.7 114 195 386 17.6 6.2 100.0 210

won

20 to 40 million won 6.6 114 205 355 205 54 999 166
40 to 60 million won 6.6 92 194 337 235 7.7 100.1 196
60 to 80 million won 33 153 142 31.1 240 120 999 183

more than 80 57 11.0 13.1 29.0 302 11.0 100.0 245
million won



Q18. Do you think that alliances with a nuclear power to counter nuclear threats enhance national security?

1 Strongly disagree
2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree
4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree

6 Strongly agree

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s
30s
40s
50s
60s
70s

Elementary/ junior
high school

High school

Junior college/
vocational school
Undergradute school
Graduate school

less than 20 million
won
20 to 40 million won

40 to 60 million won
60 to 80 million won

more than 80
million won

44

4.7
4.1

9.1
4.8
3.1
5.1
4.8
3.8

7.1

6.5

3.9
7.6

52

42
2.6
3.8
5.7

9.9

9.7
10.1

9.2
9.4
12.0
133
4.5

14.3

11.3
7.3

10.2
8.4

10.5

7.8
9.2
10.9
10.6

17.2

15.3
19.0

27.3
22.7
18.3
16.2
133
12.8
333

14.3

21.0
24.5

15.1
15.1

19.9
16.8
16.9
13.9

36.5

29.5
43.1

36.4
333
37.9
36.8
37.2
37.6
333

143

32.8
40.0

37.3
37.8

41.9

40.4
36.2
322
327

245

30.9
18.4

18.2
23.7
20.5
24.4
25.5
31.6
333

7.1

22.6
21.8

25.9
252

16.7

235
27.0
27.3
27.8

7.5

9.9
5.2

9.1
6.3
10.7
5.6
5.9
9.8

42.9

5.9
6.4

7.7
5.9

6.2

42
8.2
8.7
9.4

Total

100.0

100.0
99.9

100.1
100.0

99.9
100.1
100.0
100.1

99.9

100.0

100.1
100.0

100.1
100.0

100.0

100.0
100.0

99.8
100.1

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

14

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245
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Q19. Do you think that alliances with nuclear powers to counter non-nuclear threats enhance national security?

1 Strongly disagree
2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree
4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree

6 Strongly agree

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s
30s
40s
50s
60s
70s

Elementary/ junior
high school

High school

Junior college/
vocational school
Undergradute school
Graduate school

less than 20 million
won
20 to 40 million won

40 to 60 million won
60 to 80 million won

more than 80
million won

4.6

6.0
3.3

3.9
3.6
4.7
5.9
6.0

7.1

7.5
1.8

3.9
5.9

5.7

42
3.1
33
6.1

10.5

10.3
10.7

9.1
7.7
8.5
13.2
13.8
8.3
333

7.1

8.6
5.5

12.4
9.2

10.5

7.8
11.7
11.5
10.6

18.6

15.3
21.7

27.3
24.2
21.0
18.8
11.2
15.8

28.6

18.3
30.0

16.8
16.0

229

26.5
14.3
16.9
143

33.1

28.7
37.3

36.4
329
339
35.0
31.9
30.1
333

143

339
345

33.1
32.8

36.2

355
33.7
31.7
29.4

254

29.9
21.2

18.2
24.2
21.4
222
31.4
31.6
333

253
21.8

25.7
30.3

21.1
29.1
27.3
30.2

7.8

9.9
5.8

9.1
7.2
11.6
6.0
5.9
8.3

42.9

6.5
6.4

8.1
5.9

6.7

4.8
8.2
9.3
9.4

Total

100.0

100.1
100.0

100.1
100.1
100.0

99.9
100.1
100.1

99.9

100.0

100.1
100.0

100.0
100.1

100.1

99.9
100.1
100.0
100.0

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245



Q20. Since opened for signature of the Nuclear Non-Proliferation Treaty (NPT) in 1968, are there any reasons

that can be considered appropriate for a nation to possess nuclear weapons? Please select all the reasons that you
think are appropriate. If no, please select ""No appropriate reason.” (Multiple answers possible)

1 When a nation is under nuclear threat.

2 When a nation is under military threats.

3 To prepare for future threats.

4 To avoid being swayed by the convenience of great powers.

5 The more nuclear powers there are, the more difficult it will be to start a war.

6 Expansion of military power is a right of sovereign states.

7 The NPT is unequal because only the U.S., United Kingdom, France, Russia, and China are not banned from
possessing nuclear weapons.

8 If you are not a signatory to the NPT (or have withdrawn), there is no legal basis to make it illegal.

9 There is no significant difference between nuclear weapons and other military weapons.

10 There is no reason to justify the possession of nuclear weapons.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 11 N
Total 386 36.6 192 202 123 141 215 52 29 254 1000
Male 41 386 208 229 142 159 21.6 7 33 20.4 485
Female 363 348 177 177 105 124 214 35 25 30.1 515
18-19 years old 364 364 - - 9.1 - - - - 54.5 11
20s 343 357 232 246 159 13 16.9 72 29 19.3 207
30s 335 37.1  20.1 21 143 16.1 19.2 7.6 2.7 26.8 224
40s 363 393 209 205 11.1 12 244 2.6 3 24.8 234
50s 452 356 149 154 8.5 133 25 37 32 30.9 188
60s 489 338 165 203 11.3 18.8 248 5.3 3 23.3 133
70s 333 333 - - - - - - - 333 3
Elementary/ junior 7.1 50 357 429 7.1 214 7.1 7.1 7.1 28.6 14
high school
High school 382 349 172 183 129 10.8 16.7 59 38 31.2 186
Junior college/ 445 409 182 273 10 109 209 2.7 09 17.3 110
vocational school
Undergradute school ~ 37.3  36.6 21 19.8 133 158 238 5.8 3 243 571
Graduate school 437 336 126 16 92 134 202 34 25 28.6 119
less than 20 million 30.5 37.1 205 238 129 152 18.6 6.7 29 24.8 210
won
20 to 40 millionwon ~ 42.8  33.1 169 157 15.1 13.3 223 42 48 23.5 166
40 to 60 millionwon 347 332 179 23 13.3 143 219 6.1 3.1 25.5 196
60 to 80 millionwon 393  36.1 19.7 19.1 148 104 219 5.5 1.6 25.1 183
more than 80 453 416 204 188 73 163 229 3.7 24 27.3 245

million won
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Q21. Do you think that there are situations in which a nuclear attack is justified? If so, under what
circumstances do you think the use of nuclear weapons would be justified? Please choose all the situations that
you think are acceptable from the following options. If not, please choose “No situation justifies it.” (Multiple
answers possible)

1 When a nuclear attack is more effective than an attack with conventional weapons.

2 When the use of nuclear weapons is result in fewer casualties for the country.
3 When there is no risk of moral condemnation by the use of nuclear weapons.
4 When the country is attacked by conventional weapons.

5 When your country is attacked by terrorism.

6 When your country is attacked by a nuclear weapon.

7 When an allied country is attacked by conventional weapons.

8 When an allied country is attacked by terrorism.

9 When an allied country is attacked by nuclear weapons.

28

10 Other
11 No justifiable situation.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 N
Total 9.8 11.7 157 13.3 16 415 5.7 5 10.6 349 1000
Male 134 138 196 13.8 157 439 5.8 54 14 27.8 485
Female 6.4 9.7 12 128 163 392 5.6 47 74 41.6 515
18-19 years old - 273 - 9.1 182 545 - 9.1 182 36.4 11
20s 11.6 13 174 208 242 435 6.8 6.3 10.6 24.6 207
30s 7.6 152 237 152 19.6 393 7.6 6.3 103 344 224
40s 8.1 103 124 115 158 36.3 43 43 94 38.5 234
50s 122 10.1 10.1 85 10.1 394 4.8 32 9 44.1 188
60s 11.3 7.5 15 9 6 52.6 5.3 4.5 15 323 133
70s - - - - - 606.7 - - - 333 3
Elementary/ junior 143 28.6 429 286 214 7.1 7.1 7.1 - 28.6 14
high school
High school 9.7 134 124 14 113 398 3.8 32 113 39.2 186
Junior college/ 82 109 11.8 13.6 20 445 3.6 1.8 10.9 34,5 110
vocational school
Undergradute school 98 11.7 18 133 17.7  42.6 7.4 6.8 10.2 32.7 571
Graduate school 10.9 7.6 10.1 10.1 109 403 2.5 1.7 12.6 39.5 119
less than 20 million 143 124 19 133 20  38.1 6.7 6.7 9.5 28.6 210
won
20 to 40 million won 54 108 114 133 127 428 4.8 3 12 41 166
40 to 60 million won 9.7 9.7 163 158 133 388 5.1 41 9.2 33.7 196
60 to 80 million won 9.8 104 158 12,6 158 47 7.1 3.8 11.5 333 183
more than 80 9 143 151 11.8 17.1 4l1.6 4.9 6.5 11 38.4 245

million won



Q22. As you may know, the United States dropped atomic bombs on Hiroshima and Nagasaki in August 1945

near the end of World War I1. Looking back, would you say you approve or disapprove of using the atomic
bomb on Japanese cities in 1945?

1 Approve
2 Disapprove

1 2 Total N
Total 58.6 414 100.0 1000
Male 709 29.1 100.0 485
Female 47.0 53.0 1000 515
18-19 years old 54.5 455 100.0 11
20s 594  40.6 100.0 207
30s 58.0 42.0 100.0 224
40s 585 415 100.0 234
50s 553 447 100.0 188
60s 63.9 36.1 100.0 133
70s 333 66.7 100.0 3

Elementary/ junior 786 214 100.0 14

high school
High school 59.1 409 100.0 186
Junior college/ 509 49.1 100.0 110

vocational school

Undergradute school 594  40.6 100.0 571
Graduate school 58.8 412 100.0 119

less than 20 million 58.1 419 100.0 210
won

20 to 40 millionwon  56.6 43.4 100.0 166
40 to 60 millionwon  62.2 37.8 100.0 196
60 to 80 millionwon ~ 59.6  40.4 100.0 183
more than 80 56.7 433 100.0 245

million won
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Q23. Do you think your country should sign the Treaty on the Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons which opened for

signature in 2017?
1 Should sign
2 No need to sign

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s
30s
40s
50s
60s
70s

Elementary/ junior
high school

High school

Junior college/
vocational school
Undergradute school
Graduate school

less than 20 million
won
20 to 40 million won

40 to 60 million won
60 to 80 million won

more than 80
million won

68.8

69.3
68.3

72.7
64.7
62.5
71.4
78.7
66.2
100.0

71.4

68.8
67.3

68.8
69.7

65.2

70.5
69.9
71.6
67.8

30.7
31.7

27.3
353
37.5
28.6
21.3
33.8

28.6

31.2
32.7

31.2
30.3

34.8

29.5
30.1
28.4
322

Total

100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

14

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245



Q24. When the U.N. conference adopted the treaty banning nuclear weapons (TPNW) in 2017, the delegations of
the United States, United Kingdom and France all mentioned in a joint statement that they “do not intend to
sign, ratify or ever become party to it.” They have also mentioned that “this initiative clearly disregards the
realities of the international security environment,” and that “accession to the ban treaty is incompatible with
the policy of nuclear deterrence, which has been essential to keeping the peace in Europe and North Asia for
over 70 years.” Do you agree on the statement of the three countries?

1 Strongly disagree

2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree

4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree

6 Strongly agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 52 165 273 321 16.0 2.9 100.0 1000
Male 6.8 188 262 270 17.1 4.1 100.0 485
Female 37 144 283 369 150 1.7 100.0 515
18-19 years old 9.1 - 364 273 273 - 100.1 11
20s 34 13.0 324 362 126 24 1000 207
30s 63 134 268 348 138 49 1000 224
40s 51 17.1  26.1 338 16.2 1.7 100.0 234
50s 59 223 261 234 197 2.7 100.1 188
60s 53 195 233 30.1 188 3.0 100.0 133
70s - - 333 66.7 - - 100.0 3

Elementary/ junior 143 214 143 7.1 7.1 357 999 14

high school
High school 81 151 242 312 188 2.7 100.1 186
Junior college/ 45 109 300 309 19.1 45 999 110

vocational school

Undergradute school 42 173 268 343 151 23 100.0 571
Graduate school 50 193 336 269 143 0.8 999 119

less than 20 million 7.1 114 30.0 343 143 29 1000 210

won
20 to 40 million won 48 205 277 343 108 1.8 999 166
40 to 60 million won 31 189 28,6 30.6 158 3.1 100.1 196
60 to 80 million won 49 186 240 322 164 3.8 999 183
more than 80 57 147 26.1 29.8 20.8 29 100.0 245

million won
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Q25. Do you support abolition of nuclear weapons?

1 Not support at all

2 Not support

3 Somewhat not support
4 Somewhat support

5 Support
6 Strongly support

1 2 3 4 5
Total 2.9 7.8 161 254 26.1
Male 43 93 144 233 245
Female 1.6 64 177 274 27.6
18-19 years old - - 273 9.1 63.6
20s 29 106 217 271 227
30s 49 89 188 281 214
40s 2.6 85 175 256 248
50s 1.6 53 85 245 298
60s 2.3 45 105 203 331
70s - - - 333 333

Elementary/ junior 14.3 7.1 143 143 7.1
high school

High school 3.8 8.6 167 258 237
Junior college/ 2.7 27 200 255 264
vocational school

Undergradute school 2.5 82 156 249 275
Graduate school 2.5 92 143 28.6 252

less than 20 million 52 100 21.0 281 15.7

won

20 to 40 million won 0.6 6.0 199 253 277
40 to 60 million won 36 102 143 265 265
60 to 80 million won 1.6 44 13.1 268 306
more than 80 29 7.8 13.1 212 302

million won

21.7

24.1
19.4

15.0
17.9
20.9
30.3
29.3
333

42.9

21.5
22.7

21.4
20.2

20.0

20.5
18.9
23.5
24.9

Total

100.0

99.9
100.1

100.0
100.0
100.0

99.9
100.0
100.0

99.9

100.0

100.1
100.0

100.1
100.0

100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.1

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245



Q26. Do you think that nuclear abolition is feasible?

1 Strongly disagree
2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree
4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree

6 Strongly agree

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s
30s
40s
50s
60s
70s

Elementary/ junior
high school

High school

Junior college/
vocational school
Undergradute school
Graduate school

less than 20 million
won
20 to 40 million won

40 to 60 million won
60 to 80 million won

more than 80
million won

21.8

27.8
16.1

9.1
16.9
21.9
20.1
25.0
28.6
333

214

23.7
17.3

23.5
15.1

18.1

15.1
23.0
26.2
253

27.2

24.3
29.9

27.3
26.1
22.3
252
33.0
323
333

14.3

25.8
26.4

26.3
36.1

23.8

36.7
26.5
27.9
23.7

27.4

20.8
33.6

54.5
27.5
28.6
29.5
24.5
233
333

7.1

28.5
34.5

25.7
29.4

25.2

229
31.6
24.6
31.0

13.4
12.6

9.1
17.9
12.5
14.5

9.0

9.8

143

12.4
13.6

14.2
7.6

19.0

14.5
10.7
10.9
10.2

7.9

9.5
6.4

9.2
8.0
9.0
8.0
4.5

7.1

7.0
5.5

8.4
9.2

8.6

10.8
5.6
6.0
8.6

2.7

4.1
1.4

2.7
2.7

1.9
2.5

52

2.6
44
12

Total

100.0

99.9
100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

99.9

99.9

100.1
100.0

100.0
99.9

99.9

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

14

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245
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Q27. Do you support abolition of nuclear energy (complete disposal of nuclear power generation)?

1 Not support at all
2 Not support

3 Somewhat unsupportive
4 Somewhat supportive

5 Support
6 Strongly support

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s
30s
40s
50s
60s
70s

Elementary/ junior
high school

High school

Junior college/
vocational school
Undergradute school
Graduate school

less than 20 million
won
20 to 40 million won

40 to 60 million won
60 to 80 million won

more than 80
million won

12.1

17.9
6.6

9.1
9.7
9.4
9.8
11.2
26.3

14.3

10.2
6.4

12.6
17.6

8.1

10.8
13.8
13.1
14.3

17.7

19.6
15.9

27.3
15.9
17.0
15.4
19.7
21.8
333

21.4

16.7
21.8

17.0
18.5

16.9
15.8
14.8
22.9

21.7

19.8
23.5

36.4
25.6
24.1
23.1
14.4
18.8

7.1

23.7
24.5

21.2
20.2

252

24.7
20.4
20.2
18.8

243

20.0
28.3

18.2
29.5
272
24.4
21.3
15.0
66.7

143

24.7
26.4

23.8
252

25.7

28.3
24.5
26.2
18.8

16.2

14.2
18.1

9.1
15.0
12.9
17.9
234
11.3

7.1

16.7
10.0

18.0
13.4

14.3

13.9
17.3
17.5
17.6

8.0

8.5
7.6

43
9.4
9.4
10.1
6.8

35.7

8.1
10.9

7.4
5.0

10.0

5.4
8.2
8.2
7.8

Total

100.0

100.0
100.0

100.1
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.1
100.0
100.0

99.9

100.1
100.0

100.0
99.9

100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.2

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245



Q28. Do you think that abolition of nuclear energy is feasible?

1 Strongly disagree
2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree
4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree

6 Strongly agree

1 2 3 4 5 6
Total 159 28.1 260 16.8 9.7 35
Male 206 252 212 163 109 5.8
Female 11.5 309 305 173 8.5 1.4
18-19 years old 9.1 273 545 9.1 - -
20s 145 242 304 184 10.6 1.9
30s 174 268 232 205 6.3 5.8
40s 124 303 282 145 11.1 34
50s 154 282 234 154 144 32
60s 226 323 21.1 150 6.0 3.0
70s 333 333 333 - - -
Elementary/ junior 143 143 286 - - 429
high school
High school 156 269 328 156 5.4 3.8
Junior college/ 127 264 327 164 8.2 3.6

vocational school

Undergradute school ~ 16.6  28.0 22.6 18.7 11.0 3.0
Graduate school 16.0 336 252 11.8 126 0.8

less than 20 million 11.0 224 333 19.0 9.0 5.2

won

20to 40 millionwon  16.9 30.7 253 169 7.2 3.0
40 to 60 millionwon 184 28.1 24.0 179 8.7 3.1
60 to 80 millionwon 153 273 25.1 19.1 8.2 4.9
more than 80 18.0 31.8 224 122 139 1.6

million won

Total

100.0

100.0
100.1

100.0
100.0
100.0

99.9
100.0
100.0

99.9

100.1

100.1
100.0

99.9
100.0

99.9

100.0
100.2
99.9
99.9

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

14

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245
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Q29. To what extent do you worry about nuclear accident?

1 Not worried at all
2 Not worried

3 Not worried very much

4 Somewhat worried
5 Worry
6 Worried very much

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s
30s
40s
50s
60s
70s

Elementary/ junior
high school

High school

Junior college/
vocational school
Undergradute school
Graduate school

less than 20 million
won
20 to 40 million won

40 to 60 million won
60 to 80 million won

more than 80
million won

3.0

4.1
1.9

6.3
3.1
0.9
2.7
2.3

7.1

4.8
1.8

2.8
1.7

29

1.8
4.6
2.7
2.9

8.7

11.5
6.0

9.1
11.1
8.9
10.3
5.9
6.0

14.3

9.1
3.6

8.9
10.9

10.5

9.0
8.2
7.7
8.2

233

26.4
20.4

36.4
26.6
21.4
23.9
16.0
30.1

14.3

22.6
23.6

235
24.4

20.5

26.5
20.9
20.2
27.8

35.7

30.7
404

36.4
353
34.8
359
39.9
31.6
333

21.4

349
40.9

343
40.3

38.0
393
404
31.8

19.7

19.6
19.8

18.2
12.6
20.1
21.4
234
21.1
66.7

7.1

20.4
19.1

21.4
12.6

21.9

17.5
17.3
18.0
22.4

9.6

7.6
11.5

8.2
11.6
7.7
12.2
9.0

35.7

8.1
10.9

9.1
10.1

7.2
9.7
10.9
6.9

Total

100.0

99.9
100.0

100.1
100.1

99.9
100.1
100.1
100.1
100.0

99.9

99.9
99.9

100.0
100.0

100.1

100.0
100.0

99.9
100.0

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245



Q30. The IAEA has categorized four potential nuclear security risks: the theft of a nuclear weapon; the
acquisition of nuclear materials for the construction of nuclear explosive devices; the malicious use of radioactive
sources — including in so-called “dirty bombs”; and the radiological hazards caused by an attack on, or
sabotage of, a facility or a transport vehicle.To what extent do you worry about nuclear terrorism?

1 Not worried at all

2 Not worried
3 Not worried very much
4 Somewhat worried

5 Worry
6 Worried very much

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 33 9.8 22.0 442 153 54 100.0 1000
Male 49 140 219 41.0 136 45 999 485
Female 1.7 5.8 221 472 169 62 999 515
18-19 years old - 9.1 545 273 9.1 - 100.0 11
20s 53 13.0 285 377 121 34 100.0 207
30s 5.8 89 246 41.1 112 8.5 100.1 224
40s 09 115 205 51.7 124 3.0 100.0 234
50s 2.7 69 13.8 463 25.0 5.3 100.0 188
60s 1.5 7.5 188 451 188 8.3 100.0 133
70s - - 333 333 333 - 999 3
Elementary/ junior 7.1 7.1 143 214 143 357 999 14
high school
High school 43 9.7 220 446 134 59 999 186
Junior college/ 2.7 5.5 273 427 127 9.1 100.0 110

vocational school

Undergradute school 28 112 214 443 163 4.0 100.0 571
Graduate school 42 76 21.0 471 16.0 42 100.1 119

less than 20 million 4.8 8.6 229 41.0 162 6.7 1002 210
won

20 to 40 million won 3.0 7.8 253 428 157 54 100.0 166
40 to 60 million won 2.6 87 219 48.0 148 4.1 100.1 196
60 to 80 million won 1.1 126 240 415 13.1 7.7 100.0 183
more than 80 45 110 17.6 469 163 3.7 100.0 245

million won



Q31. There are three nuclear powers in Northeast Asia (China, Russia, and North Korea). On the other hand,

there are also three nuclear powers in Europe (United Kingdom, France, and Russia). The two regions had the
highest likelihood of nuclear war in the
1 Northeast Asia

2 Europe

1 2 Total N
Total 25.0 75.0 100.0 1000
Male 299 70.1 100.0 485
Female 204 79.6 100.0 515
18-19 years old - 100.0 100.0 11
20s 309 69.1 100.0 207
30s 28.6 714 100.0 224
40s 27.8 722 100.0 234
50s 20.2 79.8 100.0 188
60s 143 857 100.0 133
70s - 100.0 100.0 3

Elementary/ junior 429 57.1 100.0 14

high school
High school 247 753 100.0 186
Junior college/ 29.1 709 100.0 110

vocational school

Undergradute school 252  74.8 100.0 571
Graduate school 18.5 81.5 100.0 119

less than 20 million 31.0 69.0 100.0 210
won

20 to 40 million won 18.1 81.9 100.0 166
40 to 60 millionwon  30.6 69.4 100.0 196
60 to 80 millionwon ~ 29.0  71.0 100.0 183
more than 80 17.1  82.9 100.0 245

million won



Q32. Please select all the reasons that you selected the region.(Multiple answers possible)

1 Because there is little conflict between nations

2 Because of close economic relations

3 Active cultural exchange
4 Because of active cooperation through treaties and international organizations

5 Because the U.S. intervenes
6 Small economic disparity

7 Fewer human rights problems

8 Fewer immigration and refugee problems

9 Because there are many democratic countries
10 Because there are many great powers
11 Because there are many nuclear powers

12 Other

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s
30s
40s
50s
60s
70s

Elementary/ junior
high school

High school

Junior college/
vocational school
Undergradute school
Graduate school

less than 20 million
won
20 to 40 million won

40 to 60 million won
60 to 80 million won

more than 80
million won

1

38.1

36.7
394

36.4
343
29.0
41.0
41.0
49.6
66.7

35.7

333
31.8

41.2
37.0

25.2

349
434
40.4
453

2

26.7

30.3
233

18.2
24.6
223
29.5
27.1
323
333

28.6

26.9
23.6

27.0
27.7

23.8

26.5
18.9
29.5
33.5

3

222

24.9
19.6

27.3
27.1
25.0
20.1
18.1
18.8
333

28.6

24.2
19.1

22.6
19.3

21.9

22.3
21.9
21.9
22.9

3255

33.8
313

273
24.6
30.4
325
35.6
43.6
66.7

50.0

28.0
31.8

32.6
37.8

27.6

3255
33.7
29.5

38

24.6

30.5
19.0

18.2
353
30.8
21.4
17.0
15.0

50.0

26.3
29.1

229
22.7

28.6

23.5
20.9
25.1
24.5

14.6

17.3
12.0

14.5
16.5
15.4
12.2
15.0

14.3

11.8
11.8

16.3
13.4

13.8

10.8
17.3
14.8
15.5

12.3

12.2
12.4

9.1
17.4
12.5
11.1

8.5
12.0

9.7
13.6

12.3
16.8

12.4

12
14.8
8.7
13.1

7.3

8.2
6.4

9.1
8.7
9.8
5.1
53
7.5

7.1

5.4
5.5

8.1
8.4

42
8.7

8.2

23.6

24.1
23.1

273
20.3
232
22.6
282
233
66.7

14.3

22.6
273

233
244

21.9

21.7
20.9
26.8
26.1

10

10.7

10.7
10.7

9.1
10.1
12.1
12.4

8.0

9.8
333

9.7
8.2

11.7
10.9

12.4

10.8
9.7
10.9
9.8

11

11.2

13.6
8.9

9.1
5.8
7.1
13.2
16.5
15.0
333

7.1

13.4
10.0

11.0
10.1

11.0

9.0
12.8
12.6
10.6

12

0.7

0.4
1.0

0.5
0.9
0.9
0.5
0.8

1.1

0.9

0.5

0.6
0.5
2.2

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

14

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245

39



40

Q33. To what extent do you worry about serious conflict around Korean Peninsula?

1 Not worried at all

2 Not worried

3 Not worried very much
4 Somewhat worried

5 Worry
6 Worried very much

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 1.7 54 182 457 216 7.4 100.0 1000
Male 2.5 7.0 204 425 206 7.0 100.0 485
Female 1.0 39 161 487 225 7.8 100.0 515
18-19 years old 9.1 9.1 182 364 273 - 100.1 11
20s 34 43 179 5311 164 48 999 207
30s 1.3 6.7 147 451 205 11.6 999 224
40s 0.9 56 226 49.1 179 38 999 234
50s 1.1 53 191 383 277 8.5 100.0 188
60s 1.5 45 150 414 286 9.0 100.0 133
70s - - 333 - 333 333 999 3
Elementary/ junior 7.1 143 7.1 357 - 357 999 14
high school
High school 2.7 75 129 484 199 8.6 100.0 186
Junior college/ 0.9 1.8 19.1 51.8 173 9.1 100.0 110

vocational school

Undergradute school 1.6 46 189 450 240 6.0 100.1 571
Graduate school 0.8 84 235 403 193 76 999 119

less than 20 million 2.4 62 167 462 19.0 9.5 100.0 210

won

20 to 40 million won 1.2 1.8 151 542 229 4.8 100.0 166
40 to 60 million won 2.6 6.6 189 459 214 4.6 100.0 196
60 to 80 million won 1.1 6.0 169 443 18.0 13.7 100.0 183
more than 80 1.2 57 220 404 257 49 999 245

million won



Q34. To what extent do you worry about serious conflict around South China Sea?

1 Not worried at all

2 Not worried

3 Not worried very much
4 Somewhat worried

5 Worry

6 Worried very much

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 1.3 6.5 214 437 207 6.4 100.0 1000
Male 1.6 78 206 427 212 6.0 999 485
Female 1.0 52 221 447 202 6.8 100.0 515
18-19 years old - 273 182 364 182 - 100.1 11
20s 1.4 77 275 401 179 53 999 207
30s 1.3 76 214 433 179 8.5 100.0 224
40s 0.9 64 231 474 17.1 5.1 100.0 234
50s 1.6 37 154 447 287 59 100.0 188
60s 1.5 53 173 43.6 241 8.3 100.1 133
70s - - 333 - 667 - 100.0 3
Elementary/ junior - 143 7.1 357 7.1 357 999 14
high school
High school 2.7 43 226 435 183 8.6 100.0 186
Junior college/ - 73 255 41.8 19.1 6.4 100.1 110

vocational school

Undergradute school 1.2 6.7 207 440 224 5.1 100.1 571
Graduate school 0.8 76 21.0 454 193 5.9 100.0 119

less than 20 million 2.4 6.7 21.0 41.0 219 7.1 100.1 210

won

20 to 40 million won - 48 259 446 217 3.0 100.0 166
40 to 60 million won 1.0 87 199 444 204 5.6 100.0 196
60 to 80 million won 1.1 44 224 437 18.0 104 100.0 183
more than 80 1.6 73 192 449 212 57 999 245

million won

41



Q35. What do you think is the most necessary policy for the stability of Northeast Asia? Please select one from
the following.

1 Stimulation of economic relations

2 Stimulation of cultural exchange

3 Stimulation of academic exchange

4 Cooperation in coronavirus issues

5 Cooperation in environmental issues

6 Cooperation in diplomatic issues

7 Cooperation in security issues

8 Cooperation in human rights issues

9 Others

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Total N
Total 12.3 4.0 24 51 79 275 384 21 03 100.0 1000
Male 14.6 43 2.9 5.6 74 260 363 23 0.6 100.0 485
Female 10.1 3.7 1.9 47 83 289 404 1.9 - 999 515
18-19 years old - - - 9.1 9.1 455 273 9.1 - 100.1 11
20s 11.6 43 34 87 10.1 362 21.7 39 - 999 207
30s 14.3 7.1 40 6.7 7.6 263 308 22 09 999 224
40s 8.1 43 1.7 47 103 28.6 41.0 1.3 - 100.0 234
50s 18.6 2.7 0.5 2.1 6.4 234 441 1.6 05 999 188
60s 9.0 - 23 1.5 3.0 188 647 0.8 - 100.1 133
70s 333 - - - - - 66.7 - - 100.0 3
Elementary/ junior 28.6 7.1 7.1 7.1 143 143 214 - - 999 14
high school
High school 12.4 2.7 1.6 7.0 75 242 403 3.8 05 1000 186
Junior college/ 11.8 5.5 0.9 7.3 100 327 300 09 09 1000 110

vocational school

Undergradute school ~ 11.7 4.4 26 44 82 284 380 21 02 1000 571

Graduate school 13.4 2.5 34 34 42 252 471 0.8 - 1000 119
less than 20 million 9.0 43 19 86 11.0 267 352 33 - 100.0 210
won

20 to 40 million won ~ 15.7 4.8 36 6.0 42 241 380 24 1.2 100.0 166
40 to 60 million won  16.8 5.1 1.5 3.1 82 291 347 1.0 05 100.0 196
60 to 80 million won 8.2 2.7 22 49 7.7  30.1 415 2.7 - 100.0 183
more than 80 12.2 33 29 33 7.8 273 420 1.2 - 100.0 245

million won



Q36. Which one of the following countries or regions would you like to see develop the friendliest relationship
for our own national interest?

1 Japan

2 The United States
3 China

4 Taiwan

5 Russia

6 India

7 Vietnam

8 Australia

9 European Union
10 United Kingdom
11 Other

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s
30s
40s
50s
60s
70s

Elementary/ junior
high school

High school

Junior college/
vocational school
Undergradute school
Graduate school

less than 20 million
won
20 to 40 million won

40 to 60 million won
60 to 80 million won

more than 80
million won

43

5.2
3.5

18.2
7.7
4.9
2.6
2.7
2.3

28.6

6.5
2.7

3.7
2.5

43

1.2
5.6
4.4
5.3

67.8

71.8
64.1

81.8
64.7
67.4
65.8
69.7
73.7
333

35.7

68.3
61.8

67.6
71.3

63.8

69.3
65.8
71.6
69.0

10.4

10.1
10.7

6.8
8.0
12.0
12.8
13.5
66.7

7.1

10.2
15.5

10.7
5.0

8.1

10.8
12.2
10.9
10.2

1.6

2.1
1.2

2.4
22
1.7
0.5
0.8

1.6
1.8

1.6
1.7

2.4

1.8
2.6
0.5
0.8

2.4

2.3
2.5

2.9
2.2
3.0
2.7
0.8

22

32
1.7

1.0

1.2
3.1
4.4
24

2.7

2.1
3.3

3.4
2.7
3.0
1.6
3.0

22
3.6

3.0
1.7

43

1.8
1.5
2.2
3.3

1.0
1.0
1.0

2.4
1.3
0.9

1.1
0.8

3.8

0.5

0.9

0.6
1.2

1.8
0.4
1.6
0.8

143

1.1

0.4
2.5

1.0

1.2
0.5
0.5
1.2

10

6.3

39
8.5

6.8
7.6
8.5
59
0.8

5.9
9.1

6.5
42

7.6

10.2
6.1
2.7
53

11

0.1

2.5

0.8
4.1

2.4
1.8
2.1
2.7
4.5

14.3

22
2.7

23
2.5

3.8

1.8
2.0
2.7
2.0

Total

100.0

100.1
100.1

100.0
100.0

99.9
100.0
100.2
100.2
100.0

100.0

100.2
99.9

100.3
99.9

100.1

99.9
99.9
99.9
99.9

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

14

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245

43



Q37. The IAEA is the world's only international organization that specializes in the monitoring and verification
of nuclear technology. Do you think that the IAEA's activities contribute to the safety of the international
community?

1 Strongly disagree

2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree

4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree
6 Strongly agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 3.1 74 214 407 237 3.7 100.0 1000
Male 4.1 87 181 37.7 258 5.6 100.0 485
Female 2.1 62 245 435 217 1.9 999 515
18-19 years old - - 273 364 273 9.1 100.1 11
20s 2.9 8.7 324 41.1 13.0 1.9 100.0 207
30s 4.5 80 20.1 384 232 5.8 100.0 224
40s 1.7 9.0 184 483 19.7 3.0 100.1 234
50s 2.7 48 181 378 356 1.1 100.1 188
60s 4.5 6.0 165 346 30.8 75 999 133
70s - - - 667 333 - 100.0 3
Elementary/ junior 7.1 214 - 286 7.1 357 999 14
high school
High school 4.8 59 220 403 247 22 999 186
Junior college/ 2.7 82 23.6 345 255 5.5 100.0 110

vocational school

Undergradute school 2.8 74 212 424 233 3.0 100.1 571
Graduate school 1.7 76 218 403 244 42 1000 119

less than 20 million 52 81 252 362 219 33 999 210

won

20 to 40 million won 2.4 6.0 205 434 229 4.8 100.0 166
40 to 60 million won 3.1 7.1 194 429 235 4.1 100.1 196
60 to 80 million won 33 7.1 202 404 257 33 100.0 183

more than 80 1.6 8.2 212 412 245 3.3 100.0 245
million won



Q38. The IAEA defines the peaceful use of nuclear energy as a state right and provides technical assistance to

member states. Do you think that the peaceful use of nuclear energy contributes to the development and safety of
the international community?

1 Strongly disagree

2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree

4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree

6 Strongly agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 1.3 45 173 426 292 5.1 100.0 1000
Male 1.6 43 159 375 330 7.6 999 485
Female 1.0 47 18.6 474 256 2.7 100.0 515
18-19 years old - - 9.1 545 182 18.2 100.0 11
20s 1.0 4.8 242 449 227 2.4 1000 207
30s 2.2 3.6 188 48.7 20.1 6.7 100.1 224
40s 0.4 6.8 184 43,6 269 3.8 999 234
50s 2.1 32 122 388 383 53 999 188
60s 0.8 3.8 105 30.8 46.6 7.5 100.0 133
70s - - - 66.7 333 - 100.0 3
Elementary/ junior - 143 7.1 28.6 7.1 429 100.0 14
high school
High school 2.2 32 151 457 296 4.3 100.1 186
Junior college/ - 2.7 255 364 327 2.7 100.0 110

vocational school

Undergradute school 1.1 49 175 431 287 4.7 100.0 571
Graduate school 2.5 5.0 134 429 303 5.9 100.0 119

less than 20 million 1.9 52 20.0 40.0 28.1 4.8 100.0 210

won

20 to 40 million won 0.6 42 151 458 271 7.2 100.0 166
40 to 60 million won 1.0 41 184 434 29.1 4.1 100.1 196
60 to 80 million won 1.6 33 142 470 279 6.0 100.0 183

more than 80 1.2 53 18.0 38.8 327 4.1 100.1 245
million won



46

Q39. The peaceful use of nuclear energy is considered to be an important right for the development of a nation.
However, when states sought to develop nuclear weapons, in many cases the technology and nuclear materials
obtained through the peaceful use were diverted to military use. If it is difficult to reconcile the peaceful use of
nuclear weapons with the prevention of nuclear proliferation, which do you think the IAEA should prioritize?
1 Promotion of the peaceful use of nuclear weapons for social development

2 Restrictions on the peaceful use to prevent diversion to military use

1 2 Total N
Total 534 46.6 100.0 1000
Male 59.8  40.2 100.0 485
Female 474 52.6 1000 515
18-19 years old 455 545 100.0 11
20s 493 50.7 100.0 207
30s 540 46.0 100.0 224
40s 55.6 444 100.0 234
50s 484 51.6 1000 188
60s 62.4 37.6 100.0 133
70s 66.7 33.3 100.0 3

Elementary/ junior 78.6  21.4 100.0 14

high school
High school 50.0 50.0 100.0 186
Junior college/ 545 455 100.0 110

vocational school

Undergradute school 529  47.1 100.0 571
Graduate school 57.1 429 100.0 119

less than 20 million 49.5 50.5 100.0 210
won

20 to 40 millionwon  51.2  48.8 100.0 166
40 to 60 millionwon ~ 56.6 434 100.0 196
60 to 80 millionwon 55,7 443 100.0 183
more than 80 53.9 46.1 100.0 245

million won



Q40. The IAEA's activities, including inspections of nuclear facilities, are sometimes constrained by the

sovereignty of states, which may hinder inspections. However, nuclear facilities are important to a nation and we
want to reduce the risk of information leakage as much as possible. Do you think that the authority of the IAEA

should be strengthened to prevent the diversion of nuclear weapons to military use and nuclear proliferation, or

national sovereignty should be respected for national security?

1 The authority of the IAEA should be strengthened.

2 National sovereignty should be respected.

1 2 Total N
Total 61.3 387 100.0 1000
Male 64.3 357 100.0 485
Female 584 41.6 100.0 515
18-19 years old 455 545 100.0 11
20s 594 40.6 100.0 207
30s 589 41.1 100.0 224
40s 62.0 38.0 100.0 234
50s 59.6 404 100.0 188
60s 70.7 293 100.0 133
70s 66.7 333 100.0 3
Elementary/ junior 78.6  21.4 100.0 14
high school
High school 58.1 419 100.0 186
Junior college/ 682 31.8 100.0 110

vocational school

Undergradute school ~ 60.8 39.2 100.0 571
Graduate school 60.5 395 100.0 119

less than 20 million 56.2 438 100.0 210

won

20 to 40 millionwon ~ 60.8  39.2 100.0 166
40 to 60 millionwon ~ 60.7 39.3 100.0 196
60 to 80 millionwon  62.8 37.2 100.0 183
more than 80 653 347 100.0 245

million won

47
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Q41. How important is it for you to live in a country that is governed democratically?

1 Not important at all

2 Not important

3 Somewhat unimportant
4 Somewhat important

5 Important
6 Absolutely important

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 1.0 1.8 80 139 26.6 48.7 100.0 1000
Male 1.4 2.5 7.6 159 2211 505 100.0 485
Female 0.6 1.2 83 120 309 47.0 100.0 515
18-19 years old - - - 9.1 273 63.6 100.0 11
20s 0.5 14 159 159 295 367 999 207
30s 2.2 3.1 7.6 147 28.6 438 100.0 224
40s 0.9 2.1 8.1 175 21.8 49.6 100.0 234
50s 0.5 1.6 2.1 85 303 569 999 188
60s 0.8 - 53 113 22,6 602 1002 133
70s - - - - - 100.0 100.0 3
Elementary/ junior 7.1 7.1 7.1 214 7.1 50.0 99.8 14
high school
High school 2.2 1.1 9.7 11.8 253 50.0 100.1 186
Junior college/ 0.9 09 13.6 164 273 409 100.0 110

vocational school

Undergradute school 0.7 1.8 6.7 145 28.0 483 100.0 571
Graduate school - 34 6.7 109 235 555 100.0 119

less than 20 million 1.9 24 124 200 224 410 100.1 210

won

20 to 40 million won 0.6 2.4 84 102 313 470 999 166
40 to 60 million won 1.0 1.5 7.1 128 27.6 50.0 100.0 196
60 to 80 million won 0.5 2.2 87 126 251 508 999 183
more than 80 0.8 0.8 4.1 13.1 273 539 1000 245

million won



Q42-1. Please tell me for each of the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of

democracy.
Governments tax the rich and subsidize the poor.
1 Not important at all

2 Not important

3 Somewhat unimportant
4 Somewhat important

5 Important

6 Absolutely important

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 3.0 6.0 10.1 242 40.1 16.6 100.0 1000
Male 3.5 74 115 206 388 181 99.9 485
Female 2.5 4.7 87 276 414 151 100.0 515
18-19 years old - - - 273 636 9.1 100.0 11
20s 5.8 68 12.1 29.0 333 13.0 100.0 207
30s 3.1 89 107 246 348 179 100.0 224
40s 2.1 5.1 115 222 410 179 998 234
50s 1.1 4.8 64 218 457 202 100.0 188
60s 3.0 3.8 98 226 48.1 128 100.1 133
70s - - - 333 333 333 999 3
Elementary/ junior 14.3 - 7.1 7.1 643 7.1 999 14
high school
High school 5.9 38 113 253 371 167 100.1 186
Junior college/ 1.8 64 100 209 464 145 100.0 110

vocational school

Undergradute school 1.9 6.5 82 254 405 175 100.0 571
Graduate school 34 7.6 17.6 21.8 345 151 100.0 119

less than 20 million 52 8.1 95 233 352 186 999 210

won

20 to 40 million won 0.6 6.0 9.6 229 440 169 100.0 166
40 to 60 million won 2.0 56 102 260 393 168 999 196
60 to 80 million won 33 33 104 240 415 175 100.0 183

more than 80 33 6.5 10.6 245 412 139 100.0 245
million won



50

Q42-2. Religious authorities interpret the laws.

1 Not important at all
2 Not important

3 Somewhat unimportant
4 Somewhat important

5 Important
6 Absolutely important

1
Total 40.9
Male 43.5
Female 38.4
18-19 years old 36.4
20s 32.4
30s 39.3
40s 45.7
50s 394
60s 50.4
70s 66.7
Elementary/ junior 28.6
high school
High school 35.5
Junior college/ 39.1
vocational school
Undergradute school ~ 41.0
Graduate school 52.1
less than 20 million 31.9
won
20 to 40 million won  38.6
40 to 60 million won 43 .4
60 to 80 million won 393
more than 80 494

million won

22.7

18.8
26.4

27.3
19.8
22.3
222
29.3
19.5

7.1

25.8
23.6

21.9
22.7

22.4

20.5
24.5
24.6
21.6

17.0

17.5
16.5

18.2
21.7
16.5
14.1
13.8
19.5
333

18.8
15.5

18.2
11.8

20.0

23.5
14.3
16.4
12.7

12.6

12.4
12.8

9.1
15.0
11.6
12.8
133

9.8

21.4

11.8
14.5

12.4
11.8

16.2

12.0
12.2
10.9
11.4

5.5

6.2
49

9.1
8.7
8.5
4.7
2.7
0.8

42.9

5.9
6.4

5.3
0.8

7.6

4.8
4.6
7.1
3.7

1.3

1.6
1.0

2.4
1.8
0.4
1.6

22
0.9

1.2
0.8

1.9

0.6
1.0
1.6
1.2

Total

100.0

100.0
100.0

100.1
100.0
100.0

99.9
100.1
100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0
100.0

99.9
100.0

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245



Q42-3. People choose their leaders in free elections.

1 Not important at all

2 Not important

3 Somewhat unimportant
4 Somewhat important

5 Important

6 Absolutely important

1 2 3 4
Total 1.5 2.9 5.8 109
Male 1.6 33 8.0 124
Female 1.4 2.5 3.7 9.5
18-19 years old - - 9.1 -
20s 34 39 63 159
30s 0.4 5.4 7.1 112
40s 0.9 1.3 7.7 11.1
50s 1.6 1.6 2.7 9.0
60s 1.5 2.3 3.8 53
70s - - - 333
Elementary/ junior 7.1 7.1 - 286
high school
High school 43 32 54 14.0
Junior college/ 0.9 3.6 4.5 109

vocational school

Undergradute school 0.9 2.6 6.8 10.2
Graduate school - 2.5 34 76

less than 20 million 2.4 3.8 6.7 114
won

20 to 40 million won 2.4 3.0 6.0 133
40 to 60 million won 1.0 3.6 5.1 10.7
60 to 80 million won 0.5 33 82 104
more than 80 1.2 1.2 3.7 9.4

million won

27.3

24.7
29.7

36.4
25.6
24.6
24.8
34.6
28.6

28.6

25.8
26.4

26.4
345

31.0

235
29.1
25.7
26.5

49.9
53.2

54.5
44.9
51.3
543
50.5
58.6
66.7

28.6

473
53.6

53.1
52.1

44.8

51.8
50.5
51.9
58.0

Total

100.0

99.9
100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.1
100.0
100.1
100.0

100.0

100.0
99.9

100.0
100.1

100.1

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

14

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245
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Q42-4. People receive state aid for unemployment.

1 Not important at all

2 Not important

3 Somewhat unimportant
4 Somewhat important

5 Important
6 Absolutely important

1 2 3 4
Total 1.8 45 13.1 314
Male 2.5 56 11.8 324
Female 1.2 35 144 305
18-19 years old - - 9.1 364
20s 2.9 58 140 304
30s 1.8 49 134 375
40s 1.3 43 154 252
50s 0.5 2.1 10.1 303
60s 3.0 6.0 105 353
70s - - 66.7 -
Elementary/ junior 7.1 7.1 7.1 429
high school
High school 2.2 59 11.8 28.0
Junior college/ 0.9 27 109 355

vocational school

Undergradute school 1.2 47 138 308
Graduate school 4.2 25 143 345

less than 20 million 3.8 5.7 152 26.7

won

20 to 40 million won 0.6 48 145 277
40 to 60 million won 0.5 5.1 13.3  31.1
60 to 80 million won 1.6 3.8 11.5 344
more than 80 2.0 33 114 359

million won

36.1
35.7

455
30.0
28.1
38.9
45.7
39.1

28.6

37.6
35.5

36.1
33.6

38.0
34.7
36.6
34.7

11.8
14.8

9.1
16.9
14.3
15.0
11.2

6.0
333

7.1

14.5
14.5

133
10.9

12.4

14.5
15.3
12.0
12.7

Total

100.0

100.2
100.1

100.1
100.0
100.0
100.1

99.9

99.9
100.0

99.9

100.0
100.0

99.9
100.0

100.0

100.1
100.0

99.9
100.0

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245



Q42-5. The army takes over when government is incompetent.

1 Not important at all
2 Not important

3 Somewhat unimportant
4 Somewhat important

5 Important

6 Absolutely important

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s
30s
40s
50s
60s
70s

Elementary/ junior
high school

High school

Junior college/
vocational school
Undergradute school
Graduate school

less than 20 million
won
20 to 40 million won

40 to 60 million won
60 to 80 million won

more than 80
million won

38.4

40.0
36.9

36.4
22.7
353
43.2
50.5
42.1
66.7

214

349
38.2

38.7
44.5

37.1

30.7
39.8
37.2
44.5

20.1

20.2
20.0

27.3
19.8
21.4
21.4
17.6
19.5

14.3

17.2
14.5

21.2
252

17.1

21.7
20.4
19.7
21.6

15.3

13.2
17.3

27.3
21.3
14.7
14.5

8.5
17.3

17.2
20.0

14.7
12.6

17.5
15.3
15.3
11.8

13.6
13.6

16.4
14.3
11.1
133
14.3

143

19.9
18.2

11.4
10.1

16.9
10.7
14.8
11.4

9.5

9.7
9.3

9.1
14.5
9.8
8.5
6.9
6.0
333

42.9

7.5
6.4

10.7
5.9

8.6

9.0
12.2
12.0

6.5

3.1

33
2.9

5.3
4.5
1.3
32
0.8

7.1

32
2.7

3.3
1.7

43

42
1.5
1.1
4.1

Total

100.0

100.0
100.0

100.1
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

99.9
100.0

100.0
100.0

99.9

100.0
99.9
100.1
99.9

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

14

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245
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Q42-6. Civil rights protect people’s liberty from state oppression.

1 Not important at all

2 Not important

3 Somewhat unimportant
4 Somewhat important

5 Important
6 Absolutely important

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 4.6 6.1 134 269 282 20.8 100.0 1000
Male 39 58 11.1 268 280 243 999 485
Female 5.2 64 155 270 283 175 999 5I5
18-19 years old 9.1 9.1 9.1 182 455 9.1 100.1 11
20s 5.8 87 184 232 256 184 100.1 207
30s 54 45 143 254 263 241 100.0 224
40s 34 73 120 29.1 269 214 100.1 234
50s 43 43 8.0 309 314 213 1002 188
60s 3.8 53 150 27.1 308 18.0 100.0 133
70s - - - - 667 333 100.0 3
Elementary/ junior 7.1 - 143 214 357 214 999 14
high school
High school 5.9 81 124 296 263 177 100.0 186
Junior college/ 6.4 82 13.6 273 264 182 100.1 110

vocational school

Undergradute school 4.0 54 140 250 294 221 999 571
Graduate school 34 50 11.8 319 26.1 21.8 100.0 119

less than 20 million 6.2 95 152 314 219 157 999 210

won

20 to 40 million won 4.2 54 102 295 301 205 999 166
40 to 60 million won 2.6 5.1 158 235 276 255 100.1 196
60 to 80 million won 2.2 49 142 240 29.0 257 100.0 183
more than 80 6.9 53 114 261 322 180 999 245

million won



Q42-7. The state makes people’s incomes equal.
peop q

1 Not important at all

2 Not important

3 Somewhat unimportant
4 Somewhat important

5 Important

6 Absolutely important

1 2 3 4
Total 209 207 203 202
Male 21.0 216 17.7 20.0
Female 20.8 19.8 227 204
18-19 years old 364 273 9.1 182
20s 21.3 184 169 222
30s 20.1 228 205 174
40s 226 175 222 20.1
50s 18.1 245 154 255
60s 21.8 203 30.1 135
70s - 333 - 66.7

Elementary/ junior 14.3 7.1 214 214
high school

High school 177 172 204 23.7
Junior college/ 173 155 23.6 227
vocational school

Undergradute school 22,2 20.8 20.8 19.1
Graduate school 235 319 143 176

less than 20 million 14.3 157 229 20.5

won

20 to 40 millionwon 169 253 223 24.1
40 to 60 million won 18.4 194 240 219
60 to 80 million won 224 235 148 219
more than 80 30.2 20.8 18.0 14.7

million won

13.9

15.1
12.8

9.1
15.0
13.8
15.0
13.8
11.3

35.7

14.5
19.1

13.5
7.6

19.5

8.4
11.7
14.2
14.3

4.0

4.5
3.5

6.3
5.4
2.6
2.7
3.0

6.5
1.8

3.5
5.0

7.1

3.0
4.6
33
2.0

Total

100.0

99.9
100.0

100.1
100.1
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

99.9

100.0
100.0

99.9
99.9

100.0

100.0
100.0
100.1
100.0

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

14

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245
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Q42-8. People obey their rulers.

1 Not important at all
2 Not important

3 Somewhat unimportant
4 Somewhat important

5 Important
6 Absolutely important

1
Total 35.8
Male 38.1
Female 33.6
18-19 years old 63.6
20s 242
30s 31.3
40s 41.5
50s 44.1
60s 36.8
70s 66.7
Elementary/ junior 14.3
high school
High school 36.6
Junior college/ 34.5
vocational school
Undergradute school ~ 35.0
Graduate school 42.0
less than 20 million 28.6
won
20 to 40 million won ~ 29.5
40 to 60 million won  38.8
60 to 80 million won  34.4
more than 80 449

million won

22.7

19.6
25.6

18.2
22.7
21.0
21.8
22.9
27.8

22.6
18.2

23.1
27.7

21.4

27.1
21.9
25.7
19.2

17.4

14.2
20.4

9.1
17.9
19.2
17.1
14.4
19.5

14.3

16.7
20.0

18.6
10.9

17.6

18.1
18.4
18.0
15.5

14.2

16.9
11.7

9.1
20.8
15.6
12.0
10.6
11.3

21.4

14.5
17.3

14.4
9.2

15.7

15.1
14.3
14.2
12.2

8.2

8.7
7.8

11.6
10.7
6.4
6.9
3.8
333

42.9

7.5
10.0

72
8.4

12.4

9.0
5.6
7.1
6.9

1.7

2.5
1.0

29
22
1.3
1.1
0.8

7.1

22

1.8
1.7

43

1.2
1.0
0.5
1.2

Total

100.0

100.0
100.1

100.0
100.1
100.0
100.1
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

100.1
100.0

100.1
99.9

100.0

100.0
100.0
99.9
99.9

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245



Q42-9. Women have the same rights as men.

1 Not important at all

2 Not important

3 Somewhat unimportant
4 Somewhat important

5 Important

6 Absolutely important

1 2 3 4
Total 1.5 2.7 84 238
Male 2.3 43 109 26.0
Female 0.8 1.2 6.0 21.7
18-19 years old - 9.1 - 9.1
20s 2.9 1.9 9.2 246
30s 0.4 4.9 89 272
40s 1.7 2.1 7.7 20.1
50s 1.1 1.1 53 218
60s 1.5 3.0 12.8 27.8
70s - - - -
Elementary/ junior 7.1 - 7.1 214
high school
High school 2.7 54 108 18.8
Junior college/ 0.9 2.7 9.1 227

vocational school

Undergradute school 1.1 2.1 75 256
Graduate school 1.7 1.7 84 244

less than 20 million 2.4 43 9.0 252
won

20 to 40 million won 1.2 2.4 6.6 259
40 to 60 million won 1.0 4.1 10.7 214
60 to 80 million won 1.6 1.1 82 273
more than 80 1.2 1.6 73 204

million won

34.1

33.4
34.8

27.3
324
29.9
37.6
37.2
323
100.0

50.0

31.7
30.0

35.0
353

33.8

36.7
342
30.1
35.5

29.5

23.1
35.5

54.5
29.0
28.6
30.8
335
22.6

14.3

30.6
34.5

28.7
28.6

25.2

27.1
28.6
31.7
33.9

Total

100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0

99.9
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

99.9

100.0
99.9

100.0
100.1

99.9

99.9
100.0
100.0

99.9

1000

485
515

11
207
224
234
188
133

14

186
110

571
119

210

166
196
183
245
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Q43. How much respect is there for individual human rights nowadays in this country?

1 Not respected at all

2 Not respected
3 Not much respected
4 Slightly respected
5 Respected
6 Greatly respected

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 2.3 75 213 398 242 4.9 100.0 1000
Male 2.9 87 200 365 254 6.6 100.1 485
Female 1.7 6.4 225 429 231 33 999 515
18-19 years old - - - 545 273 18.2 100.0 11
20s 1.0 63 246 396 232 53 100.0 207
30s 22 112 196 36.6 228 7.6 100.0 224
40s 3.0 47 248 402 252 2.1 100.0 234
50s 43 9.6 133 4311 26.6 32 100.1 188
60s 0.8 6.0 263 383 226 6.0 100.0 133
70s - - - 667 333 - 100.0 3
Elementary/ junior 7.1 143 7.1 357 - 357 999 14
high school
High school 2.7 8.1 242 355 237 59 100.1 186
Junior college/ 2.7 6.4 264 49.1 12.7 2.7 100.0 110

vocational school

Undergradute school 1.6 7.7 203 394 27.0 4.0 1000 571
Graduate school 4.2 59 185 403 252 5.9 100.0 119

less than 20 million 29 129 224 376 18.6 5.7 100.1 210

won

20 to 40 million won 2.4 54 235 38.0 247 6.0 100.0 166
40 to 60 million won 2.6 82 214 378 27.0 3.1 100.1 196
60 to 80 million won 1.6 44 273 377 235 5.5 100.0 183
more than 80 2.0 6.1 143 46.1 269 45 999 245

million won



Q44-1. How much confidence do you have in the following? For each one, could you tell me how much

confidence you have in them?
Religious organizations
1 None at all

2 Not very much confidence
3 Quite a lot of confidence
4 A great deal of confidence

1 2 3 4 Total N
Total 424 352 186 3.8 100.0 1000
Male 427 357 175 41 1000 485
Female 421 348 196 3.5 1000 515
18-19 years old 364 545 9.1 - 100.0 11
20s 493 309 150 4.8 100.0 207
30s 487 304 17.0 4.0 100.1 224
40s 444 380 150 2.6 100.0 234
50s 356 335 26.1 4.8 100.0 188
60s 278 459 233 3.0 100.0 133
70s 333 333 333 - 999 3

Elementary/ junior 21.4 214 429 143 100.0 14

high school
High school 441 376 156 2.7 100.0 186
Junior college/ 45 273 227 5.5 100.0 110

vocational school

Undergradute school 44,1 354  16.8 3.7 100.0 571
Graduate school 319 395 252 34 100.0 119

less than 20 million 429 31.0 21.0 5.2 100.1 210

won

20 to 40 millionwon 434  38.6 133 4.8 100.1 166
40 to 60 millionwon  41.8 36.2 189 3.1 100.0 196
60 to 80 millionwon 377 328 262 3.3 100.0 183
more than 80 453 376 143 2.9 100.1 245

million won
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Q44-2. Military forces

1 None at all

2 Not very much confidence
3 Quite a lot of confidence
4 A great deal of confidence

1 2 3 4  Total N
Total 120 375 429 7.6 100.0 1000
Male 11.3  31.1 474 10.1 999 485
Female 126 435 38.6 52 999 515
18-19 years old - 455 545 - 100.0 11
20s 16.9 329 420 8.2 100.0 207
30s 147 393 424 3.6 100.0 224
40s 12.0 449 39.7 3.4 100.0 234
50s 9.6 378 41.0 11.7 100.1 188
60s 45 286 519 150 100.0 133
70s - - 66.7 333 100.0 3

Elementary/ junior 214 143 429 214 100.0 14
high school

High school 11.3 382 435 7.0 100.0 186
Junior college/ 145 382 40.0 7.3 100.0 110
vocational school

Undergradute school ~ 11.7  37.5 426 82 1000 571
Graduate school 109 38.7 462 4.2 100.0 119

less than 20 million 129 362 41.0 10.0 100.1 210
won

20 to 40 million won 72 355 476 9.6 999 166
40 to 60 millionwon ~ 15.8  37.8 423 4.1 100.0 196
60 to 80 million won 9.3 410 432 6.6 100.1 183
more than 80 135 371 41.6 7.8 100.0 245

million won



Q44-3. The press and television

1 None at all

2 Not very much confidence
3 Quite a lot of confidence
4 A great deal of confidence

1 2 3 4  Total N
Total 189 492 285 3.4 100.0 1000
Male 233 429 29.1 4.7 100.0 485
Female 148 551 280 21 1000 515
18-19 years old - 727 273 - 100.0 11
20s 145 488 309 58 100.0 207
30s 223 46.0 28.1 3.6 100.0 224
40s 18.8 543 252 1.7 100.0 234
50s 213 473 293 21 100.0 188
60s 18.8 474 293 45 100.0 133
70s - 333 667 - 100.0 3

Elementary/ junior 143 28,6 357 214 100.0 14
high school

High school 156 419 376 48 999 186
Junior college/ 182 51.8 29.1 0.9 100.0 110
vocational school

Undergradute school ~ 19.1  50.6  27.1 3.2 100.0 571
Graduate school 244 538 193 2.5 100.0 119

less than 20 million 17.1 429 348 52 1000 210
won

20 to 40 millionwon ~ 19.3  50.0 27.7 3.0 100.0 166
40 to 60 millionwon ~ 20.4 459 31.1 2.6 100.0 196
60 to 80 millionwon  18.6  53.0 25.7 2.7 100.0 183
more than 80 192 539 237 33 100.1 245

million won
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Q44-4. The police

1 None at all

2 Not very much confidence
3 Quite a lot of confidence
4 A great deal of confidence

1 2 3 4  Total N
Total 11.0  40.8 426 5.6 100.0 1000
Male 120  36.5 449 6.6 100.0 485
Female 10.1 449 404 4.7 100.1 515
18-19 years old - 273  63.6 9.1 100.0 11
20s 13.5 41.1  36.7 8.7 100.0 207
30s 112 393 415 8.0 100.0 224
40s 10.7 453 415 2.6 100.1 234
50s 9.6 415 44.1 4.8 100.0 188
60s 105 36.1 504 3.0 100.0 133
70s - - 100.0 - 100.0 3

Elementary/ junior 143 214 429 214 100.0 14
high school

High school 11.3  38.7 44.1 5.9 100.0 186
Junior college/ 13.6 355 464 45 100.0 110
vocational school

Undergradute school ~ 10.3 438 403 5.6 100.0 571
Graduate school 109 37.0 479 4.2 100.0 119

less than 20 million 133 390 390 86 999 210
won

20 to 40 millionwon ~ 10.2 349 482 6.6 999 166
40 to 60 million won 9.7 439 413 5.1 100.0 196
60 to 80 millionwon 109 393 459 3.8 999 183
more than 80 10.6 449 404 4.1 1000 245

million won



Q44-5. The law and the legal system

1 None at all

2 Not very much confidence
3 Quite a lot of confidence
4 A great deal of confidence

1 2 3 4 Total N
Total 16.6 389 373 7.2 100.0 1000
Male 17.3  38.1 36.7 7.8 999 485
Female 159 396 379 6.6 100.0 515
18-19 years old - 364 455 18.2 100.1 11
20s 145 40.6 353 9.7 100.1 207
30s 17.0  37.1 402 5.8 100.1 224
40s 16.7 402 393 3.8 100.0 234
50s 202 410 314 7.4 100.0 188
60s 158 338 40.6 9.8 100.0 133
70s - 66.7 - 333 100.0 3

Elementary/ junior 28.6 7.1 50.0 14.3 100.0 14
high school

High school 16.1 37,6 37.1 9.1 999 186
Junior college/ 21.8 409 327 45 999 110
vocational school

Undergradute school ~ 16.1  38.7 382 7.0 100.0 571
Graduate school 13.4 437 36.1 6.7 999 119

less than 20 million 190 390 329 9.0 999 210

won
20to 40 millionwon 157 349 392 10.2 100.0 166

40 to 60 millionwon ~ 16.3 429 347 6.1 100.0 196
60 to 80 millionwon 137 41.0 40.4 49 100.0 183
more than 80 176 367 39.6 6.1 100.0 245

million won
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Q44-6. Government

1 None at all

2 Not very much confidence
3 Quite a lot of confidence
4 A great deal of confidence

1 2 3 4 Total N
Total 242 403 304 5.1 100.0 1000
Male 216 386 334 64 100.0 485
Female 266 419 276 39 1000 515
18-19 years old 9.1 455 455 - 100.1 11
20s 26.1 396 28.0 63 1000 207
30s 246 406 295 54 100.1 224
40s 274 41.0 282 34 1000 234
50s 239 420 293 48 100.0 188
60s 173 376 383 6.8 100.0 133
70s - - 100.0 - 100.0 3

Elementary/ junior 214 429 214 143 100.0 14
high school

High school 269 37.6 312 43 100.0 186
Junior college/ 282 436 227 5.5 100.0 110
vocational school

Undergradute school ~ 23.1  39.8 313 58 1000 571
Graduate school 21.8 437 328 1.7 100.0 119

less than 20 million 27.6 362 300 6.2 1000 210
won

20 to 40 millionwon 22,9 392  30.1 7.8 100.0 166
40 to 60 millionwon 23,5 403 31.6 4.6 100.0 196
60 to 80 millionwon 213 454 29.5 3.8 100.0 183
more than 80 249 408 30.6 3.7 100.0 245

million won



Q44-7. Political Party

1 None at all

2 Not very much confidence
3 Quite a lot of confidence
4 A great deal of confidence

1 2 3 4 Total N
Total 334 478 16.1 2.7 100.0 1000
Male 324 460 188 29 100.1 485
Female 344 495 13.6 25 100.0 515
18-19 years old 273 545 182 - 100.0 11
20s 28.5 483 179 53 1000 207
30s 357 411 19.6 3.6 100.0 224
40s 316 513 150 2.1 100.0 234
50s 33.0 516 144 1.1 100.1 188
60s 42,1 451 120 0.8 100.0 133
70s - 100.0 - - 100.0 3

Elementary/ junior 429 143 28.6 143 100.1 14
high school

High school 323 495 16.7 1.6 100.1 186
Junior college/ 409 400 173 1.8 100.0 110
vocational school

Undergradute school 324 496 154 2.6 1000 571
Graduate school 319 479 160 4.2 100.0 119

less than 20 million 333 443 176 48 1000 210
won

20 to 40 millionwon ~ 38.0 452 13.3 3.6 100.1 166
40 to 60 millionwon 367 439 189 0.5 100.0 196
60 to 80 millionwon 284  54.1 15.3 2.2 100.0 183
more than 80 314 510 151 24 999 245

million won
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Q44-8. Congress

1 None at all

2 Not very much confidence
3 Quite a lot of confidence
4 A great deal of confidence

1 2 3 4  Total N
Total 347 438 184 3.1 100.0 1000
Male 351 416 198 3.5 100.0 485
Female 344 458 17.1 2.7 100.0 515
18-19 years old 9.1 545 364 - 100.0 11
20s 29.0 420 222 6.8 100.0 207
30s 344 415 223 1.8 100.0 224
40s 321 49.1 16.7 2.1 100.0 234
50s 36.7 457 144 32 100.0 188
60s 489 36.8 128 1.5 100.0 133
70s - 667 333 - 100.0 3

Elementary/ junior 28.6 28,6 214 214 100.0 14
high school

High school 328 435 194 43 100.0 186
Junior college/ 364 436 173 2.7 100.0 110
vocational school

Undergradute school 354 44,1 182 23 1000 571
Graduate school 33.6 445 185 34 100.0 119

less than 20 million 357 38.1 21.0 5.2 100.0 210
won

20 to 40 millionwon 349 428 21.7 0.6 100.0 166
40 to 60 millionwon 367 423 17.3 36 999 196
60 to 80 millionwon 339  48.1 14.2 3.8 100.0 183
more than 80 327 473 18.0 2.0 100.0 245

million won



Q44-9. University

1 None at all

2 Not very much confidence
3 Quite a lot of confidence
4 A great deal of confidence

1 2 3 4  Total N
Total 74 379 495 52 100.0 1000
Male 9.1 315 524 7.0 100.0 485
Female 58 439 468 3.5 1000 515
18-19 years old - 182 81.8 - 100.0 11
20s 12.1 362 454 63 100.0 207
30s 7.6 415 464 45 1000 224
40s 6.0 479 444 1.7 100.0 234
50s 59 33.0 527 85 100.1 188
60s 53 256 624 6.8 100.1 133
70s - 333 667 - 100.0 3

Elementary/ junior 143 357 28.6 214 100.0 14
high school

High school 10.8 382 446 6.5 100.1 186
Junior college/ 9.1 418 436 5.5 100.0 110
vocational school

Undergradute school 6.1 377 515 47 100.0 571
Graduate school 59 353 555 34 100.1 119

less than 20 million 9.0 395 448 6.7 1000 210
won

20 to 40 million won 6.6 434 446 54 100.0 166
40 to 60 million won 6.6 388 51.0 3.6 100.0 196
60 to 80 million won 93 339 519 49 100.0 183
more than 80 57 351 539 53 100.0 245

million won

67



Q45. Have you ever received education about nuclear weapons at elementary school, junior high school, high

school, or other educational institutions? Please select all items that apply to you. If no, please select “Never
received any education.” (Multiple answers possible)
1 Teacher

2 Hands-on lessons by schools
3 Stories by A-bomb survivors and war veterans
4 Lectures by experts and activists
5 Watching movies and other videos
6 Subscription to books, pamphlets, etc.
7 Stories by family members or relatives who experienced the atomic bombings or the war
8 Information from online sources such as the Internet and SNS
9 Other
10 Never received any education
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 N

Total 16.5 7.8 123 13.8 294 8.9 39 167 02 443 1000
Male 21.2 9.5 151 173 359 11.1 4.7 202 - 324 485
Female 12.0 6.2 9.7 105 233 6.8 31 134 04 555 515
18-19 years old 273 - 9.1 - 364 - - 273 - 545 11
20s 184 12.1  12.1 13.0 304 10.1 48 155 05 353 207
30s 156 103 152 183 263 9.4 22 107 - 424 224
40s 15.4 8.1 12.0 12.0 333 5.6 5.6 184 04 449 234
50s 16.0 37 112 122 271 112 2.7 202 - 521 188
60s 17.3 3.0 105 12.8 28.6 9.0 4.5 195 - 496 133
70s - - - 66.7 333 333 - 333 - - 3
Elementary/ junior - 500 429 o643 214 143 - - - 214 14
high school

High school 17.7 6.5 7.5 9.7 183 4.3 22 124 - 548 186
Junior college/ 11.8 5.5 12.7 109 255 5.5 45 13.6 - 509 110

vocational school

Undergradute school ~ 17.0 7.7 131 138 340 11.0 44 177 02 399 571

Graduate school 18.5 76 118 168 294 8.4 42 235 08 454 119
less than 20 million 12.9 90 114 124 214 6.2 48 114 - 500 210
won

20 to 40 million won ~ 14.5 72 108 9.0 27.1 3.6 24 108 0.6 51.8 166
40 to 60 million won ~ 14.3 46 107 163 281 11.7 31 148 05 454 196
60 to 80 million won ~ 20.2 87 164 148 328 7.7 33 191 - 383 183
more than 80 20.0 9.0 122 155 363 135 53 249 - 380 245

million won



Q46. Please tell us where you lived when you mainly received education about nuclear weapons (State or city). If you have lived

overseas, please select “Other” and enter the name of a specific country, region, or city.
11 Chungcheongnam-do

1 Seoul

2 Incheon

3 Daegu

4 Ulsan

5 Daejeon

6 Gwangju
7 Busan

8 Gyeonggi Province
9 Gangwon Province

10 Chungcheongbuk-do

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years
old
20s
30s
40s
50s
60s
70s

Elementary/
junior high
school

High school

Junior
college/
vocational
school
Undergradute
school

Graduate
school

less than 20
million won

20 to 40
million won
40 to 60
million won
60 to 80
million won
more than 80
million won

1

37.9

38.4
37.1

40.0

36.6
349
442
30.0
433
66.7

345
259

38.5

44.6

38.1

42.1

2

4.5

4.0
52

4.5
7.0
3.1
33
4.5

2.4
9.3

44

4.6

5.7

2.5

7.5

3.5

33

12 Jeollabuk-do

13 Jeollanam-do
14 Gyeongsangbuk-do
15 Gyeongsangnam-do

16 Jeju
17 Sejong
99 Other
3 4
4.5 1.4
40 06
52 26
- 20.0
22 07
54 08
70 1.6
56 22
1.5 15
4.8 1.2
7.4 -
44 15
3.1 3.1
4.8 1.9
50 38
3.7 -
53 1.8
39 07

4.5

4.6
44

45
3.9
2.3
7.8
6.0

6.0
1.9

32

12.3

1.9

6.3

3.7

3.5

6.6

6.3

6.4
6.1

20.0

6.0
9.3
6.2
3.3
4.5

9.1

4.8
3.7

7.3

4.6

5.7

8.8

9.3

6.2

33

7.5

7.6
7.4

4.5
10.9
6.2
10.0
7.5

9.1

6.0
11.1

7.9

4.6

8.6

10.0

9.3

8.0

3.9

13.8

14.0
13.5

17.9
12.4
9.3
21.1
7.5
333

9.1

16.7
14.8

15.2

3.1

13.3

1.8
0.9

1.5

2.3

22
1.5

2.4

1.9

1.2

1.9

1.3

1.9

2.0

10

22

2.7
1.3

3.7
0.8
1.6
1.1
3.0

2.4
3.7

2.0

2.7

2.6

1.4

1.2
1.7

22
0.8

1.1
4.5

2.4

3.7

0.9

1.5

2.7

2.6

1.5
1.7

0.7
1.6
3.1
2.2

1.0

1.3

3.7

0.7

32

3.7
2.6

3.7
39
39
22
1.5

2.4

5.6

3.5

2.9

3.8

4.7

33

14

3.1

2.1
44

3.7
3.9
3.1
1.1
3.0

24

7.4

29

2.8

44

2.6

1.8

3.0

1.5
2.3
0.8
1.1
4.5

12
1.9

2.3

1.9

2.5

2.8

1.8

0.7

0.5

0.6
0.4

0.3

1.3

0.9

0.2

0.3

0.3

0.7

99

4.1

3.4
52

52
2.3
3.9
4.4
6.0

9.5
1.9

2.3

9.2

6.7

5.0

0.9

4.4

3.9

Total

99.9

99.9
99.7

100.0

99.8
100.2
100.2

99.8
100.3
100.0

100.0

100.3
100.2

100.1

99.7

100.2

100.5

99.8

100.2

100.0

557

328
229

134
129
129
90
67

84
54

343

65

80

107

113

152

69



70

Q47. Have you ever collected information about nuclear weapons on your own? Please select all items that apply.
If no, please select “I have never collected any information.” (Multiple answers possible)
1 Teacher
2 Hands-on lessons by schools
3 Stories by A-bomb survivors and war veterans
4 Lectures by experts and activists
5 Watching movies and other videos
6 Subscription to books, pamphlets, etc.
7 Stories by family members or relatives who experienced the atomic bombings or the war
8 Information from online sources such as the Internet and SNS
9 Other
10 Never received any education
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 N

Total 6.2 4.8 8.5 9.0 199 6.7 29 165 - 579 1000
Male 7.4 5.8 9.7 124 254 9.7 35 204 - 476 485
Female 5.0 39 74 58 14.8 39 23 128 - 676 515
18-19 years old 9.1 - 9.1 - 182 - - 91 - 81.8 11
20s 10.1 5.8 8.7 10.1 193 7.7 1.9 155 - 454 207
30s 7.1 7.1 112 94 228 4.5 36 152 - 545 224
40s 5.6 5.6 103 7.7 192 6.8 26 150 - 603 234
50s 32 2.1 32 9.6 20.7 8.0 32 202 - 638 188
60s 3.8 23 8.3 9.0 165 7.5 3.8 18.0 - 684 133
70s - - - - - - - 333 - 66.7 3
Elementary/ junior - 286 28,6 28.6 214 214 7.1 7.1 - 286 14
high school

High school 5.9 4.3 5.9 6.5 134 1.1 22 140 - 656 186
Junior college/ 3.6 4.5 6.4 6.4 18.2 5.5 0.9 8.2 - 627 110
vocational school

Undergradute school 6.8 4.6 8.8 105 215 7.9 35 182 - 553 571
Graduate school 6.7 42 109 59 235 9.2 2.5 21.0 - 571 119
less than 20 million 5.7 5.7 7.1 52 133 7.6 1.9 133 - 581 210
won

20 to 40 million won 4.2 1.8 7.8 9.6 193 3.6 3.0 157 - 614 166
40 to 60 million won 5.1 5.1 8.2 9.7 214 7.1 1.0 153 - 592 196
60 to 80 million won 6.0 6.6 115 11.5 197 6.0 44 148 - 552 183
more than 80 9.0 4.5 8.2 94 249 8.2 4.1 220 - 563 245

million won



32 A=A M7V TERE

Q1. Your gender

Fregency
1 Male 511
2 Female 489
Total 1000
Q2-1. Your age.(Enter a numerical value)

Fregency
18-19 29
20s 169
30s 184
40s 167
50s 157
60s 162
70s 117
80 and over 15
Total 1000

Q3. What is the highest level of education you completed?

Freqency
1 No high school diploma 122
2 High school diploma, but no 4-year 417
college/university degree
3 4-year college /university degree, but no 324
advanced degree
4 Advanced degree (masters, doctorate, law, 95
medicine, etc.)
5 Other 42
Total 1000

%
511
48.9

100

%
2.9
16.9
18.4
16.7
15.7
16.2
11.7
1.5

100

%
12.2
41.7
32.4
9.5

42
100

Q6. Please tell me your total household income for 2021 before
taxes (will fall/fell), including any bonuses. (Enter a numerical

value)

Freqency
less than 20,000 AUD 82
20,000 to 40,000 AUD 154
40,000 to 60,000 AUD 160
60,000 to 80,000 AUD 151
80,000 to 100,000 AUD 111
100,000 to 120,000 AUD 76
120,000 to 140,000 AUD 69
140,000 to 160,000 AUD 71
160,000 to 180,000 AUD 24
180,000 to 200,000 AUD 17
more than 200,000 AUD 85
Total 1000

%
8.2
15.4
16.0
15.1
11.1
7.6
6.9
7.1
2.4
1.7
8.5

100

Q2-2. Where do you currently live?

1 Australian Capital Territory
2 New South Wales

3 Northern Territory

4 Queensland

5 South Australia

6 Tasmania

7 Victoria

8 Western Australia

9 Ashmore and Cartier Islands
10 Christmas Island

11 Cocos (Keeling) Islands

12 Coral Sea Islands

13 Heard Island and McDonald Islands
14 Norfolk Island

99 Other

Total

Fregency
35

301
4
199
78
39
241
103

(= R e i = = )

1000

30.1

71



Q4. What is your current occupation?

1 High-status professional (doctor, dentist, lawyer, architect, consultant, psychologist, professor, engineer, etc.)

2 Other professional (teacher, social worker, therapist, etc.)

3 High-level business executive (CEO, CFO, COO, President, Executive VP, Senior VP, VP, etc.)

4 Middle manager (supervisor, director, division head, manager, etc.)

5 Small business owner/entrepreneur/shopkeeper

6 White-collar worker (word processor operator, secretary, typist, clerk, administrative assistant, computer programmer, etc.)

7 Skilled worker (technician, electrician, plumber, carpenter, etc.)

8 Blue-collar worker

9 Civil servant (policeman, postal worker, fireman, sanitation worker, military service, etc.)

10 Farmer/fisherman

11 Any other not elsewhere classified

12 Retired

13 Unemployed or looking for work

14 Student
15 Homemaker
16 Other

Total

Male

Female

18-19 years old
20s
30s
40s
50s
60s
70s

80s and over

No high school diploma
High school diploma, but
no 4-year college/
university degree

4-year college/ university
degree, but no advanced
degree

Advanced degree
(masters, doctorate, law,
medicine, etc.)

Other

less than 40,000 AUD
40,000 to 80,000 AUD
80,000 to 120,000 AUD
120,000 to 160,000 AUD
more than 160,000 AUD

4.9

7.2
2.5

3.4
53
6.0
4.8
6.4
3.7
3.4

0.8
1.4

7.4

18.9

6.0

33
8.8

3.4
10.7
5.4
11.4
3.8
2.5
1.7

0.8
3.4

9.6

12.6

4.8

3.7

6.3
1.0

6.9
3.6
6.0
72
2.5
0.6
0.9

6.5

12.6

2.4

14.1

16.8
11.2

3.4
16.0
23.4
22.8
10.8

8.0

1.7

49
10.6

6.4

23.5
17.1
27

4.8

5.1
4.5

6.9
5.3
7.1
4.8
5.7
2.5
2.6

5.7
4.1

6.2

2.1

4.8

10.9

7.2
14.7

11.2
19.0
12.6
12.1
7.4
2.6

49
13.9

42

11.9

5.1

14.4
18.6
13.5

4.1

6.5

1.6

4.7
8.7
4.8
32
1.9
0.9

49
53

3.1

2.1

24

1.3
4.8

32

4.7

5.1
43

10.3
4.1
43
7.8
5.7
3.7
0.9

4.1

2.5

2.1

2.0
0.8

34
0.6
1.6
3.0
1.3
1.2

9.5

0.4

0.8

0.6

0.6
1.3

2.8

1.8
39

3.4
59
3.8
2.4
32
0.6

33
3.8

22

2.4

2.5

23

2.9
32

21.6

23.9
19.2

0.5
12
14.0
49.4
83.8
86.7

36.1
19.7

13.7

35.7

41.5
30.5

32

6.5

5.7
7.4

10.3
8.3
49
6.6

11.5
6.2

16.4
7.9

22

32

4.8

3.5

3.1
3.9

41.4
11.2
0.5
0.6
1.3

1.1

52

0.6
10.0

4.7
49
6.6
9.6
5.6

9.0
7.0

3.4

24

54

4.7
6.1

6.9
7.7
3.8
3.0
7.6
6.8
1.7
13.3

6.6
6.0

2.8

42

19.0

Total
100.0

100.1
99.9

99.7
99.9
99.9
100.2
100.0
100.1
100.2
100.0

99.9
100.1

100.1
100.0
100.1

99.9

100.1

100.1
100.3

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122
417

324

95

42

236

311

140
126



Q5. What political party do you support?

1 Liberal/National coalition
2 ALP

3 The Greens

4 One Nation

5 Jacqui Lambie Network
6 I don’t support any party

7 Other

1 2 3
Total 275 30.8 14.5
Male 333 30.3 13.1
Female 21.5 313 16.0
18-19 years old 24.1 10.3 24.1
20s 213 15.4 349
30s 223 272 20.7
40s 251 329 114
50s 19.7 46.5 6.4
60s 32.1 34.6 7.4
70s 47.0 35.0 -
80s and over 73.3 26.7 -
No high school 28.7 344 9.8
diploma
High school 25.7 28.8 14.4
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 28.7 33.6 14.8
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 30.5 27.4 20.0
(masters, doctorate,

law, medicine, etc.)

Other 26.2 26.2 14.3
less than 40,000 AUD 27.1 31.8 9.3
40,000 to 80,000 AUD 30.5 30.2 15.1
80,000 to 120,000 25.7 28.3 19.8
AUD
120,000 to 160,000 243 343 14.3
AUD
more than 160,000 27 30.2 15.1
AUD

5.1

53
49

4.1
4.9
9.6
3.8
49
43

6.6

3.4

6.5

7.4

2.4

72
4.8
4.8

29

4.8

0.7

0.2
12

3.4
0.6

0.6

2.4

0.4

0.5

18.5

15.7
21.5

379
219
245
18.0
16.6
13.0
12.8

17.2

242

13.3

13.7

16.7

19.5
15.8
18.2

23.6

18.3

2.9

22
3.7

1.8
0.5
1.8
7.0
6.2
0.9

33

2.6

2.5

11.9

4.7
2.6
2.7

0.7

32

Total

100.0

100.1
100.1

99.8
100.0
100.1
100.0
100.0
100.1
100.0
100.0

100.0

100.1

100.0

100.1

100.1

100
100
100

100.1

100.2

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

122

417

324

95

42

236
311
187

140

126

73



Q7. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Nuclear disarmament
contributes to international security.

al security.

1 Strongly disagree

2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree

4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree
6 Strongly agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 56 43 123 350 233 195 100.0 1000
Male 78 53 11.7 294 223 235 100.0 511
Female 33 33 129 409 243 153 1000 489

18-19 years old 34 34 69 448 276 138 999 29

20s 59 41 154 402 17.8 16.6 100.0 169
30s 7.1 38 109 408 250 12.5 100.1 184
40s 48 42 9.0 40.1 21.0 21.0 100.1 167
50s 64 45 146 268 242 23.6 100.1 157
60s 62 31 123 333 228 222 999 162
70s 34 77 128 231 299 231 100.0 117
80s and over - - 133 267 267 333 100.0 15

No high school 49 6.6 115 369 238 164 100.1 122
diploma

High school 46 3.6 151 376 213 177 999 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 65 34 96 352 241 213 100.1 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 9.5 42 9.5 253 253 263 100.1 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 24 119 143 238 31.0 16.7 100.1 42

less than 20,000 6.1 49 146 293 220 232 100.1 82

AUD
20,000 to 40,000 52 1.9 9.7 364 214 253 999 154
AUD
40,000 t0 60,000 44 50 150 350 181 225 100.0 160
AUD
60,000 to 80,000 2.0 53 126 37.7 232 192 100.0 151
AUD
more than 73 44 11.7 347 260 159 100.0 453

80,000 AUD



Q8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Nuclear disarmament
contributes to your nation’s security.

1 Strongly disagree

2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree

4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree

6 Strongly agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 34 47 125 355 256 183 100.0 1000
Male 41 63 129 307 254 205 999 511
Female 27 3.1 121 405 258 16.0 1002 489
18-19 years old - 34 172 379 310 103 998 29
20s 24 3.6 142 432 207 16.0 100.1 169
30s 33 3.8 141 353 321 114 1000 184
40s 1.2 42 6.6 413 228 240 100.1 167
50s 51 7.6 115 31.8 229 210 999 157
60s 56 3.1 123 352 259 179 100.0 162
70s 43 77 162 214 29.1 214 100.1 117
80s and over - - 133 333 200 333 999 15

No high school 25 49 156 410 205 156 100.1 122
diploma

High school 38 34 151 362 247 168 1000 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 28 59 102 361 259 191 100.0 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 53 2.1 84 242 326 274 1000 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 24 143 48 333 31.0 143 100.1 42

less than 20,000 24 49 171 329 244 183 100.0 82

AUD
20,000t0 40,000 52 32 13.0 33.8 20.1 247 100.0 154
AUD
40,000 t0 60,000 2.5 3.8 156 363 238 181 100.1 160
AUD
60,000 to 80,000 1.3 6.6 79 424 252 16.6 100.0 151
AUD
more than 40 49 119 340 285 16.8 100.1 453

80,000 AUD



76

Q9. Do you approve or disapprove of internationally promoting nuclear disarmament?

1 Approve
2 Disapprove

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s

30s

40s

50s

60s

70s

80s and over

No high school
diploma

High school
diploma, but no 4-
year college/
university degree
4-year college/
university degree,
but no advanced
degree

Advanced degree
(masters,
doctorate, law,
medicine, etc.)

Other

less than 20,000
AUD

20,000 to 40,000
AUD

40,000 to 60,000
AUD

60,000 to 80,000
AUD

more than
80,000 AUD

76.9

82.8
70.8

79.3
71.6
75.5
74.9
76.4
78.4
85.5
93.3

73.0

71.7

83.3

82.1

78.6

70.7
79.2
71.5
76.2
71.3

23.1

17.2
29.2

20.7
28.4
24.5
25.1
23.6
21.6
14.5

6.7

27.0

28.3

16.7

17.9

214

29.3
20.8
22.5
23.8
22.7

Total

100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122

417

324

95

42

82
154
160
151
453



Q10. What kind of effects or reasons do you think would make people agree nuclear disarmament?

1 It will make the international community safer.

2 The deterrent effect of nuclear weapons on military conflict is unreliable.

3 There is no need to worry that nuclear weapons will be used by someone else.
4 Nuclear weapons should not exist for moral reasons.

5 Other

1 2 3 4 5 Total N
Total 392 143 226 223 1.6 100.0 1000
Male 438 176 209 159 1.8 100.0 511
Female 344 108 243 290 1.4 999 489
18-19 yearsold 414 172 345 6.9 - 100.0 29
20s 349 17.8 23.1 23.7 0.6 100.1 169
30s 402 158 179 255 0.5 999 184
40s 419 144 204 234 - 100.1 167
50s 39.5 140 248 204 1.3 100.0 157
60s 364 11.1 241 222 6.2 100.0 162
70s 427 11.1 222 222 1.7 999 117
80s and over 40.0 133  40.0 6.7 - 100.0 15

No highschool  31.1 82 254 32.0 3.3 100.0 122
diploma

High school 357 137 242 252 12 1000 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4yearcollege 472 164 185 170 09 100.0 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 42,1 189 22.1 147 2.1 999 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 28.6 119 31.0 238 4.8 100.1 42

less than 20,000  37.8 159 183 244 3.7 100.1 82

AUD
20,000 to 40,000 31.8 9.1 273 28.6 3.2 100.0 154
AUD
40,000 to 60,000 38.1 144 219 23.1 2.5 100.0 160
AUD
60,000 to 80,000 41.1 16.6 212 21.2 - 100.1 151
AUD
more than 41.7 150 225 199 0.9 100.0 453

80,000 AUD



Q11. What kind of effects or reasons do you think would make people disagree nuclear disarmament?

1 It is safer to have nuclear weapons.

2 The deterrent effect of nuclear weapons on military conflict is credible.

3 There would be no change with or without nuclear weapons.

4 Possession of nuclear weapons will improve the international status of the nation.
5 Other

1 2 3 4 5 Total N
Total 143 303 355 17.1 2.8 100.0 1000
Male 16.0 344 29.7 16.8 29 998 511
Female 125 260 415 174 2.7 100.1 489

18-19 yearsold ~ 24.1 345 24.1 138 34 999 29

20s 142 337 284 213 2.4 100.0 169
30s 163 31.0 31.0 20.1 1.6 100.0 184
40s 19.8 269 347 16.8 1.8 100.0 167
50s 11.5 28.0 414 172 1.9 100.0 157
60s 8.6 302 414 148 49 999 162
70s 11.1 31.6 41.0 11.1 51 999 117
80s and over 267 267 333 133 - 100.0 15

No high school 10.7 172 533 139 4.9 100.0 122
diploma

High school 113 312 355 194 26 1000 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 185 312 318 160 25 1000 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 200 358 242 179 2.1 1000 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 9.5 405 38.1 9.5 2.4 100.0 42

less than 20,000  19.5 26.8 36.6 11.0 6.1 100.0 82

AUD
20,000 to 40,000 9.7 299 448 11.7 3.9 100.0 154
AUD
40,000 to 60,000 15.6 28.8 35.0 18.1 2.5 100.0 160
AUD
60,000 to 80,000 11.3 29.1 338 238 2.0 100.0 151
AUD
more than 155 320 329 174 22 100.0 453

80,000 AUD



Q12. If you were the supreme authority of a nation, and every nation in the world was a nuclear power,
would you agree that nuclear disarmament should be promoted?

1 Strongly disagree

2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree

4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree

6 Strongly agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 69 72 13.6 250 242 23.1 100.0 1000
Male 76 80 119 245 229 250 999 511
Female 6.1 63 153 256 256 21.1 100.0 489
18-19 years old - 34 414 241 207 103 999 29
20s 59 10.1 148 278 249 166 100.1 169
30s 71 7.1 179 272 272 13.6 100.1 184
40s 54 102 126 305 222 192 100.1 167
50s 102 5.1 7.6 236 21.7 31.8 100.0 157
60s 62 56 11.7 222 235 309 100.1 162
70s 94 26 103 17.1 274 333 100.1 117
80s and over - 267 133 133 200 26.7 100.0 15

Nohighschool 6.6 6.6 139 189 31.1 23.0 100.1 122
diploma

High school 62 74 170 261 230 201 998 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 62 74 111 256 231 265 999 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree  12.6 84 9.5 242 200 253 1000 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 7.1 24 7.1 286 333 214 999 42

less than 20,000 122 24 183 232 232 20.7 100.0 82

AUD
20,000 t0 40,000 7.8 6.5 13.0 20.1 208 31.8 100.0 154
AUD
40,000 t0 60,000 44 56 125 238 263 275 100.1 160
AUD
60,000 to 80,000 2.0 73 126 27.8 278 225 100.0 151
AUD
more than 82 88 13.7 265 236 192 100.0 453

80,000 AUD



Q13. If you were the supreme authority of a nation, and your nation was the only nuclear power in the
world, would you agree with the opinion that nuclear disarmament should be promoted?

1 Strongly disagree

2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree

4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree
6 Strongly agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 70 86 11.8 248 251 22.7 100.0 1000
Male 80 9.8 10.8 245 227 243 1001 511
Female 59 74 129 252 27.6 21.1 100.1 489

18-19 years old 34 34 310 276 103 241 998 29

20s 47 118 13.6 325 225 148 999 169
30s 82 65 114 326 27.7 136 1000 184
40s 60 9.0 126 275 251 198 1000 167
50s 57 1.6 83 223 261 299 999 157
60s 93 68 105 154 265 315 100.0 162
70s 94 120 11.1 137 222 31.6 100.0 117
80s and over 6.7 6.7 6.7 200 46.7 133 100.1 15

No high school 98 6.6 123 197 27.0 246 100.0 122
diploma

High school 6.7 89 141 269 233 20.1 100.0 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 59 96 9.6 250 256 244 100.1 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanceddegree 105 9.5 105 232 242 221 100.0 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 24 24 7.1 214 357 31.0 100.0 42

less than 20,000 11.0 49 134 268 207 232 100.0 82

AUD
20,000 to 40,000 6.5 7.8 9.7 20.1 240 31.8 999 154
AUD
40,000 t0 60,000 3.8 10.0 144 238 219 263 1002 160
AUD
60,000 to 80,000 4.0 11.9 99 272 258 21.2 100.0 151
AUD
more than 86 79 119 256 272 188 100.0 453

80,000 AUD



Q14. Please select all the countries that you think have a high priority for nuclear disarmament. If there is

none, please select “No nation should proceed.” (Multiple answers possible)
1 The United States

2 Russia

3 United Kingdom

4 France

5 China

6 Israel

7 India

8 Pakistan

9 North Korea
10 Other

11 No nation should proceed.

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s

30s

40s

50s

60s

70s

80s and over

No high school
diploma

High school
diploma, but no 4-
year college/
university degree
4-year college/
university degree,
but no advanced
degree

Advanced degree
(masters,
doctorate, law,
medicine, etc.)

Other

less than 20,000
AUD

20,000 to 40,000
AUD

40,000 to 60,000
AUD

60,000 to 80,000
AUD

more than
80,000 AUD

1

46.3

483
442

44.8
50.3

50
50.3
439
414
43.6
13.3

41.8

45.6

48.1

49.5

452

329
429
463

47

49.7

2

51.4

489
54

55.2
60.9
57.1
61.1
433
44.4
38.5

20

53.7

50

36.6
42.9
48.8

55
56.7

26.9

325
21.1

24.1
23.1
26.1
26.9
30.6
24.7

35

6.7

20.5

22.5

32.1

33.7

333

24.4
234
23.8
29.1

28.9

23.1

274
18.6

10.3
20.1
25.5
24.6
242
23.5
24.8

6.7

18.9

17

28.7

34.7

26.2

13.4
22.7
21.9
23.8

25.2

44.2

05
46

44.8
45.6
46.2
53.9
40.1
43.2
359
13.3

48.4
43.6

423

46.3

47.6

32.9
41.6

40
50.3

46.6

21.9

23.5
20.2

13.8
18.9
223
222
26.8
20.4
24.8

6.7

20.5
19.2

23.8

28.4

23.8

17.1
234

20
20.5

234

20.8

243
17.2

3.4
17.2
19.6
19.2
25.5
23.5
26.5

6.7

18
16.8

21.9

31.6

35.7

13.4
24
20

19.9

21.6

21.2

24.1
18.2

6.9
243
17.4
22.8
242

21
222
6.7

16.4
19.2

22.8

253

7.3
20.8
19.4
22.5
24.1

39.4

36.8
42.1

44.8
432
38.6
413
34.4
414
37.6

20

41

41.5

343

42.1

47.6

22
39.6
36.9
45.7

41.3

2.4

2.3
2.5

6.9
1.2
1.1
0.6
5.1
3.7
2.6

4.9
22

1.9

1.1

4.8

4.9

4.5

1.8

11

25.6

25.6
25.6

17.2
14.8
14.7
15.6
33.8
38.9
38.5

80

25.4

29.7

21.6

16.8

35.7

329

37
34.4
232

18.1

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122

417

324

95

42

82
154
160
151

453

81



82

Q15. Please select all the items you think contribute to nuclear disarmament. If there is none, please

select “None.” (Multiple answers possible)

1 Nuclear Non-proliferation Treaty (NPT)

2 Treaty on Nuclear Weapons Prohibition (TPNW)

3 International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA)

4 The United Nations

5 The United States
6 European Union

7 United Kingdom
8 China
9 Russia
10 Japan
12 Australia
88 Other
99 None

1
Total 389
Male 44.4
Female 33.1
18-19 years 31
old
20s 355
30s 342
40s 42.5
50s 36.3
60s 37
70s 51.3
80s and over 60
No high school ~ 35.2
diploma
High school 32.9
diploma, but no
4-year college/
university degree
4-year college/ 44 .4
university
degree, but no
advanced degree
Advanced 46.3
degree (masters,
doctorate, law,
medicine, etc.)
Other 50
less than 20,000 17.1
AUD
20,000 to 40,000 37.7
AUD
40,000 to 60,000 43.1
AUD
60,000 to 80,000 45
AUD
more than 39.7
80,000 AUD

40.4

43.2
37.4

20.7

40.2
45.1
46.7
36.3
30.9
44.4
66.7

36.3
46.4

435

25.8
17.2

3.4

23.1
22.3
24.6
17.8
15.4
27.4

60

16.4

16.8

26.2

12.2
16.2
213
27.8
232

38.4
31.9

35.5
342
353
33.1
37.7
38.5

40

40

40.5

24.4

22

24.7
19.2

24.9
277
21.6
15.3
20.4
21.4

6.7

16.7

20.7
12.5

6.9

12.4

19
16.2
13.4
21.6
20.5
13.3

12.3

12.9

18.5

17.4
10.6

10.3

13
16.8
12.6
10.2
14.8
19.7

6.7

12.3

8.9

13.6

12.7
14.5

6.9

15.8
16.8
11.5

8.5
6.7

13.9

12.3

20

14.3

13.9
16.6

10.3

22.5
16.8
15
12.7
14.8
8.5
6.7

13.9

16.5

13.6

83

9.8
6.7

3.4

6.5
8.2
7.2

11.1
11.1
13.3

8.2

9.5

9.8
9.1
6.9
8.6
8.2

14.2

15.1
13.3

10.3

10.7

12
13.8
11.5
17.3
22.2
26.7

12.3

14.1

88

1.3
43
0.9

2.5

0.3

2.4

1.2
32
0.6
0.7
0.4

99

26.4

22.1
30.9

34.5

20.1
23.9
222
31.8

34
27.4
13.3

29.5

21

1000

511

489

29

169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122

417

324

95

42

82
154
160
151
453



Q16. When the threat of nuclear weapons exists, do you think the possession of nuclear weapons increase
the security of the nation?

1 Strongly disagree

2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree

4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree

6 Strongly agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 143 154 17.1 329 13.0 7.3 100.0 1000
Male 153 139 162 32.1 143 8.2 100.0 511
Female 13.3 17.0 18.0 33.7 11.7 6.3 100.0 489
18-19 years old - 103 276 414 138 6.9 100.0 29
20s 148 95 172 379 148 5.9 100.1 169
30s 125 152 212 299 147 6.5 100.0 184
40s 13.8 162 162 353 108 7.8 100.1 167
50s 19.1 153 185 274 115 8.3 100.1 157
60s 185 179 13.6 272 16.0 6.8 100.0 162
70s 94 214 128 402 8.5 7.7 100.0 117
80s and over 6.7 133 133 333 133 200 999 15

No high school 16.4 148 23.0 28.7 115 5.7 100.1 122
diploma

High school 120 156 17.0 374 118 62 100.0 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 164 157 145 312 145 77 1000 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 158 158 189 232 168 9.5 1000 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 119 119 167 357 9.5 143 100.0 42

less than 20,000 232 14.6 19.5 220 134 7.3 100.0 82

AUD
20,000 t0 40,000 16.9 149 182 33.8 9.7 6.5 100.0 154
AUD
40,000 to 60,000 12.5 13.8 18.1 363 10.6 8.8 100.1 160
AUD
60,000 t0 80,000 11.3 139 172 364 14.6 6.6 100.0 151
AUD
more than 135 168 159 322 143 7.3 100.0 453

80,000 AUD



Q17. When non-nuclear threats exist, do you think the possession of nuclear weapons increase the security
of the nation?

1 Strongly disagree

2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree

4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree
6 Strongly agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 129 169 167 345 138 5.2 100.0 1000
Male 127 143 153 342 159 7.6 100.0 511
Female 131 19.6 182 348 11.7 2.7 100.1 489
18-19 years old 34 69 207 448 241 - 999 29
20s 124 124 172 39.6 142 41 999 169
30s 13.6 190 174 321 125 54 100.0 184
40s 114 150 144 389 126 7.8 100.1 167
50s 16.6 159 166 338 134 3.8 100.1 157
60s 13.6 222 142 272 154 7.4 100.0 162
70s 120 197 197 342 11.1 34 1001 117
80s and over 6.7 133 267 267 267 - 100.1 15

No high school 9.8 205 230 31.1 123 3.3 100.0 122
diploma

High school 115 156 192 386 118 34 100.1 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 157 17.6 117 333 148 68 999 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanceddegree 137 189 11.6 284 168 105 99.9 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 119 95 238 262 238 4.8 100.0 42

less than 20,000  19.5 134 22.0 268 122 6.1 100.0 82

AUD
20,000 t0 40,000 14.3 19.5 19.5 30.5 11.7 45 1000 154
AUD
40,000 to 60,000 13.1 20.6 15.0 35.6 10.0 56 999 160
AUD
60,000 to 80,000 11.9 139 192 325 192 33 100.0 151
AUD
more than 11,5 163 146 375 143 57 999 453

80,000 AUD



Q18. Do you think that alliances with a nuclear power to counter nuclear threats enhance national
security?

1 Strongly disagree

2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree

4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree

6 Strongly agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 9.8 11.8 16.6 40.7 142 6.9 100.0 1000
Male 9.8 9.8 129 403 174 9.8 100.0 511
Female 9.8 139 204 41.1 108 39 999 489
18-19 years old - 69 172 552 103 103 999 29
20s 11.8 83 183 42.0 1438 47 999 169
30s 103 125 174 402 141 54 999 184
40s 120 114 132 43.1 132 7.2 100.1 167
50s 10.8 14.0 197 389 127 38 999 157
60s 6.8 123 154 383 185 8.6 999 162
70s 94 128 154 393 120 11.1 1000 117
80s and over - 200 133 333 133 200 999 15

No high school 6.6 164 18.0 410 115 6.6 100.1 122
diploma

High school 106 106 17.7 434 122 55 100.0 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 108 127 151 386 160 68 1000 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 84 105 11.6 368 200 126 999 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 7.1 7.1 238 381 143 9.5 999 42

less than 20,000  14.6 14.6 22.0 293 146 4.9 100.0 82

AUD
20,000 t0 40,000 13.6 13.6 123 37.7 13.0 97 999 154
AUD
40,000 t0 60,000 5.0 125 169 456 125 7.5 100.0 160
AUD
60,000 t0 80,000 8.6 93 199 430 126 6.6 100.0 151
AUD
more than 9.7 113 159 413 157 6.2 100.1 453

80,000 AUD



Q19. Do you think that alliances with nuclear powers to counter non-nuclear threats enhance national
security?

1 Strongly disagree

2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree

4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree
6 Strongly agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 9.1 125 214 358 153 5.9 100.0 1000
Male 92 112 174 362 178 82 100.0 511
Female 9.0 139 256 354 127 3.5 100.1 489
18-19 years old 34 34 379 517 34 - 998 29
20s 89 13.6 189 402 154 3.0 100.0 169
30s 92 147 234 299 168 6.0 100.0 184
40s 114 114 186 353 174 6.0 100.1 167
50s 102 121  21.0 363 153 5.1 100.0 157
60s 74 13.6 21.0 352 148 8.0 100.0 162
70s 85 103 239 333 145 94 999 117
80s and over 6.7 133 133 533 6.7 6.7 100.0 15

No high school 82 148 221 369 13.1 49 1000 122
diploma

High school 94 125 242 381 122 3.6 1000 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 102 13.0 179 349 179 62 100.1 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 7.4 84 179 337 211 11.6 100.1 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 48 119 262 214 190 16.7 100.0 42

less than 20,000  12.2 122 20.7 36.6 8.5 9.8 100.0 82

AUD
20,000 t0 40,000 12.3 16.2 20.1 31.8 13.0 6.5 999 154
AUD
40,000 t0 60,000 5.6 13.8 23.1 38.1 125 6.9 100.0 160
AUD
60,000 to 80,000 8.6 11.3 238 364 159 4.0 100.0 151
AUD
more than 88 113 205 36.0 18.1 53 100.0 453

80,000 AUD



Q20. Since opened for signature of the Nuclear Non-Proliferation Treaty (NPT) in 1968, are there any
reasons that can be considered appropriate for a nation to possess nuclear weapons? Please select all the
reasons that you think are appropriate. If no, please select “No appropriate reason.” (Multiple answers
possible)

1 When a nation is under nuclear threat.

2 When a nation is under military threats.

3 To prepare for future threats.

4 To avoid being swayed by the convenience of great powers.

5 The more nuclear powers there are, the more difficult it will be to start a war.

6 Expansion of military power is a right of sovereign states.

7 The NPT is unequal because only the U.S., United Kingdom, France, Russia, and China are not banned from
possessing nuclear weapons.

8 If you are not a signatory to the NPT (or have withdrawn), there is no legal basis to make it illegal.

9 There is no significant difference between nuclear weapons and other military weapons.

10 There is no reason to justify the possession of nuclear weapons.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 N
Total 273 165 185 132 124 108 143 7.5 4 0.5 46.1 1000
Male 28 194 215 182 168 143 174 94 3.7 02 384 511
Female 266 135 153 8 7.8 72 11 55 43 0.8 542 489
18-19 years old 31 241 276 276 103 69 241 138 138 - 138 29
20s 36.1 172 189 10.7 14.8 95 142 95 24 - 373 169
30s 299 179 168 16.8 125 125 158 6 43 - 386 184
40s 251 174 156 168 174 138 138 6.6 1.8 0.6 449 167
50s 274 16.6 21 115 96 134 127 6.4 5.7 1.3 484 157
60s 21 179 198 105 105 74 13.6 74 3.7 1.2 56.8 162
70s 18.8 103 17.9 8.5 7.7 7.7 137 7.7 3.4 - 632 117
80s and over 46.7 - 133 133 20 133 133 133 133 - 40 15
No high school ~ 20.5 10.7 17.2 10.7 49 9 9 57 1.6 0.8 525 122
diploma
High school 285 163 158 113 8.9 82 132 58 3.8 0.2 50.1 417

diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 293 173  20.7 164 17 127 164 99 52 0.6 389 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 26,3 232 232 147 22.1 20 16.8 63 53 - 421 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 214 143 214 119 119 7.1 19 143 - 24 524 42

less than 20,000 28 232 183 9.8 9.8 11 73 6.1 3.7 24 488 82
AUD
20,000 t0 40,000 22.1 11.7 15.6 10.4 11 71 104 58 45 0.6 59.1 154
AUD

40,000 to 60,000 19.4 11.3 138 10 9.4 75 125 44 19 - 581 160
AUD
60,000 t0 80,000 29.1 172 219 146 126 126 146 73 73 - 424 151
AUD
more than 31.1 185 201 155 143 126 174 95 35 04 382 453

80,000 AUD



Q21. Do you think that there are situations in which a nuclear attack is justified? If so, under what
circumstances do you think the use of nuclear weapons would be justified? Please choose all the situations
that you think are acceptable from the following options. If not, please choose “No situation justifies it.”
(Multiple answers possible)

1 When a nuclear attack is more effective than an attack with conventional weapons.

2 When the use of nuclear weapons is result in fewer casualties for the country.

3 When there is no risk of moral condemnation by the use of nuclear weapons.

4 When the country is attacked by conventional weapons.

5 When your country is attacked by terrorism.

6 When your country is attacked by a nuclear weapon.

7 When an allied country is attacked by conventional weapons.

8 When an allied country is attacked by terrorism.

9 When an allied country is attacked by nuclear weapons.

10 Other
11 No justifiable situation.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 N
Total 11 142 109 89 128 221 68 65 10.7 0.2 552 1000
Male 1.7 17.8 13.7 112 139 27 96 72 139 04 462 511
Female 102 104 8 65 117 17 39 57 74 - 646 489
18-19yearsold 172 241 103 241 27.6 172 172 103 103 - 276 29
20s 148 172 148 95 172 237 83 95 95 - 444 169
30s 13.6 168 163 13 158 174 103 71 65 - 50 184
40s 132 204 138 9.6 162 269 72 7.8 102 - 515 167
50s 7.6 10.2 7 45 57 197 25 32 89 - 631 157
60s 8 10.5 68 99 105 235 8§ 62 13 1.2 63 162
70s 51 638 5.1 1.7 6.8 222 09 43 179 - 684 117
80s and over 13.3 - - 6.7 6.7 26.7 - - 20 - 66.7 15
No high school ~ 12.3 9 139 33 98 123 66 57 6.6 - 656 122
diploma
High school 98 125 103 74 115 23 5 65 113 02 568 417

diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 1.1 167 117 117 148 235 86 59 93 - 506 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree  15.8 21.1 84 147 158 232 9.5 105 14.7 1.1 484 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 7.1 119 71 48 119 286 48 48 19 - 595 42

less than 20,000 22 183 11 98 159 183 85 73 73 12 488 82
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 7.1 7.8 58 45 9.1 2038 52 52 156 - 675 154
AUD
40,000 to 60,000 9.4 13.8 75 8.1 10 238 5 44 81 - 60.6 160
AUD
60,000 to 80,000 9.9 159 93 66 119 205 53 53 139 - 55 151
AUD
more than 113 152 143 113 148 232 82 79 95 02 503 453

80,000 AUD



Q22. As you may know, the United States dropped atomic bombs on Hiroshima and Nagasaki in August
1945 near the end of World War 11. Looking back, would you say you approve or disapprove of using the
atomic bomb on Japanese cities in 1945?

1 Approve
2 Disapprove

1 2 Total N
Total 35.6 644 100.0 1000
Male 50.7 49.3 100.0 S5I11
Female 19.8 80.2 100.0 489

18-19yearsold  31.0 69.0 100.0 29

20s 27.8 722 100.0 169
30s 26.6 73.4 100.0 184
40s 329 67.1 100.0 167
50s 325 67.5 100.0 157
60s 45.1 549 100.0 162
70s 53.0 47.0 100.0 117

80s and over 66.7 33.3 100.0 15

No high school 344 65.6 100.0 122
diploma

High school 29.0 71.0 100.0 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 414 58.6 100.0 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree  36.8 63.2 100.0 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 57.1 429 100.0 42

less than 20,000 41.5 58.5 100.0 82

AUD
20,000 to 40,000 37.7 62.3 100.0 154
AUD
40,000 to 60,000 394 60.6 100.0 160
AUD
60,000 to 80,000 37.1 62.9 100.0 151
AUD
more than 32.0 68.0 100.0 453

80,000 AUD



90

Q23. Do you think your country should sign the Treaty on the Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons which
opened for signature in 2017?

1 Should sign

2 No need to sign

1 2 Total N
Total 79.0 21.0 100.0 1000
Male 80.6 19.4 100.0 511
Female 773 227 100.0 489

18-19yearsold  79.3 20.7 100.0 29

20s 82.8 17.2 100.0 169
30s 83.2 16.8 1000 184
40s 80.8 19.2 100.0 167
50s 732 26.8 100.0 157
60s 77.8 222 100.0 162
70s 72.6 274 100.0 117

80s and over 86.7 13.3 100.0 15

No high school ~ 71.3 28.7 100.0 122
diploma

High school 787 213 100.0 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 82.1 17.9 100.0 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 82.1 17.9 100.0 95

(masters,
doctorate, law,
medicine, etc.)

Other 73.8 262 100.0 42

less than 20,000  73.2 26.8 100.0 82
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 76.6 23.4 100.0 154
AUD

40,000 to 60,000 769 23.1 100.0 160
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 78.8 21.2 100.0 151
AUD

more than 81.7 18.3 100.0 453
80,000 AUD



Q24. When the U.N. conference adopted the treaty banning nuclear weapons (TPNW) in 2017, the
delegations of the United States, United Kingdom and France all mentioned in a joint statement that they
“do not intend to sign, ratify or ever become party to it.” They have also mentioned that “this initiative
clearly disregards the realities of the international security environment,” and that “accession to the ban
treaty is incompatible with the policy of nuclear deterrence, which has been essential to keeping the peace
in Europe and North Asia for over 70 years.” Do you agree on the statement of the three countries?

1 Strongly disagree

2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree

4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree

6 Strongly agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 10.6 132 245 353 114 5.0 100.0 1000
Male 11.0 125 221 321 16.0 6.3 100.0 511
Female 102 139 27.0 387 6.5 3.7 100.0 489
18-19 years old 34 103 379 31.0 172 - 998 29
20s 89 124 308 343 11.8 1.8 100.0 169
30s 10.3 152 261 342 120 22 1000 184
40s 10.8 11.4 198 419 102 6.0 100.1 167
50s 153 127 255 28.0 102 8.3 100.0 157
60s 13.0 13.6 241 321 11.7 5.6 100.1 162
70s 6.8 154 188 393 120 7.7 100.0 117
80s and over - 6.7 - 733 6.7 133 100.0 15

No high school 74 13.1 262 385 115 33 100.0 122
diploma

High school 84 120 288 367 9.1 50 1000 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 13.6 157 179 349 139 4.0 100.0 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 12,6 14.7 22.1 295 11.6 9.5 100.0 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 143 24 333 286 143 7.1 100.0 42

less than 20,000 85 11.0 293 317 11.0 8.5 100.0 82

AUD
20,000 to 40,000 9.1 123 240 383 9.7 6.5 999 154
AUD
40,000 to 60,000 10.0 10.6 25.0 40.6 10.0 3.8 100.0 160
AUD
60,000 to 80,000 11.9 99 265 384 9.9 33 999 151
AUD
more than 113 159 23.0 320 13.0 49 100.1 453

80,000 AUD



92

Q25. Do you support abolition of nuclear weapons?

1 Not support at all

2 Not support

3 Somewhat not support
4 Somewhat support

5 Support
6 Strongly support

1 2 3 4 5
Total 42 50 11.0 256 188
Male 51 59 108 254 204
Female 33 41 112 258 172
18-19 years old - 69 241 414 103
20s - 47 166 308 178
30s 6.0 49 109 234 234
40s 24 6.0 138 299 18.0
50s 38 57 64 229 204
60s 80 74 6.8 21.0 148
70s 6.0 - 94 205 214
80s and over 6.7 - - 333 6.7

No high school 33 6.6 148 205 164
diploma

High school 34 43 129 281 168
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 46 49 8.3 284 18.8
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 84 74 95 11.6 253
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 24 24 48 262 310

less than 20,000 9.8 6.1 20.7 20.7 146
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 3.2 52 8.4 234 15.6
AUD

40,000 to 60,000 3.1 3.8 8.8 244 194
AUD

60,000 t0 80,000 33 46 146 258 16.6
AUD

more than 42 53 9.7 276 212
80,000 AUD

35.4

3255
38.4

17.2
30.2
31.5
29.9
40.8
42.0
42.7
53.3

38.5

345

349

37.9

333

28.0
44.2
40.6
35.1

32.0

Total

100.0

100.1
100.0

99.9
100.1
100.1
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.1

100.0

99.9

100.1

100.1

99.9
100.0
100.1
100.0
100.0

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122

417

324

95

42

82
154
160
151
453



Q26. Do you think that nuclear abolition is feasible?

1 Strongly disagree
2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree
4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree

6 Strongly agree

1 2 3 4 5
Total 102 147 219 281 143
Male 143 178 186 272 129
Female 59 11.5 254 290 157
18-19 years old 34 - 241 621 6.9
20s 7.7 107 189 385 154
30s 7.6 109 239 321 158
40s 36 13.8 198 329 156
50s 140 159 19.1 204 153
60s 123 198 247 185 148
70s 19.7 205 256 154 103

80s and over 20.0 333 20.0 26.7 -

No high school 115 82 27.0 189 213
diploma
High school 82 11.3 221 357 129

diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 108 198 213 238 133
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 13.7 20.0 147 263 15.8

(masters,
doctorate, law,
medicine, etc.)

Other 143 167 262 167 119

less than 20,000 134 6.1 280 28.0 122
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 149 104 24.0 22.1 182
AUD

40,000 to 60,000 9.4 18.1 20.6 263 15.0
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 6.6 20.5 219 272 12.6
AUD

more than 9.5 146 205 31.1 13.7
80,000 AUD

10.8

9.2
12.5

3.4
8.9
9.8
14.4
15.3

9.5

14.3

12.2
10.4
10.6

10.6

Total

100.0

100.0
100.0

99.9
100.1
100.1
100.1
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0

100.1

100.0

100.1

99.9
100.0
100.0
100.1
100.0

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122

417

324

95

42

82
154
160
151
453

93



94

Q27. Do you support abolition of nuclear energy (complete disposal of nuclear power generation)?

1 Not support at all

2 Not support

3 Somewhat unsupportive
4 Somewhat supportive

5 Support
6 Strongly support

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 114 129 201 249 153 154 100.0 1000
Male 172 160 205 213 135 114 999 511
Female 53 9.6 196 286 172 19.6 999 489

18-19 years old 34 34 379 414 6.9 6.9 999 29

20s 71 7.7 189 385 148 13.0 100.0 169
30s 6.5 152 207 228 207 141 100.0 184
40s 72 132 186 299 156 15.6 100.1 167
50s 102 146 178 185 17.2 21.7 100.0 157
60s 142 13.6 21.6 185 13.0 19.1 100.0 162
70s 29.1 162 205 16.2 9.4 85 999 117

80s and over 26,7 67 133 133 20.0 20.0 100.0 15

No highschool 139 11.5 189 246 156 156 100.1 122
diploma

High school 86 134 199 293 144 144 1000 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 123 133 228 201 157 157 999 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree  11.6 12.6 137 232 21.1 179 100.1 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 238 95 19.0 238 7.1 167 999 42

less than 20,000 85 134 280 195 134 17.1 999 82
AUD

20,000 t0 40,000 13.0 11.0 19.5 227 11.0 227 999 154
AUD

40,000 t0 60,000 13.1 144 231 194 144 156 100.0 160
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 11.3 126 192 272 172 12.6 100.1 151
AUD

more than 10.8 13.0 181 278 16.8 13.5 100.0 453
80,000 AUD



Q28. Do you think that abolition of nuclear energy is feasible?

1 Strongly disagree
2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree
4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree

6 Strongly agree

Total 12.0
Male 17.8
Female 59
18-19 years old -
20s 11.2
30s 8.7
40s 4.8
50s 13.4
60s 11.7
70s 29.1
80s and over 20.0
No high school 8.2
diploma

High school 10.6

diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 14.5
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 11.6
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 19.0

less than 20,000 9.8
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 13.6
AUD

40,000 to 60,000 11.9
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 9.3
AUD

more than 12.8
80,000 AUD

16.5

17.4
15.5

13.8

8.3
13.0
13.8
21.0
21.0
222
46.7

18.0

14.6

17.3

16.8

23.8

11.0
21.4
21.9
18.5

13.2

24.6

21.3
28.0

37.9
20.1
27.7
17.4
23.6
32.7
239
20.0

28.7

27.1

20.4

253

19.0

25.6
26.6
27.5
19.9

24.3

259

23.1
28.8

414
343
272
40.1
17.2
17.3
13.7

6.7

26.2

30.5

23.8

15.8

19.0

25.6
20.8
24.4
33.1
25.8

11.7

11.5
11.9

6.9
16.0
14.1
10.8
14.0

8.0

7.7

11.5

10.6

12.7

15.8

7.1

15.9
9.7
8.8
9.3

13.5

9.3

8.8
9.8

10.1
9.2
13.2
10.8
9.3
3.4
6.7

7.4

6.7

14.7

12.2
7.8
5.6
9.9

10.4

Total

100.0

99.9
99.9

100.0
100.0

99.9
100.1
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.1

100.0

100.1

100.1

100.0

99.8

100.1

99.9
100.1
100.0
100.0

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122

417

324

95

42

82
154
160
151
453

95



96

Q29. To what extent do you worry about nuclear accident?

1 Not worried at all

2 Not worried

3 Not worried very much
4 Somewhat worried

5 Worry

6 Worried very much
1

Total 5.4

Male 6.8

Female 39

18-19 years old 34

20s 4.1

30s 3.8

40s 1.8

50s 7.6

60s 7.4

70s 9.4

80s and over 6.7

No high school 6.6

diploma

High school 5.8

diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 4.6

university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 4.2

(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 7.1

less than 20,000 8.5

AUD

20,000 to 40,000 6.5

AUD

40,000 to 60,000 44

AUD

60,000 to 80,000 73

AUD

more than 4.2

80,000 AUD

7.7

11.4
39

10.3
3.6
9.8
6.0
6.4
7.4

13.7

13.3

5.7

6.2

9.3

7.4

16.7

2.4
4.5
9.4
8.6
8.8

18.3

21.9
14.5

27.6
14.8
18.5
20.4
153
17.9
222
20.0

27.0

17.5

15.4

17.9

23.8

15.9
20.1
21.3
12.6

19.0

31.1
36.8

44.8
40.2
36.4
33.5
325
30.9
24.8
333

28.7

34.0

329
29.2

43.0
33.6

17.7

14.9
20.7

3.4
23.7
16.3
17.4
14.0
20.4
16.2
20.0

16.1

21.9

17.9

7.1

17.1
16.9
16.9

19.0

17.0

13.9
20.2

10.3
13.6
15.2
21.0
242
16.0
13.7

6.7

16.4

18.9

14.8

18.9

11.9

232
22.7
16.9
12.6
15.5

Total

100.0

100.0
100.0

99.8
100.0
100.0
100.1
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

99.9

100.0

99.9
100.2
100.0
100.1

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122

417

324

95

42

82
154
160
151
453



Q30. The IAEA has categorized four potential nuclear security risks: the theft of a nuclear weapon; the
acquisition of nuclear materials for the construction of nuclear explosive devices; the malicious use of
radioactive sources — including in so-called “dirty bombs”; and the radiological hazards caused by an
attack on, or sabotage of, a facility or a transport vehicle. To what extent do you worry about nuclear
terrorism?

1 Not worried at all

2 Not worried

3 Not worried very much

4 Somewhat worried

5 Worry
6 Worried very much

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 34 58 165 366 207 17.0 100.0 1000
Male 49 82 192 378 17.0 129 100.0 511
Female 1.8 33 137 354 245 213 100.0 489

18-19 years old 69 69 276 345 172 6.9 100.0 29

20s 36 47 160 402 213 142 100.0 169
30s 43 114 185 32,6 21.2 12.0 100.0 184
40s 1.8 48 162 395 21.0 168 100.1 167
50s 32 45 140 344 178 26.1 100.0 157
60s 31 49 160 358 204 198 100.0 162
70s 43 34 171 368 214 17.1 100.1 117
80s and over - - 6.7 46.7 40.0 6.7 100.1 15

No high school 41 6.6 18.0 336 221 156 100.0 122
diploma

High school 36 53 170 369 201 17.0 999 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 34 6.8 142 37.7 21.0 17.0 100.1 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 32 53 137 368 21.1 20.0 100.1 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other - 24 310 333 190 143 100.0 42

less than 20,000 49 37 183 329 232 17.1 100.1 82

AUD
20,000 to 40,000 39 52 11.7 28.6 24.0 266 100.0 154
AUD
40,000t0 60,000 3.8 3.8 163 456 156 150 100.1 160
AUD
60,000 to 80,000 4.0 4.0 205 39.1 219 10.6 100.1 151
AUD
more than 26 7.7 166 36.0 205 16.6 100.0 453

80,000 AUD



Q31. There are three nuclear powers in Northeast Asia (China, Russia, and North Korea). On the other
hand, there are also three nuclear powers in Europe (United Kingdom, France, and Russia). The two
regions had the highest likelihood of nuclear war in the

1 Northeast Asia

2 Europe

1 2 Total N
Total 31.1 689 100.0 1000
Male 341 659 100.0 511
Female 28.0 72.0 100.0 489

18-19yearsold 379 62.1 100.0 29

20s 343 65.7 100.0 169
30s 44.0 56.0 100.0 184
40s 389 61.1 100.0 167
50s 23.6 764 100.0 157
60s 204 79.6 100.0 162
70s 19.7 803 100.0 117

80s and over 20.0 80.0 100.0 15

No high school ~ 32.8 67.2 100.0 122
diploma

High school 28.8 71.2 100.0 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 309 69.1 100.0 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 41.1 58.9 100.0 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 28.6 71.4 100.0 42

less than 20,000 36.6 63.4 100.0 82

AUD
20,000 to 40,000 253 74.7 100.0 154
AUD
40,000 to 60,000 27.5 72.5 100.0 160
AUD
60,000 to 80,000 27.8 722 100.0 151
AUD
more than 344 65.6 100.0 453

80,000 AUD



Q32. Please select all the reasons that you selected the region.(Multiple answers possible)

1 Because there is little conflict between nations
2 Because of close economic relations

3 Active cultural exchange

4 Because of active cooperation through treaties and international organizations
5 Because the U.S. intervenes

6 Small economic disparity

7 Fewer human rights problems

8 Fewer immigration and refugee problems

9 Because there are many democratic countries
10 Because there are many great powers

11 Because there are many nuclear powers

12 Other

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total 39.2 297 243 26.1 255 16.5 172 11.7 274 17.1
Male 344 342 274 305 282 207 186 133 305 188
Female 442 249 21.1 21.5 227 121 15.7 10 24.1 15.3
18-19 yearsold 345 34.5 31 20.7 138 31 31 241 172 138
20s 432 23.1 231 237 225 124 172 142 219 154
30s 39.1 293 255 272 245 212 163 114 19 12
40s 389 293 24 222 251 186 168 132 204 126
50s 38.9 28 217 229 293 127 146 102 312 17.8
60s 383 32.1 19.1 321 259 105 15.4 6.2 346 21.6
70s 36.8 359 325 299 299 205 188 12.8 43.6 256
80s and over 40 46.7 333 333 20 26.7 40 133 46.7 333
No high school 36.1 262 18 238 254 9.8 164 6.6 23 221
diploma
High school 448 293 233 21.1 237 146 163 103 21.8 163

diploma, but no 4-
year college/
university degree

4-year college/ 349 33 269 321 253 219 198 148 333 145

university degree,
but no advanced
degree

Advanced degree 358 29.5 31.6 33.7 337 189 158 168 326 168
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 333 19 167 19 262 7.1 119 48 38.1 31

less than 20,000  34.1 293 256 183 256 134 171 85 244 195
/2\(?(5)0 t0 40,000 37.7 299 175 305 266 156 143 9.7 305 169
4A(}j(5)0 t0 60,000 33.1 263 238 244 30.6 106 169 10 325 256
?(}j(%o t0 80,000 47 278 225 272 232 192 166 99 219 152
ggr[e)than 402 31.6 272 263 241 185 185 141 269 143
80,000 AUD

11

15.2

16.4
13.9

13.8

9.5
10.3

9.6
159
22.8
21.4
66.7

20.5

15.3

10.5

18.9

26.2

17.1
234
21.9
10.6

3.7
43

3.4

0.5
4.2
5.1
6.8

2.5

43

2.8

5.3

11.9

73
52
4.4
33

3.1

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122

417

324

95

2

82
154
160
151

453

99



Q33. To what extent do you worry about serious conflict around Korean Peninsula?

1 Not worried at all

2 Not worried

3 Not worried very much
4 Somewhat worried

5 Worry
6 Worried very much

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 31 6.1 166 402 221 119 100.0 1000
Male 49 78 202 374 198 10.0 100.1 511
Female 1.2 43 129 431 245 139 999 489

18-19 years old 34 138 103 414 207 103 999 29

20s 1.2 3.0 231 391 231 107 1002 169
30s 43 109 179 413 19.6 6.0 100.0 184
40s 24 72 174 413 198 12.0 100.1 167
50s 45 57 166 363 21.7 153 100.1 157
60s 25 43 13.0 395 259 148 100.0 162
70s 34 34 120 436 222 154 100.0 117
80s and over 6.7 - 6.7 46.7 333 6.7 100.1 15

No high school 41 57 148 467 164 123 100.0 122
diploma

High school 31 48 173 40.8 21.8 122 100.0 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 31 86 154 389 231 108 999 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 32 32 189 326 263 158 100.0 95

(masters,
doctorate, law,
medicine, etc.)

Other - 71 190 429 238 7.1 999 42

less than 20,000 37 24 146 36.6 220 20.7 100.0 82
AUD

20,000 t0 40,000 58 2.6 143 364 240 169 100.0 154
AUD

40,000 t0 60,000 44 56 119 513 194 7.5 100.1 160
AUD

60,000 t0 80,000 1.3 6.0 159 444 225 9.9 100.0 151
AUD

more than 22 82 196 369 223 10.8 100.0 453
80,000 AUD

100



Q34. To what extent do you worry about serious conflict around South China Sea?

1 Not worried at all

2 Not worried

3 Not worried very much

4 Somewhat worried

5 Worry

6 Worried very much

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s

30s

40s

50s

60s

70s

80s and over

No high school
diploma

High school
diploma, but no 4-
year college/
university degree
4-year college/
university degree,
but no advanced
degree

Advanced degree
(masters,
doctorate, law,
medicine, etc.)

Other

less than 20,000
AUD

20,000 to 40,000
AUD

40,000 to 60,000
AUD

60,000 to 80,000
AUD

more than
80,000 AUD

1

2.8

39
1.6

34
0.6
5.4
2.4
32
1.9
3.4

33

3.1

2.8

2.1

6.1
4.5
2.5

22

4.7

6.8
2.5

6.9
4.7
9.8
4.8
32
2.5
1.7

1.6

3.6

7.4

6.3

24
0.6
3.8
4.0
7.1

14.8

17.2
12.3

20.7
18.9
20.7
15.0
11.5
13.0

6.0

6.7

21.3

14.5

11.0
10.4
12.5

18.3

37.6
40.1

414
39.1
39.7
44.9
36.3
352
36.8
333

32.8

43.2

36.1

32.6

47.6

23.1

17.2
29.2

20.7
25.4
16.3
19.2
24.8
259
27.4
46.7

24.6

22.8

22.8

22.1

26.2

29.2
19.4
21.2
21.4

17.2
14.3

6.9
11.2

8.2
13.8
21.0
21.6
24.8
13.3

16.4

16.4

232

14.3

17.1

Total

100.0

99.9
100.0

100.0

99.9
100.1
100.1
100.0
100.1
100.1
100.0

100.0

100.1

100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

99.9
100.1
100.0
100.0

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122

417

324

95

42

82
154
160
151
453

101



Q35. What do you think is the most necessary policy for the stability of Northeast Asia? Please select one
from the following.

1 Stimulation of economic relations

2 Stimulation of cultural exchange

3 Stimulation of academic exchange

4 Cooperation in coronavirus issues

5 Cooperation in environmental issues

6 Cooperation in diplomatic issues

7 Cooperation in security issues

8 Cooperation in human rights issues

9 Others

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Total N
Total 142 45 38 175 87 263 181 13.8 3.1 100.0 1000
Male 159 45 5.5 7.0 82 268 172 115 33 999 511
Female 125 45 20 8.0 92 258 190 162 29 100.1 489

18-19yearsold 103 34 138 13.8 103 27.6 34 138 34 998 29

20s 13.0 4.1 6.5 136 11.8 20.1 154 154 - 999 169
30s 13.0 109 6.5 8.2 92 239 136 141 05 999 184
40s 16.8 42 1.8 84 10.8 305 144 114 1.8 100.1 167
50s 13.4 45 32 7.0 8.9 242 223 146 19 1000 157
60s 179 1.2 0.6 3.1 62 278 216 13.0 8.6 100.0 162
70s 128 0.9 0.9 1.7 43 325 239 154 7.7 100.1 117
80s and over m - 6.7 6.7 - 333 467 6.7 - 100.1 15

No high school 74 25 49 115 6.6 303 189 13.1 49 100.1 122
diploma

High school 156 29 34 72 9.6 266 165 16.1 22 100.1 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/
university degree

4-year college/ 151 7.1 4.6 52 83 269 185 11.7 25 999 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 15,8 7.4 2.1 11.6 84 189 221 11.6 2.1 100.0 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 9.5 - 24 7.1 95 238 190 143 143 999 42

less than 20,000 159 6.1 6.1 9.8 98 146 146 207 24 100.0 82
12\(}}(5)0 t0 40,000 9.7 2.6 32 65 123 312 182 11.7 45 999 154
4A(}J(])?)0 t0 60,000 15.6 3.1 25 69 56 288 206 119 50 1000 160
?(}J%o t0 80,000 152 3.3 20 73 79 232 212 166 33 100.0 151
ﬁlgrgthan 146 5.7 46 1.7 86 269 168 13.0 2.0 999 453
80,000 AUD
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Q36. Which one of the following countries or regions would you like to see develop the friendliest
relationship for our own national interest?
1 Japan
2 The United States
3 China
4 Taiwan
5 South Korea
6 Russia
7 India
8 Vietnam
9 European Union
10 United Kingdom
11 Other
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 10 11 12 Total N

Total 7.7 404 18.0 2.0 4.9 5.7 33 1.1 72 7.6 2.1 100.0 1000

Male 84 43.1 182 25 3.5 5.9 5.1 14 53 47 2.0 100.1 511
Female 70 376 178 1.4 6.3 5.5 14 08 92 106 22 998 489

18-19 years old 34 241 172 103 69 13.8 34 34 69 69 34 997 29

20s 53 343 178 1.2 59 10.1 3.6 1.8 95 9.5 1.2 1002 169
30s 92 348 179 38 7.6 7.1 22 1.1 87 6.5 1.1 100.0 184
40s 6.6 34.1 174 1.2 6.0 9.6 48 24 6.0 9.0 3.0 100.1 167
50s 83 433 210 0.6 3.8 2.5 45 06 5.7 64 32 999 157
60s 74 432 216 3.1 2.5 1.9 3.1 - 86 62 25 1001 162
70s 11.1 598 11.1 - 2.6 - 1.7 - 26 9.4 1.7 100.0 117
80s and over 6.7 66.7 133 - - - - - 133 - - 100.0 15

No high school 57 459 164 25 1.6 33 25 0.8 49 148 1.6 100.0 122
diploma

High school 74 405 175 22 58 67 31 10 65 77 17 100.1 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 80 373 219 06 49 59 28 09 99 49 28 999 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 84 337 147 6.3 6.3 6.3 8.4 32 63 4.2 2.1 999 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 11.9 619 4.8 - 2.4 - - - 24 143 24 100.1 42
less than 20,000  11.0 31.7 9.8 24 6.1 9.8 8.5 - 713 122 1.2 100.0 82
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 5.2 48.7 18.2 1.3 1.9 32 32 06 7.1 78 26 998 154
?(%?)o t0 60,000 6.3 48.1 188 0.6 2.5 44 1.3 13 63 7.5 3.1 1002 160
QOU(;?)O to 80,000 8.6 424 192 33 33 4.0 07 07 79 79 2.0 1000 151
ggr]:than 82 358 188 22 7.1 6.8 4.0 1.5 73 6.6 1.8 100.1 453
80,000 AUD
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Q37. The IAEA is the world's only international organization that specializes in the monitoring and
verification of nuclear technology. Do you think that the IAEA's activities contribute to the safety of the
international community?

1 Strongly disagree

2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree

4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree
6 Strongly agree

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 29 44 188 503 170 6.6 100.0 1000
Male 39 63 190 470 164 7.4 100.0 511
Female 1.8 25 186 538 17.6 5.7 100.0 489

18-19 years old 34 34 379 310 207 34 9938 29

20s 06 24 213 538 154 6.5 100.0 169
30s 65 65 185 429 212 43 999 184
40s 1.8 42 150 575 144 7.2 100.1 167
50s 25 32 210 510 11.5 10.8 100.0 157
60s 3.1 6.8 16.0 457 228 5.6 100.0 162
70s 26 34 188 564 137 51 100.0 117
80s and over - - 6.7 533 267 133 100.0 15

No high school 1.6 49 238 500 13.1 6.6 100.0 122
diploma

High school 19 36 204 556 137 48 1000 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 43 52 179 466 182 7.7 999 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 42 63 9.5 389 284 126 999 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 2.4 - 167 524 262 2.4 100.1 42

less than 20,000 37 85 195 488 11.0 8.5 100.0 82
AUD

20,000 t0 40,000 0.6 39 195 52,6 175 58 999 154
AUD

40,000 t0 60,000 3.8 2.5 200 519 163 5.6 100.1 160
AUD

60,000 t0 80,000 1.3 4.0 166 536 185 6.0 100.0 151
AUD

more than 38 46 188 481 177 7.1 100.1 453
80,000 AUD
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Q38. The IAEA defines the peaceful use of nuclear energy as a state right and provides technical assistance
to member states. Do you think that the peaceful use of nuclear energy contributes to the development and

safety of the international community?

1 Strongly disagree
2 Disagree

3 Somewhat disagree
4 Somewhat agree

5 Agree

6 Strongly agree

Total 49
Male 5.5
Female 43

18-19 years old -

20s 2.4
30s 7.1
40s 4.8
50s 6.4
60s 6.2
70s 34

80s and over -

No high school 4.1
diploma

High school 43
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 5.9
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 53
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 4.8

less than 20,000 12.2
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 5.8
AUD

40,000 to 60,000 2.5
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 3.3
AUD

more than 4.6
80,000 AUD

6.4

49
8.0

3.4
7.1
43
5.4
10.2
7.4
5.1

9.0
5.5

7.7

32

4.8

6.1
7.8
8.1
6.0
5.5

17.9

16.2
19.6

17.2
23.7
14.7
15.0
19.1
18.5
17.1
13.3

21.3

19.9

14.7

17.1
20.1
19.4
17.9
16.8

46.7

434
50.1

55.2
42.6
489
53.3
433
43.8
46.2
46.7

45.1

50.4

44.8

47.6

40.2
422
48.1
50.3
47.7

18.0

22.3
13.5

17.2
21.9
19.6
15.0
13.4
18.5
18.8
26.7

13.9
15.3

18.5

27.4

15.9
14.3
16.3

19.9

6.1

7.6
4.5

6.9
2.4
5.4
6.6
7.6
5.6
9.4
13.3

6.6

4.6

7.4

10.5

8.5
9.7
5.6
3.3
5.5

Total

100.0

99.9
100.0

99.9
100.1
100.0
100.1
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

100.1

100.0

99.9
100.0
100.0
100.0

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122

417

324

95

42

82
154
160
151

453
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Q39. The peaceful use of nuclear energy is considered to be an important right for the development of a
nation. However, when states sought to develop nuclear weapons, in many cases the technology and nuclear
materials obtained through the peaceful use were diverted to military use. If it is difficult to reconcile the
peaceful use of nuclear weapons with the prevention of nuclear proliferation, which do you think the IAEA
should prioritize?
1 Promotion of the peaceful use of nuclear weapons for social development
2 Restrictions on the peaceful use to prevent diversion to military use

1 2 Total N

Total 51.3 48.7 100.0 1000
Male 62.6 37.4 100.0 511
Female 39.5 60.5 100.0 489

18-19yearsold 552 44.8 100.0 29

20s 509 49.1 100.0 169
30s 549 451 100.0 184
40s 539 46.1 100.0 167
50s 427 573 100.0 157
60s 46.3 53.7 100.0 162
70s 59.0 41.0 100.0 117

80s and over 60.0 40.0 100.0 15

No high school ~ 41.0 59.0 100.0 122
diploma

High school 50.6 49.4 100.0 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 57.1 429 100.0 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 53,7  46.3 100.0 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 38.1 61.9 100.0 42

less than 20,000 48.8 51.2 100.0 82
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 494 50.6 100.0 154
AUD

40,000 to 60,000 469 53.1 100.0 160
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 52.3 47.7 100.0 151
AUD

more than 53.6 464 100.0 453
80,000 AUD
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Q40. The IAEA's activities, including inspections of nuclear facilities, are sometimes constrained by the
sovereignty of states, which may hinder inspections. However, nuclear facilities are important to a nation
and we want to reduce the risk of information leakage as much as possible. Do you think that the authority
of the IAEA should be strengthened to prevent the diversion of nuclear weapons to military use and
nuclear proliferation, or national sovereignty should be respected for national security?
1 The authority of the IAEA should be strengthened.
2 National sovereignty should be respected.

1 2 Total N

Total 70.0 30.0 100.0 1000
Male 71.6 284 100.0 511
Female 68.3 31.7 100.0 489

18-19yearsold 552 44.8 100.0 29

20s 704 29.6 100.0 169
30s 679 32.1 100.0 184
40s 725 27.5 100.0 167
50s 68.8 31.2 100.0 157
60s 72.8 272 100.0 162
70s 709 29.1 100.0 117

80s and over 66.7 33.3 100.0 15

No high school  66.4 33.6 100.0 122
diploma

High school 65.0 35.0 100.0 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 744 25.6 100.0 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 75.8 242 100.0 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 833 16.7 100.0 42

less than 20,000 65.9 34.1 100.0 82
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 72.1 279 100.0 154
AUD

40,000 to 60,000 65.0 35.0 100.0 160
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 69.5 30.5 100.0 151
AUD

more than 72.0 28.0 100.0 453
80,000 AUD
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Q41. How important is it for you to live in a country that is governed democratically?

1 Not important at all

2 Not important

3 Somewhat unimportant
4 Somewhat important

5 Important
6 Absolutely important

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 1.7 22 72 220 20.1 46.8 100.0 1000
Male 29 23 6.8 202 18.0 49.7 999 511
Female 04 2.0 7.6 239 223 438 100.0 489
18-19 years old - 34 207 379 172 207 999 29
20s 24 3.0 107 349 23.1 26.0 100.1 169
30s 43 33 120 234 26.1 31.0 100.1 184
40s - 24 9.0 281 204 40.1 100.0 167
50s 1.3 13 3.8 21.7 229 49.0 100.0 157
60s 19 25 1.9 11.1 16.0 66.7 100.1 162
70s - - 0.9 6.8 94 829 1000 117
80s and over - - 6.7 - 133 80.0 100.0 15

No high school 33 33 9.0 270 18.0 393 999 122
diploma

High school 0.7 24 9.6 264 194 415 1000 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 28 22 3.7 182 222 509 100.0 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 1.1 - 63 147 189 589 999 95

(masters,
doctorate, law,
medicine, etc.)

Other - 24 7.1 95 190 619 999 42

less than 20,000 37 24 134 207 183 41.5 100.0 82
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 0.6 1.9 52 188 123 61.0 99.8 154
AUD

40,000 to 60,000 1.3 0.6 7.5 231 175 50.0 100.0 160
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 0.7 2.0 8.6 225 205 457 100.0 151
AUD

more than 22 29 6.2 227 238 422 100.0 453
80,000 AUD
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Q42-1. Please tell me for each of the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of
democracy.

Governments tax the rich and subsidize the poor.

1 Not important at all

2 Not important

3 Somewhat unimportant

4 Somewhat important

5 Important

6 Absolutely important

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 60 69 100 26.1 293 21.7 100.0 1000
Male 80 6.5 102 249 307 19.8 100.1 511
Female 39 74 9.8 274 27.8 237 100.0 489

18-19 yearsold  10.3 13.8 13.8 276 241 103 999 29

20s 89 10.1 10.1 284 219 20.7 100.1 169
30s 76 65 136 179 293 250 999 184
40s 1.8 72 9.6 21.6 40.7 192 100.1 167
50s 51 64 102 23.6 299 248 1000 157
60s 74 3.7 56 296 278 259 100.0 162
70s 34 60 103 376 274 154 100.1 117
80s and over 6.7 6.7 6.7 46.7 20.0 133 100.1 15

No high school 74 41 139 279 221 246 100.0 122
diploma

High school 36 82 9.6 285 307 194 1000 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 74 77 86 228 312 222 999 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 95 32 105 22.1 305 242 1000 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 7.1 48 119 31.0 190 262 100.0 42

less than 20,000 9.8 85 134 207 195 28.0 999 82
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 2.6 3.9 91 292 273 279 100.0 154
AUD

40,000 to 60,000 5.6 5.0 88 325 263 219 100.1 160
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 6.0 106 126 232 252 225 100.1 151
AUD

more than 6.6 7.1 93 247 342 181 100.0 453
80,000 AUD
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Q42-2. Religious authorities interpret the laws.

1 Not important at all

2 Not important

3 Somewhat unimportant
4 Somewhat important

5 Important
6 Absolutely important

1 2 3 4 5
Total 340 168 192 144 10.0
Male 344 16.6 155 149 121
Female 335 17.0 23.1 139 7.8

18-19yearsold  31.0 172 27.6 172 34

20s 23.7 207 237 124 154
30s 283 19.0 20.7 16.8 12.0
40s 31.7 12.0 204 1938 7.8
50s 382 153 134 159 8.3
60s 432 136 19.1 8.0 105
70s 43.6 214 137 103 6.8

80s and over 333 133 267 26.7 -

No highschool  32.0 15.6 213 18.0 7.4
diploma

High school 312 175 237 165 72
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

dyearcollege/ 349 17.0 160 133 117
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 37.9 14.7 11.6 8.4 17.9

(masters,
doctorate, law,
medicine, etc.)

Other 524 16.7 95 48 143

less than 20,000 232 11.0 20.7 183 14.6
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 41.6 13.0 162 143 7.1
AUD

40,000 to 60,000 33.1 17.5 23.1 175 44
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 358 21.2 16.6 13.9 9.9
AUD

more than 33.1 174 194 128 121
80,000 AUD

110

5.6

6.5
4.7

3.4
4.1
33
8.4
8.9
5.6
43

5.7
3.8

7.1

9.5

2.4

12.2
7.8
44
2.6
5.1

Total

100.0

100.0
100.0

99.8
100.0
100.1
100.1
100.0
100.0
100.1
100.0

100.0
99.9

100.0

100.0

100.1

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

99.9

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122

417

324

95

42

82
154
160
151
453



Q42-3. People choose their leaders in free elections.

1 Not important at all

2 Not important

3 Somewhat unimportant
4 Somewhat important

5 Important
6 Absolutely important

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 20 4.6 74 151 227 482 100.0 1000
Male 23 53 6.8 135 221 499 999 S5l11
Female 1.6 39 8.0 168 233 464 100.0 489

18-19 years old 69 103 241 172 172 241 998 29

20s 1.8 7.7 95 219 225 36.7 100.1 169
30s 22 71 125 196 19.6 39.1 100.1 184
40s 1.8 3.6 54 198 335 359 100.0 167
50s 25 5.1 76 108 21.0 529 999 157
60s 1.9 0.6 43 11.1 222 599 100.0 162
70s 09 1.7 - 34 162 778 100.0 117
80s and over - - - 67 267 667 100.1 15

No high school 0.8 9.8 82 148 19.7 46.7 100.0 122
diploma

High school 1.9 3.6 7.7 192 230 44.6 1000 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 19 40 7.1 130 241 500 100.1 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 42 53 95 74 200 537 100.1 95

(masters,
doctorate, law,
medicine, etc.)

Other 24 24 - 95 238 619 100.0 42

less than 20,000 24 73 11.0 146 220 427 100.0 82
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 1.9 2.6 32 104 182 636 999 154
AUD

40,000 to 60,000 1.9 2.5 69 175 238 475 100.1 160
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 0.7 5.3 40 159 192 550 100.1 151
AUD

more than 24 53 95 157 252 419 100.0 453
80,000 AUD
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Q42-4. People receive state aid for unemployment.

1 Not important at all

2 Not important

3 Somewhat unimportant
4 Somewhat important

5 Important
6 Absolutely important

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 24 57 8.1 251 33.0 257 100.0 1000
Male 27 6.7 7.0 237 346 252 999 511
Female 20 47 92 266 313 262 100.0 489

18-19 years old 34 138 172 31.0 241 103 998 29

20s 3.0 10.1 107 296 249 219 1002 169
30s 27 6.5 125 266 288 228 999 184
40s 1.8 6.0 6.6 263 389 204 100.0 167
50s 25 45 89 17.8 30.6 357 100.0 157
60s 25 3.1 43 228 364 309 100.0 162
70s 1.7 1.7 26 256 427 256 999 117
80s and over - - - 267 40.0 333 100.0 15

No high school 25 74 82 238 303 279 100.1 122
diploma

High school 22 48 103 254 326 247 100.0 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 31 65 68 259 330 247 1000 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 1.1 63 63 232 347 284 100.0 95

(masters,
doctorate, law,
medicine, etc.)

Other 24 24 - 238 405 31.0 100.1 42

less than 20,000 24 122 6.1 220 28.0 293 100.0 82
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 1.3 3.2 58 188 325 383 999 154
AUD

40,000 to 60,000 2.5 3.1 50 288 356 250 100.0 160
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 2.0 4.0 73 272 331 265 100.1 151
AUD

more than 29 6.8 106 258 33.1 20.8 100.0 453
80,000 AUD
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Q42-5. The army takes over when government is incompetent.

1 Not important at all

2 Not important

3 Somewhat unimportant
4 Somewhat important

5 Important
6 Absolutely important

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 187 146 183 193 182 109 100.0 1000
Male 229 164 166 164 182 94 999 511
Female 143 127 200 223 182 12.5 100.0 489

18-19 yearsold  13.8 20.7 31.0 24.1 34 6.9 999 29

20s 154 13.6 260 195 195 59 999 169
30s 120 168 13.0 234 234 114 100.0 184
40s 9.6 162 186 192 192 174 1002 167
50s 223 166 146 191 153 121 100.0 157
60s 272 123 160 142 204 9.9 100.0 162
70s 31,6 11.1 188 188 1l.1 85 999 117
80s and over 20.0 - 267 200 200 133 100.0 15

No high school 123 123 18.0 238 172 164 100.0 122
diploma

High school 16.1 13.7 22,1 235 15.1 9.6 100.1 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

dyearcollege/ 219 164 142 160 21.0 105 1000 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanceddegree 242 137 179 9.5 221 12.6 100.0 95

(masters,
doctorate, law,
medicine, etc.)

Other 262 190 143 119 214 7.1 999 42

less than 20,000 85 159 220 122 220 19.5 100.1 82
AUD

20,000 t0 40,000 20.8 11.7 123 253 169 13.0 100.0 154
AUD

40,000 t0 60,000 23.1 13.8 238 17.5 13.1 8.8 100.1 160
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 25.8 86 159 205 192 99 999 151
AUD

more than 159 177 185 188 194 9.7 100.0 453
80,000 AUD
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Q42-6. Civil rights protect people’s liberty from state oppression.

1 Not important at all

2 Not important

3 Somewhat unimportant
4 Somewhat important

5 Important
6 Absolutely important

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total
Total 1.9 53 89 199 289 351 100.0
Male 20 6.1 92 168 295 364 100.0
Female 1.8 45 8.6 231 282 337 999
18-19 years old - 138 207 276 24.1 13.8 100.0
20s 1.2 53 142 237 254 302 100.0
30s 33 7.6 114 239 277 26.1 100.0
40s - 54 102 18.0 347 31.7 100.0
50s 1.9 7.0 5.1 166 242 452 100.0
60s 37 19 49 173 309 414 100.1
70s 1.7 2.6 43 179 308 42.7 100.0
80s and over - - - 133 400 46.7 100.0

No high school 08 82 164 172 279 295 100.0
diploma

High school 22 46 9.1 247 29.0 30.5 100.1
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 1.9 5.6 7.7 17.0 27.8 40.1 100.1
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 2.1 4.2 6.3 147 30.5 42.1 99.9

(masters,
doctorate, law,
medicine, etc.)

Other 24 48 - 143 357 429 100.1

less than 20,000 12 73 9.8 207 293 31.7 100.0
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 1.9 2.6 7.1 182 28.6 41.6 100.0
AUD

40,000 to 60,000 0.6 6.3 88 206 275 363 100.1
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 1.3 5.3 6.6 232 245 39.1 100.0
AUD

more than 26 55 102 190 309 31.8 100.0
80,000 AUD

114

1000

511
489

29
169
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167
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117

15

122

417

324

95

42

82
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160
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Q42-7. The state makes people’s incomes equal.

1 Not important at all

2 Not important

3 Somewhat unimportant
4 Somewhat important

5 Important
6 Absolutely important

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 9.6 123 200 206 21.7 15.8 100.0 1000
Male 11.2 135 194 202 229 129 100.1 511
Female 80 11.0 20.7 21.1 204 18.8 100.0 489

18-19 yearsold  10.3 13.8 448 13.8 6.9 103 999 29

20s 10.7 107 183 254 219 13.0 100.0 169
30s 6.0 152 212 163 266 147 100.0 184
40s 4.8 126 144 222 269 192 100.1 167
50s 140 96 178 191 197 197 999 157
60s 1.7 99 235 191 191 16.7 100.0 162
70s 120 162 179 231 179 128 999 117
80s and over 6.7 133 40.0 26.7 6.7 6.7 100.1 15

No high school 74 82 197 287 172 189 100.1 122
diploma

High school 106 9.1 223 206 235 139 1000 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 9.3 139 188 204 21.0 16.7 100.1 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 9.5 232 158 11.6 232 16.8 100.1 95

(masters,
doctorate, law,
medicine, etc.)

Other 9.5 190 167 19.0 190 167 99.9 42

less than 20,000 49 11.0 244 195 17.1 232 100.1 82
AUD

20,000 t0 40,000 7.1 13.0 162 19.5 214 227 999 154
AUD

40,000 t0 60,000 6.9 144 244 231 175 13.8 100.1 160
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 12.6 119 179 212 212 152 100.0 151
AUD

more than 113 11.7 196 20.1 243 13.0 100.0 453
80,000 AUD
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Q42-8. People obey their rulers.

1 Not important at all

2 Not important

3 Somewhat unimportant
4 Somewhat important

5 Important
6 Absolutely important

1 2 3
Total 81 10.1 198
Male 94 82 164
Female 6.7 12.1 233
18-19 years old - 138 379
20s 9.5 13.6 26.6
30s 7.1 114 250
40s 84 150 144
50s 127 7.6 223
60s 74 62 179
70s 51 34 6.8
80s and over - 133 -

No high school 98 11.5 15.6
diploma

High school 82 10.8 199
diploma, but no 4-

year college/
university degree

4-year college/ 83 7.7 20.4
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 42 158 21.1
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 9.5 48 238

less than 20,000 6.1 8.5 19.5
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 7.1 6.5 18.8
AUD

40,000 to 60,000 8.8 9.4 16.9
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 7.3 10.6 18.5
AUD

more than 8.8 11.7 21.6
80,000 AUD

116

27.9

29.7
26.0

345
21.3
29.3
26.3
242
30.9
359
333

24.6

314

26.5

232

23.8

244
273
30.6
30.5
26.9

21.3

22.5
20.0

10.3
19.5
16.8
24.0
17.2
21.0
3255
46.7

23.0

19.7

21.9

20.0

31.0

244
253
21.9
21.2
19.2

12.8

13.7
11.9

3.4
9.5
10.3
12.0
15.9
16.7
16.2
6.7

15.6

10.1

15.1

15.8

7.1

17.1
14.9
12.5

11.7

Total

100.0

99.9
100.0

99.9
100.0
99.9
100.1
99.9
100.1
99.9
100.0

100.1

100.1

99.9

100.1

100.0

100.0
99.9
100.1
100.0
99.9

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122

417

324

95

42

82
154
160
151
453



Q42-9. Women have the same rights as men.

1 Not important at all

2 Not important

3 Somewhat unimportant
4 Somewhat important

5 Important
6 Absolutely important

1 2 3 4
Total 2.8 42 6.6 108
Male 39 43 74 117
Female 1.6 4.1 5.7 9.8
18-19 years old 6.9 13.8 138 24.1
20s 30 59 95 112
30s 1.6 43 82 125
40s 36 6.6 6.6 138
50s 45 38 5.1 8.9
60s 19 1.9 56 86
70s 1.7 - 26 43
80s and over - - - 20.0
No high school 49 49 107 8.2
diploma
High school 24 5.0 6.0 129

diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 25 3.4 6.5 10.2
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 2.1 32 7.4 10.5
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 48 24 - 2.4

less than 20,000 49 6.1 134 8.5
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 3.2 1.3 4.5 8.4
AUD

40,000 to 60,000 3.8 3.1 5.6 125
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 2.6 4.0 33 113
AUD

more than 20 53 75 113
80,000 AUD

19.3

22.1
16.4

10.3
14.8
19.0
20.4
15.9
23.5
24.8
26.7

20.4

20.1

16.8

14.3

19.5

23.8
19.9
17.4

56.3

50.5
62.4

31.0
55.6
54.3
49.1
61.8
58.6
66.7
53.3

54.1

53.2

57.4

60.0

76.2

47.6
63.0
51.3
58.9
56.5

Total

100.0

99.9
100.0

99.9
100.0

99.9
100.1
100.0
100.1
100.1
100.0

100.0
99.9

100.1

100.0

100.1

100.0

99.9
100.1
100.0
100.0

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122

417

324

95

42

82
154
160
151
453
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Q43. How much respect is there for individual human rights nowadays in this country?

1 Not respected at all

2 Not respected
3 Not much respected
4 Slightly respected
5 Respected
6 Greatly respected

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total N
Total 33 47 112 265 388 155 100.0 1000
Male 41 49 9.6 229 407 17.8 100.0 511
Female 25 45 129 303 368 13.1 100.1 489
18-19 years old - - 138 31.0 448 103 999 29
20s 36 47 118 325 379 9.5 100.0 169
30s 60 54 158 250 37.0 109 100.1 184
40s 12 48 9.6 335 335 174 100.0 167
50s 45 7.0 89 26.1 338 19.7 100.0 157
60s 37 43 99 167 451 204 100.1 162
70s - 26 11.1 248 436 179 1000 117
80s and over 6.7 - - 133 667 133 100.0 15

No high school 57 74 148 2211 352 148 1000 122
diploma

High school 24 58 120 295 376 127 100.0 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 37 34 83 259 417 17.0 100.0 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 2.1 21 105 253 358 242 100.0 95

(masters,
doctorate, law,
medicine, etc.)

Other 48 24 167 167 452 143 100.1 42

less than 20,000 49 37 183 28.0 28.0 17.1 100.0 82
AUD

20,000t0 40,000 32 52 11.7 227 351 221 100.0 154
AUD

40,000 to 60,000 3.1 4.4 81 244 481 119 100.0 160
AUD

60,000 t0 80,000 33 46 139 29.1 384 106 999 151
AUD

more than 3.1 49 99 274 389 159 100.1 453
80,000 AUD
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Q44-1. How much confidence do you have in the following? For each one, could you tell me how much
confidence you have in them?

Religious organizations

1 None at all

2 Not very much confidence
3 Quite a lot of confidence
4 A great deal of confidence

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s

30s

40s

50s

60s

70s

80s and over

No high school
diploma

High school
diploma, but no 4-
year college/
university degree
4-year college/
university degree,
but no advanced
degree

Advanced degree
(masters,
doctorate, law,
medicine, etc.)

Other

less than 20,000
AUD

20,000 to 40,000
AUD

40,000 to 60,000
AUD

60,000 to 80,000
AUD

more than
80,000 AUD

1

355

32.1
39.1

20.7
36.1
359
389
39.5
383
25.6
20.0

41.0

36.7

324

32.6

30.5
37.0

35.0

36.0

2

26.7

25.8
27.6

345
26.0
25.0
22.8
28.7
24.1
33.3
40.0

23.8

27.8

25.6

24.2

19.5
31.2
27.5
26.5

26.3

28.1

30.5
25.6

37.9
30.2
25.0
31.7
26.1
24.1
29.9
333

27.9
28.8

29.3

253

19.0

329
24.0
30.0
29.1
27.6

9.7

11.5
7.8

6.9
7.7
14.1
6.6
5.7
13.6
11.1
6.7

7.4

6.7

12.7

17.9

4.8

17.1
7.8
7.5
8.6

10.2

Total

100.0

99.9
100.1

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.1

99.9
100.0

100.1

100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.1

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122

417

324

95

D)

82
154
160
151
453

119



Q44-2. Military forces

1 None at all

2 Not very much confidence
3 Quite a lot of confidence
4 A great deal of confidence

1 2
Total 53 150
Male 5.1 162
Female 5.5 13.7

18-19 years old 34 31.0

20s 9.5 17.2
30s 54 20.1
40s 36 114
50s 7.0 134
60s 49 13.0
70s 09 11.1
80s and over - 6.7

No high school 49 139
diploma

High school 50 134
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 52 164
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 42 253
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 11.9 -

less than 20,000 3.7 171
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 45 149
AUD

40,000 to 60,000 38 15.6
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 7.3 14.6
AUD

more than 5.7 14.6
80,000 AUD

120

523

52.1
52.6

41.4
50.3
51.6
59.3
49.7
53.7
48.7
66.7

50.8
523

54.0

52.6

42.9

53.7
46.8

46.4

56.3

27.4

26.6
28.2

24.1
23.1
22.8
25.7
29.9
28.4
39.3
26.7

30.3
29.3

244

17.9

Total

100.0

100.0
100.0

99.9
100.1

99.9
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.1

99.9
100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

100.1
100.0
100.1
100.1

100.0

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122
417

324

95

42

82
154
160
151

453



Q44-3. The press and television

1 None at all

2 Not very much confidence
3 Quite a lot of confidence
4 A great deal of confidence

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s

30s

40s

50s

60s

70s

80s and over

No high school
diploma

High school
diploma, but no 4-
year college/
university degree
4-year college/
university degree,
but no advanced
degree

Advanced degree
(masters,
doctorate, law,
medicine, etc.)

Other

less than 20,000
AUD

20,000 to 40,000
AUD

40,000 to 60,000
AUD

60,000 to 80,000
AUD

more than
80,000 AUD

1

20.0

19.8
20.2

10.3
22.5
223
16.8
18.5
21.6
20.5
13.3

19.7
23.7

15.4

16.8

26.2

18.3
22.7
18.1
26.5

17.9

2

35.8

30.5
41.3

37.9
39.1
32.6
36.5
31.2
38.3
359
46.7

34.4
353

39.8

26.3

35.7

29.3
33.8
36.9
35.8

373

35.7

38.6
32.7

41.4
314
32.6
37.1
42.7
32.7
38.5
333

41.8
345

343

37.9

35.7

354
36.4
41.9
31.1

349

8.5

11.2
5.7

10.3
7.1
12.5
9.6
7.6
7.4
5.1
6.7

4.1
6.5

10.5

18.9

24

17.1
7.1
3.1
6.6
9.9

Total

100.0

100.1
99.9

99.9
100.1
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0

99.9

100.0

100.1
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122
417

324

95

42

82
154
160
151

453

121



Q44-4. The police

1 None at all

2 Not very much confidence
3 Quite a lot of confidence
4 A great deal of confidence

1 2
Total 6.0 15.5
Male 6.5 17.6
Female 55 133

18-19 years old 6.9 17.2

20s 13.0 18.9
30s 6.0 20.1
40s 42 16.8
50s 57 11.5
60s 49 148

70s 09 7.7

80s and over 13.3

No high school 74 148
diploma

High school 6.2 15.1
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 59 164
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 42 20.0
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 48 4.8

less than 20,000 73 17.1
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 5.8 11.7
AUD

40,000 to 60,000 5.6 150
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 10.6 12.6
AUD

more than 44 177
80,000 AUD

122

48.3

44.8
51.9

48.3
48.5
473
50.9
49.0
47.5
47.0
40.0

41.0
50.8

48.8

474

42.9

40.2
46.1
47.5

47.0

30.2

31.1
29.2

27.6
19.5
26.6
28.1
33.8
32.7
444
46.7

36.9
27.8

29.0

28.4

47.6

354
36.4
31.9
29.8
26.7

Total

100.0

100.0
99.9

100.0

99.9
100.0
100.0
100.0

99.9
100.0
100.0

100.1
99.9

100.1

100.0

100.1

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122
417

324

95

42

82
154
160
151

453



Q44-5. The law and the legal system

1 None at all

2 Not very much confidence
3 Quite a lot of confidence
4 A great deal of confidence

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s

30s

40s

50s

60s

70s

80s and over

No high school
diploma

High school
diploma, but no 4-
year college/
university degree
4-year college/
university degree,
but no advanced
degree

Advanced degree
(masters,
doctorate, law,
medicine, etc.)

Other

less than 20,000
AUD

20,000 to 40,000
AUD

40,000 to 60,000
AUD

60,000 to 80,000
AUD

more than
80,000 AUD

1

9.0

8.4
9.6

3.4
11.2
8.2
12.6
8.3
8.6
6.0

10.7
10.8

7.1

42

11.9

13.4
10.4
7.5
9.9
7.9

2

22.2

21.3
23.1

17.2
19.5
25.0
20.4
28.7
21.6
18.8
13.3

27.0
23.0

21.9

14.7

19.0

22.0
22.7
21.9
23.8
21.6

47.6

46.0
493

65.5
51.5
46.7
42.5
452
50.0
47.0
40.0

46.7
48.9

454

49.5

50.0

439
416
58.8
46.4
46.8

21.2

243
18.0

13.8
17.8
20.1
24.6
17.8
19.8
28.2
46.7

15.6
17.3

25.6

19.0

20.7
253
11.9
19.9
23.6

Total

100.0

100.0
100.0

99.9
100.0
100.0
100.1
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0

99.9

100.0
100.0
100.1
100.0

99.9

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122
417

324

95

42

82
154
160
151

453

123



Q44-6. Government

1 None at all

2 Not very much confidence
3 Quite a lot of confidence
4 A great deal of confidence

1 2 3 4  Total N
Total 123 263 459 155 100.0 1000
Male 11.5 252 454 17.8 99.9 511
Female 13.1 274 464 13.1 100.0 489

18-19 years old 34 20.7 655 103 999 29

20s 154 29.0 456 10.1 100.1 169
30s 109 288 451 152 100.0 184
40s 13.8 263 443 15.6 100.0 167
50s 10.8 299 40.1 19.1 999 157
60s 142 253 42,6 179 100.0 162
70s 11.1 179 547 162 999 117
80s and over - 133  66.7 20.0 100.0 15

No highschool 221 246 41.8 11.5 100.0 122
diploma

High school 149 290 441 120 1000 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 74 278 463 185 100.0 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 53 179 505 263 100.0 95

(masters,
doctorate, law,
medicine, etc.)

Other 119 119 619 143 100.0 42

less than 20,000 159 30.5 402 13.4 100.0 82
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 149 22.7 46.1 162 999 154
AUD

40,000 t0 60,000 12.5 23.1 488 15.6 100.0 160
AUD

60,000 t0 80,000 12.6 31.1 444 119 100.0 151
AUD

more than 106 263 464 16.8 100.1 453
80,000 AUD

124



Q44-7. Political Party

1 None at all

2 Not very much confidence
3 Quite a lot of confidence
4 A great deal of confidence

1 2
Total 17.0 37.1
Male 16.0 342
Female 18.0 40.1

18-19 yearsold  13.8 27.6

20s 172 414
30s 12.5 413
40s 17.4 353
50s 19.1 36.9
60s 20.4 358
70s 17.9 325
80s and over 6.7 26.7

No high school 20.5 31.1
diploma

High school 194 412
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 142 355
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 74 389
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 262 214

less than 20,000 159 36.6
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 18.2 344
AUD

40,000 to 60,000 20.0 37.5
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 20.5 39.7
AUD

more than 146 37.1
80,000 AUD

37.6

39.5
35.6

483
343
342
353
35.7
37.0
47.9
66.7

434
345

38.6

36.8

45.2

29.3
40.3
38.1
344

39.1

8.3

10.2
6.3

10.3
7.1
12.0
12.0
83
6.8
1.7

4.9
4.8

11.7

16.8

7.1

18.3
7.1
4.4
53
93

Total

100.0

99.9
100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.1

99.9
99.9

100.0

99.9

99.9

100.1
100.0
100.0

99.9

100.1

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122
417

324

95

42

82
154
160
151

453

125



Q44-8. Congress

1 None at all

2 Not very much confidence
3 Quite a lot of confidence
4 A great deal of confidence

1 2
Total 13.7 32.0
Male 12.1 284
Female 153 358

18-19 years old 34 31.0

20s 17.8 37.3
30s 13.6 33.7
40s 13.8 34.7
50s 14.6 33.8
60s 142 278

70s 10.3 239

80s and over 13.3

No high school 22.1 26.2
diploma

High school 158 374
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 10.2 29.6
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 42 295
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 16.7 19.0

less than 20,000 14.6 32.9
AUD

20,000 to 40,000 16.2 26.0
AUD

40,000 to 60,000 12.5 33.1
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 16.6 32.5
AUD

more than 12.1 333
80,000 AUD

126

42.0

444
39.5

58.6
39.1
38.0
36.5
38.2
47.5
50.4
66.7

41.0
38.6

432

484

54.8

39.0
422
44.4
45.0
40.6

12.3

15.1
9.4

6.9

59
14.7
15.0
13.4
10.5
15.4
20.0

10.7
8.2

17.0

17.9

9.5

13.4
15.6
10.0

6.0
139

Total

100.0

100.0
100.0

99.9
100.1
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

99.9
100.0
100.0
100.1

99.9

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122
417

324

95

42

82
154
160
151

453



Q44-9. University

1 None at all

2 Not very much confidence
3 Quite a lot of confidence
4 A great deal of confidence

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s

30s

40s

50s

60s

70s

80s and over

No high school
diploma

High school
diploma, but no 4-
year college/
university degree
4-year college/
university degree,
but no advanced
degree

Advanced degree
(masters,
doctorate, law,
medicine, etc.)

Other

less than 20,000
AUD

20,000 to 40,000
AUD

40,000 to 60,000
AUD

60,000 to 80,000
AUD

more than
80,000 AUD

1

9.0

9.6
8.4

3.4
9.5
6.5
7.2
9.6
11.7
12.8

15.6
8.6

7.7

42

14.3

14.6
11.7

7.5
10.6

7.1

2

20.3

19.8
20.9

31.0
16.0
20.1
15.0
21.0
222
25.6
40.0

23.8
22.1

16.0

20.0

26.2

244
18.8
244
238

17.4

49.5

46.0
53.2

483
59.2
50.5
50.3
45.9
46.3
42.7
46.7

42.6
51.8

49.4

50.5

45.2

41.5
49.4
48.1
45.7

52.8

21.2

24.7
17.6

17.2
15.4
22.8
27.5
23.6
19.8
18.8
13.3

18.0
17.5

26.9

253

14.3

19.5
20.1
20.0
19.9

22.7

Total

100.0

100.1
100.1

99.9
100.1
99.9
100.0
100.1
100.0
99.9
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.0

1000

511
489

29
169
184
167
157
162
117

15

122
417

324

95

42

82
154
160
151

453

127



Q45. Have you ever received education about nuclear weapons at elementary school, junior high school,
high school, or other educational institutions? Please select all items that apply to you. If no, please select
“Never received any education.” (Multiple answers possible)
1 Teacher
2 Hands-on lessons by schools
3 Stories by A-bomb survivors and war veterans
4 Lectures by experts and activists
5 Watching movies and other videos
6 Subscription to books, pamphlets, etc.
7 Stories by family members or relatives who experienced the atomic bombings or the war
8 Information from online sources such as the Internet and SNS
9 Other
10 Never received any education
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 N

Total 149 92 134 104 228 6.5 9 9.7 0.6 56.6 1000
Male 174 114 18 12.7 28.6 9 9.6 13.1 1 477 511
Female 12.3 7 8.6 8 16.8 39 8.4 6.1 02 658 489
18-19 yearsold 379 24.1 172 27.6 24.1 6.9 20.7 20.7 - 207 29
20s 249 11.8 172 154 337 8.3 7.7 11.8 - 391 169
30s 179 13.6 20.1 185 21.7 109 125 9.8 - 457 184
40s 16.8 9.6 18 7.8 347 72 144 132 - 479 167
50s 12.1 8.3 7 64 185 5.1 4.5 7 06 631 157
60s 62 49 7.4 56 13.6 3.7 6.2 6.8 25 741 162
70s 51 26 8.5 34 12 2.6 6 77 09 829 117
80s and over - - - - 6.7 - - - - 933 15

No high school 82 74 4.1 5.7 7.4 1.6 33 49 08 746 122
diploma

High school 144 74 129 82 185 38 84 82 05 614 417
diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 167 114 157 13.6 312 105 114 127 03 472 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree 232 147 20 158 305 12.6 11.6 11.6 1.1 432 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other 7.1 24 119 95 28.6 2.4 7.1 119 24 595 42
less than 20,000  14.6 11 9.8 122 17.1 4.9 98 713 - 598 82
AUD

20,000 t0 40,000 84 2.6 104 32 162 1.3 52 32 13 708 154
AUD
40,000 to 60,000 8.8 5.6 7.5 8.1 15 3.1 5 63 0.6 70 160
AUD
60,000 to 80,000 15.2 4 119 79 238 79 113 159 13 556 151
AUD

more than 192 141 177 141 285 93 108 115 02 46.8 453
80,000 AUD
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Q46. Please tell us where you lived when you mainly received nuclear education (State or city). 3XIf you have

lived overseas, please select “Other” and enter the name of a specific country, region, or city.

1 Australian Capital Territory

2 New South Wales
3 Northern Territory

4 Queensland

5 South Australia

6 Tasmania

7 Victoria

Total

Male
Female

18-19 years old
20s

30s

40s

50s

60s

70s

80s and over

No high school
diploma

High school diploma,

but no 4-year college/

university degree
4-year college/
university degree, but
no advanced degree
Advanced degree
(masters, doctorate,
law, medicine, etc.)

Other

less than 20,000
AUD

20,000 to 40,000
AUD

40,000 to 60,000
AUD

60,000 to 80,000
AUD

more than 80,000
AUD

6.5

6.4
6.6

43
49
11.0
6.9

34
7.1

32

5.0

7.0

11.1

59

22

2.1

3.0

79

249

21.7
29.9

21.6

333

28.4

24.1

35

49

1.2

29
4.0
6.9
1.7
2.4

2.5

53

5.9

6.0

4.6

13.1

13.5
12.6

21.7
18.4
15.0
11.5

10.3
4.8

11.1

9.3

59

13.4

12.9

8 Western Australia
9 Ashmore and Cartier Islands
12 Coral Sea Islands
13 Heard Island and McDonald Islands

14 Norfolk Island
99
Other
5 6 7
69 35 212
75 22 213
60 54 210
87 - 130
78 29 262
60 60 140
46 23 230
69 34 241
95 24 95
100 50 450
- - 1000
16.1 - 323
56 25 205
76 53 216
3.7 19 148
59 59 235
121 61 182
89 - 31
104 63 250
60 90 164
54 17 203

8

8.1

8.6
72

17.4
49
10.0
6.9
12.1

4.8
5.0

7.5

11.1

5.6

59

83

7.5

9.1

9

0.2

0.4

0.4

100 11 12

- - 06

- - 43

13

0.2

0.4

0.4

14

0.2

0.6

0.6

2.1

99

115

13.1
9.0

8.7
8.7
9.0
8.0
20.7

19.0
15.0

7.6

18.5

9.1

6.7

10.4

10.4

13.3

Total

100.0

100.0
100.1

99.8
100.0
100.0

99.9

99.8
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

100.1

100.0

100.1

100.1

100.1

100.0

100.0

100.1

100.1

434

267
167

23

103

100

87

58

42

20

31

161

171

54

33

45

48

67

241
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Q47. Have you ever collected information about nuclear weapons on your own? Please select all items that
apply. If no, please select “I have never collected any information.” (Multiple answers possible)

1 Teacher

2 Hands-on lessons by schools

3 Stories by A-bomb survivors and war veterans

4 Lectures by experts and activists

5 Watching movies and other videos

6 Subscription to books, pamphlets, etc.

7 Stories by family members or relatives who experienced the atomic bombings or the war

8 Information from online sources such as the Internet and SNS

9 Other
10 Never received any education

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 N
Total 77 54 124 87 205 6.4 84 133 0.8 588 1000
Male 10 74 168 119 243 10 9.6 151 0.6 507 511
Female 53 33 78 53 16.6 2.7 72 115 1 673 489
18-19 yearsold  10.3 103 103 172 138 103 24.1 20.7 - 345 29
20s 13 41 142 154 243 7.1 13.6 178 - 42 169
30s 13 114 19.6 13 283 9.8 114 152 05 424 184
40s 72 9.6 132 102 246 10.8 84 144 12 551 167
50s 5.1 19 7 38 19.1 32 25 127 13 656 157
60s 3.1 12 99 31 136 3.7 49 93 12 772 162
70s 26 1.7 103 34 12 1.7 6 77 09 812 117
80s and over - - - - 6.7 - - 67 - 933 15
No high school 57 5.7 57 33 131 0.8 33 8.2 - 746 122
diploma
High school 82 38 9.4 7 173 53 6.5 129 0.7 635 417

diploma, but no 4-

year college/

university degree

4-year college/ 8 83 188 11.1 247 83 123 136 09 485 324
university degree,

but no advanced

degree

Advanced degree  10.5 42 147 168 32.6 137 11.6 221 1.1 432 95
(masters,

doctorate, law,

medicine, etc.)

Other - - 7.1 4.8 143 2.4 48 95 24 81 42

less than 20,000 11 73 122 98 134 4.9 49 73 12 622 82
AUD
20,000 to 40,000 45 1.9 8.4 1.9 182 1.3 65 97 13 701 154
AUD
40,000 to 60,000 3.8 3.8 94 63 156 3.8 69 88 06 706 160
AUD

60,000 to 80,000 93 2.6 99 93 219 4 6 139 07 57 151
AUD

more than 9.1 7.7 157 115 238 10.2 11 17 0.7 508 453
80,000 AUD
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Female 30-39 B2 7o)

B Q35
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Female 40-49 A}
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JE Q45

Female 40-49 JEE s D% 3

Female 18-29 TG OEEHE RIE
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Bk Q10
Male 18-29 I don’t know anything about it
Male 50-59 Full nuclear disarmement by ALL countries not unilateral. Dangerous!
Male 60 and over I do not know
Male 60 and over Don’t know
Male 60 and over none

Male 60 and over

Enforced compliance by left wing governments

Female 50-59

It may be less likely to make Australia to become a target for nuclear attacks by
regional super states.

Female 60 and over

I don't agree with disarmament

Female 60 and over

nothing we need them to protect us

Male 60 and over

If they’re mad.

Female 60 and over

containment of USA terrorism

Female 60 and over

Not sure

Female 60 and over

Unsure

Male 60 and over Politicians lies

Male 60 and over All of the above

Female 30-39 Dont know enough
Bk Qll

Male 18-29 I don’t know anything about it

Male 50-59 nations did not disarm!!

Male 60 and over If they’re sane.

Female 60 and over protection agains USA terrorism

Female 60 and over Not sure

Male 60 and over Political manipulation

Male 60 and over None of the above
B Ql4

Male 18-29 I don’t know

Male 50-59 Iran partially developed by al

Male 60 and over New Zealand
B Q15

Male 60 and over The presence of mad people, elected by mad people, in positions of power.
B Q21

Male 60 and over t(l}lléi?nteed security. They won’t try to hurt you if you can effortlessly obliterate
Bk Q32




Male 60 and over Because slightly fewer mad people live there.
B Q35

Male 60 and over {;.eave them alone; if they want to obliterate each , stand back and let them get on with
Bk Q47

Male 60 and over

Newspaper articles.
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Australia Survey]

QO0-2. We ask your cooperation only if you agree to the
above terms. If you consent to the contents of the survey,
please select “I consent” and proceed to the questions. If
you select “I do not consent,” the survey will end. (Select
one)

I consent

1 do not consent

Q1. What is your gender? (Select one)

Male

Female

Other

| Q2-1. How old are you? (Enter a numerical value)

Q2-2. Where do you currently live? (Select one)

Australian Capital Territory

New South Wales

Northern Territory

Queensland

South Australia

Tasmania

Victoria

Western Australia

Ashmore and Cartier Islands

Christmas Island

Cocos (Keeling) Islands

Coral Sea Islands

Heard Island and McDonald Islands

Norfolk Island

Q3. What is the highest level of education you have
completed? (Select one)

No high school diploma

High school diploma, but no 4-year college/university
degree

4-year college/university degree, but no advanced degree

Advanced degree (master's, doctorate, law, medicine,
etc.)

Other

| Q4. What is your current occupation? (Select one)
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High-status professional (doctor, dentist, lawyer,
architect, consultant, psychologist, professor, engineer,

Q3. MM OiXIZez  ZYetdl stmi e
OCIYUI(BEILL ME 52 ZYSE CiFDY 2 | Other professional (teacher, social worker, therapist, etc.)
FHAL) (17 A El) , | High-level business executive (CEO, CFO, COO,
|| xE=8tn/=stn President, Executive VP, Senior VP, VP, etc.)
—_—o = =
s [ 1Esa 4 Middle manager (supervisor, director, division head,
© 7 manager, etc.)
3| MENE/HES R 5 | Small business owner/entrepreneur/shopkeeper
4 | Chst White-collar worker (word processor operator, secretary,
— 6 | typist, clerk, administrative assistant, computer
5| CHEH programmer, etc.)
6| 7|E} 7 Skilled worker (technician, electrician, plumber,
carpenter, etc.)
8 | Blue-collar worker
Q4. F5te| A Y2 FAULIT2 (174 MEY) 9 Civil servant (policeman, postal worker, fireman,
1| 2l sanitation worker, military service, etc.)
10 | Farmer/fisherman
2| XYY -
ox ool ol 11 | Any other not elsewhere classified
M2z X w2 oA E -
3 T -, |'TI' r:I(J-l—l_, | }' =) 12 | Retired
4| He[H@E 0lY) 13 | Unemployed or looking for work
5 | AFRE X Q(Sl0|EZE} 14 | Student
6| =72 MAEZLED 15 | Homemaker
7| SFR/HYFE 16 | Other
JEr
o o
o ex@asn z e Q5. What political party do you support? (Select one)
1 | Liberal-National coalition
10 | 7IE 2| ALP
3 | The Greens
Q5. oMM XK= g2 FALUI 1 A 4 | One Nation
AE) 5 | Jacqui Lambie Network
1| 7| EAEG 6 | I don’t support any party
2| Egoary 7 [ Other
313829
Q6. Please tell me your total household income for 2022
4 | ZRIolE before taxes, including any bonuses. (Enter a numerical
s | Alch= s value)
6 | XIX[ohs g2 Sttt Q7. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the
7| 7|E} following statement? Nuclear disarmament contributes to
international security. (Select one)
- - 1 | Strongly disagree
Q6. 718t 7HEel + UL IS RE GHA KL 1 W2 | |, e
CHEf A0r B=gUotr 2EUAZ Zfoh MHE 3 | Somewhat disagree
SHo = CHESH FHAIR. (XAt 7| & 4 | Somewhat agree
5 | Agree
Q7. #2=0| 2H ALl oHHO| =80 EICks || 6| Strongly agree
o|H| =

OISt LI 77k (1 7 A1 EH)
o FOoHA| E=rt
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Q8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the
following statement? Nuclear disarmament contributes to
this nation's security. (Select one)

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree

Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

Q9. Do you approve or disapprove of internationally
promoting nuclear disarmament? (Select one)

Approve

Disapprove

Q10. What kind of effects or reasons do you think would
make people agree with nuclear disarmament? (Select one)

It will make the international community safer

The deterrent effect of nuclear weapons on military
conflict is unreliable

There will be no need to worry that nuclear weapons will
be used by someone else

Nuclear weapons should not exist for moral reasons

Other

Q11. What kind of effects or reasons do you think would
make people disagree with nuclear disarmament? (Select
one)

It is safer to have nuclear weapons

The deterrent effect of nuclear weapons on military
conflict is credible

Nothing will change, with or without nuclear weapons

Possession of nuclear weapons improves the international
status of a nation

Other

QI12. If you were the supreme authority of a nation, and
every nation in the world was a nuclear power, would you
agree that nuclear disarmament should be promoted?
(Select one)

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree

Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree
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Q13. If you were the supreme authority of a nation, and

Q12. 2t FBPAM =7te| = ZHX0[D M A / :
- o S o x| your nation was the only nuclear power in the world,
RE =77t HER=OZE HZHS FTUHOF would you agree with the opinion that nuclear
SICH= O| 40| S o8t LI 7t (1 7] A E) disarmament should be promoted? (Select one)
| | Moy So|px| orcy 1 | Strongly disagree
= olBIx| SFLL 2 | Disagree
2| SOISHA| BECt 3 | Somewhat disagree
3| 20| 2SHAHH SO|SHX| pi=Ct 4 | Somewhat agree
4 | 20| LSHRIH S2|Bhet 5 | Agree
5| So|stCt 6 | Strongly agree
6 | 22 st
Q14. Please select all the countries that you think have a
high priority for nuclear disarmament. If there is none,
Q13. Bt HSHAA =71l £ HEHX}Oo|L F[Ste| please select “No nation should proceed.” (Multiple
27t MA Yo dEgIoEt HIng e powible)
1 | The United States
FTUSHOF BtCh= 2| A0 SIS LIt (1 74 &) ;
2 | Russia
& SLK| oF=
1| 5| SofotA| =t 3 | United Kingdom
2 | SYSHA| Y=Lt 4 | France
3| 2ol 2waatE SolsiA| rert 5 | China
4| 20| Lotxt2 Sol3ict 6 | Isracl
5 %9|6._|'E|' 7 | India
8 | Pakistan
6 | ZaiH Eofsict
= = 9 | North Korea
WA= QMETI =00 M2ZE|= 212 o F 10| Other
Qld. A= ¥ S =T 11 | No nation should proceed
Mers] A, BHoF QICHE FRISOF B e
SICHE MEHS| FMA|R. (B ME It5) Q15. Please select all the items you think contribute to
IEE nuclear disarmament. If there is none, please select
“None.” (Multiple answers possible)
2 | 2{AlOF 1 | Nuclear Non-proliferation Treaty (NPT)
3|98 2 | Treaty on Nuclear Weapons Prohibition (TPNW)
4| DA 3 | International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA)
5|== 4 | The Unfted Nations
6| oj~ata 5 | The United States
6 | European Union
7| Q= : ;
7 | United Kingdom
8 | T7|~E 8 | China
9| 2%t 9 | Russia
10 | 7|E} 10 | Japan
11 | =180 & 2 7= gict 11 | South Korea
12 | Australia
QIs. #Z20l 7|0f8 D QT WZtStAl e g B || 88| Other
depl FAAIR. Siof gictel gl e | LR
=Al HA MEH 7=
FHMR. (2 HHIHS) Q16. When the threat of nuclear weapons exists, do you
1 | SHZHAFF X[ Z2F(NPT) think that possessing nuclear weapons improves the
— 0 security of the nation? (Select one)
2 | SHEI|2X| Z2F(TPNW)
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Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree

Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

Q17. When non-nuclear military threats exist, do you think
that possessing nuclear weapons improves the security of
the nation? (Select one)

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree

Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

Q18. Do you think that alliances with a nuclear power to
counter the threat of nuclear weapons improve the security
of the nation? (Select one)

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree

Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

Q19. Do you think that alliances with nuclear powers to
counter non-nuclear military threats improve the security
of the nation? (Select one)

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree

Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

Q20. Since the signing of the Nuclear Non-Proliferation
Treaty (NPT) in 1968, are there any valid reasons for a
nation to possess nuclear weapons? Please select all the
reasons that you think are valid. If there is none, please
select “There is no reason to justify the possession of
nuclear weapons.” (Multiple answers possible)

‘When a nation is under nuclear threat

When a nation is under military threat

To prepare for future threats

To avoid being swayed by the convenience of great
powers

The more nuclear powers there are, the more difficult it
will be to start a war
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Expansion of military power is a right of sovereign states

The NPT is unequal because it allows only the U.S.,
United Kingdom, France, Russia, and China to possess
nuclear weapons

[ NV, B VS I S

olelel ZAHY fIY
o

02
[o]3

If you are not a signatory to the NPT (or have

VS I S

=Zoisto] Cf3lete ZHe 2Jto| otMe Ictn withdrawn), there is no legal basis for making it illegal
o There is no significant difference between nuclear
A4 ZFSLAL A EH
S L (1 7 A=) ? weapons and other military weapons
S SOISHA| pf=Lt 10 | Other
ZO|8}X| &=L} 1 There is no reason to justify the possession of nuclear
weapons
= 0| HSHAIH FOI5IX| pE=Cf
= 0| YSIAH S O|stCt Q21. Do you think that there are situations in which a
=o|sic} nuclear attack is justified? If so, under what circumstances
o—c do you think the use of nuclear weapons would be
2o A Zo|stCh justified? Please choose all the situations that you think are
acceptable from the following options. If there is none,
please choose “There is no justifiable situation.” (Multiple
Q20. 1968 = sH=tAZX| = KNPT) £ QI 0|2 F7t7t answers possible)
S HOsH ElSHS 0|92tT LS & 9= 0| | When a nuclear attack is more effective than an attack
B = with conventional weapons
ASTtR? FEPHM EfYSICHD M25= O|]RE 5 When the use of nuclear weapons would result in fewer
D MEHS| Z=AA|Q. OHQF QiCtm =Hpo= casualties fo.r your country . .
. B 3 When there is no risk of moral condemnation even using
EfESIA BtEE= O|f= BICHE MEiSH FHAIR nuclear weapons
(B4 ME ILS) 4 When your country is subjected to attack using
PP ———— conventional weapons
SHol S W UAS 5 | When your country is subjected to terrorist attack
TAFE QS Etn Q12 Y 6 When your country is subjected to attack using nuclear
> = = weapons
2ol @& 0| CiH| S| £ T : T -
Sefol #l=oll thHlot| 71 7 When an allied country is subjected to attack using
CH=o| AFHO| 2 =2 K| 7| I8l conventional weapons
SO0 S0{Lp= HO| MAO0| LojLt7| 8 | When an allied country is subjected to terrorist attack
of 9 When an allied country is subjected to attack using
0124 | ZICt nuclear weapons
ZAFEo| Brje F ARt A 10 | Other
0.Q¢.2.2.50 s 2 27} 2R /K| &= NPT = 11 | There is no justifiable situation
=8 St . 4
— Q22. As you may know, the United States dropped atomic
NPT Of O 7t (=2 & E)HO|™ 20| &= ¢HA bombs on Hiroshima and Nagasaki in August 1945 near
a o4 the end of World War II. Looking back, would you say that
2717} gict s end of W Ve
using atomic bombs on Japanese cities in 1945 was
SHET|Q CHE AR Y| ALO|Of = & XtO] 7} giCt justified or not? (Select one)
7|} Justified
S8 82 ENZop BrEE 0| RE gitt 2 | Not justified
= = PR Q23. Do you think your country should sign the Treaty on
Q21. HoHAM & ASH0| FEatE| = &4=0| AL the Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons, which was adopted in
ML UCHE o Agolate 7| 20172 (Select one)
Should si
AHEO| QIFEICED MZIBHAILITE Of2f MEAX| oA v o
L o N 2 | No need to sign
IS & AUCL HIPHM d2sts 4S8 25
Hesss dge

e FHAIR. (=5 HE Ihs)
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SO0l EAIMO| BJ| ZAHHLCI =2 SIE HE Q24. When the U.N. General Assembly adopted the Treaty
—|o—||oo—||_T|o—|E|'nn_9-|'E 'IE
on the Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons (TPNW) in 2017,
. the delegations of the United States, United Kingdom and
SO 7|2 ALRSIH X2 S| M7 SO E I France all mentioned in a joint statement that they "do not
o — " oo o p intend to sign, ratify or ever become party to it." They have
HEI|E M-S = 2o/ H HIHE &S 287t QS also mentioned that "this initiative clearly disregards the
i realities of the international security environment," and
— S that "accession to the ban treaty is incompatible with the
=0l S4& 27| 342 LUAS I policy of nuclear deterrence, which has been essential to
XF20| B2 2742 HHoke [ keeping the peace in Europe and North Asia for over 70
F=0l Blof $#S 2SI years." Do you agree with this statement by the three
=0l 5 A S LUAS countries? (Select one)
SUT0| EY 27| BHS A2 1| Srongly disagree
SuFo Ha THS U 0 2 [Disagree
Soyzo| HDAS WorS Iy 3 | Somewhat disagree
4 | Somewhat agree
71t 5 | Agree
Ytz = o2 ot 6 | Strongly agree
Q22. 0|2 K| 2 XF M AICHE S 2 272l 1945 H 8 & Q25. D?, §0111 support the total abolition of nuclear
. o= Enpe weapons? (Select one
slzAlolel LZHlol eREEe saigaUch || | Rl :
on't support at all
ASHME 1945 1 LR EAIO) CHEE FRBEL| | |
A|"g'o| g %?ﬂ El-—T'— é)“ 7—|I'E>-|'IA=! L‘l 77", Ol'L.l E g %I-a-l'xl 3 If anything, T don't support
FRUCHD AH2ESEA L7t (1 7 M EH) 4 | If anything, T support
gt 5 | Support
HCHSER| UL} 6 | Strongly support
T T Q26. Do you think that abolition of nuclear weapons is
Q23.2017 A M EHEl HE 7| FX| = F0f| 52| =7H= feasible? (Select one)
M oHOf STk A4 2HSH L 77k (1 71 A EH) 1 | Strongly disagree
X 3| Of SiCt 2 | Disagree
M T Qlrt 3 | Somewhat disagree
4 | Somewhat agree
Q24. 2017 & MEAE S2I|FRIZ0f ofsf O], || |
¥, mYA HEGS B5HYS YD of o) || 0| Sronshyase
H OtE BAlS BAIStD Q= ZHS =il
=H 28 FAlk -~ ottt Q27. Do you support the abolition of nuclear energy (the
CHEI|FR|ZF 72 70 E O] &0 2N FEDt total scrapping of nuclear power generation)? (Select one)
SOFA[Ote| Bt FX|of E=XQl s AX| Fxut 1 | Don't support at all
d&ettha ZYEUCE HSPAMe 029 2 | Don't support
MO0l SO|5HA L7k (1 71 AEH) 3 | If anything, I don't support
MS| ZO|8HK| Y=L} 4 | If anything, I support
Sol6tR gLt 5 | Support
6 | Strongly support
= 0| SHAIH SOIBIX| pE=Lf
20| LSHRHH S2|ohet Q28. Do you think that abolition of nuclear energy is
= ot} feasible? (Select one)
" - 1 | Strongly disagree
YA Sofetrt
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2 | Disagree
Q5. FSAMNE dmE@ES7|o] #8 HZ)E || 3 [ Somewhat disagree
KIX| St L 77k2(1 7H A1 EH) 4 | Somewhat agree
1| ®3 XIR|SHR| YLt > | Agree
2 | xIx|BHR| =t 6 | Strongly agree
o+y 5 ofL ;
3 | 2O FSHAHE X|X|SHA] B =Ct Q29. To what extent are you worried about nuclear
4 | 20| LSIRIH X|X| ST} accident? (Select one)
s | x{x[siC 1 | Not worried at all
6 (2o — ——— 2 | Not worried
[e) S
o KIXIRtCt 3 | Not worried very much
P ——— P 4 | Somewhat worried
Q26. HHE2 HHHO0| 7hSStEtL HEHLIE (1 7H s ['Worried
HE) 6 | Worried very much
1| M8 DA SA5HR| fE=Ct
2| DA MZESER| Q=L Q30. .The .IAEA has categorized four potential nuclear
— — security risks: the theft of a nuclear weapon; the
3| 20| YSHAHH DA W 2stX| gb=Ct acquisition of nuclear materials for the construction of
4 O| TUBIRFH & A AHZHSID nuclear explosive devices; the malicious use of radioactive
=0 ZoHAE 1374 42 t sources — including so-called "dirty bombs"; and the
50 DA Moot radiological hazards caused by an attack on, or sabotage
6| Mo T=H AyzrstCt of, a facility or a transport vehicle. To what extent are you
e e Tx worried about nuclear terrorism? (Select one)
1 | Not worried at all
Q27. FHoPHMe EATRAHEHES 2tHT 2 | Not worried
H7)& X|X|SHY L7k (1 7] A18H) 3 | Not worried very much
1| F3 X|X|SHX| ZF=Ct 4 | Somewhat worried
2 | X|X|8}X| &=L} 5 | Worried
3| 20| Zo}RLB KIK|SHA| QT 6 | Worried very much
ot S
4 | ZO| ZSHAHH K[X|HE Q31. There are three nuclear powers in Northeast Asia
5 | K| X|gtCt (China, Russia, and North Korea). On the other hand, there
E-. — are also three nuclear powers in Europe (United Kingdom,
6 | ZotA XXt France, and Russia). During the Cold War, these two
regions had the highest risk of nuclear war in the world.
Q8. IS AB0| JHsBITrD HALTR (1 Which reglog do you feel is safer now? (Select one)
1 | Northeast Asia
S| E_I|l)
2 | Europe
1| M8 DA SZ5HR| pE=Ch
2| DA E2ekX| et Q32. Please select all your reasons for selecting that
3| 20| LHSFAFT 2| A ZESER| =L} region. (Multiple answers possible)
4| 20| LSFRFH 1A A4 ZESICH 1 | Because there is ?mle C(?IlﬂlCt between nations
s | 22 Mzt 2 | Because economic relations are clo'se
S —— 3 | Because cultural exchanges are active
6| B2 13 SAIC 4 Because of active cooperation through treaties and
international organizations
Q29. Y™ AtmI} Yoy E0t2 o HE L= 5 | Because the U.S. intervenes
0| Y& LT (1 74 M) 6 | Because there are few economic disparities
7 | Because there are few human rights problems

& SOtoHA| gt
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Because there are few immigration and refugee problems

Because there are many democratic countries

Because there are many great powers

Because there are many nuclear powers

Other

Q33. To what extent are you worried about serious conflict
around the Korean Peninsula? (Select one)

Not worried at all

Not worried

Not worried very much

Somewhat worried

Worried

Worried very much

Q34. To what extent are you worried about serious conflict
around the South China Sea? (Select one)

Not worried at all

Not worried

Not worried very much

Somewhat worried

Worried

Worried very much

Q35. What do you think is the most necessary policy for
the stability of Northeast Asia? Please select one from the
following. (Select one)

Stimulation of economic relations

Stimulation of cultural exchange

Stimulation of academic exchange

Cooperation on coronavirus issues

Cooperation on environmental issues

Cooperation on diplomatic issues

Cooperation on security issues

Cooperation on human rights issues

Other

Q36. With which of the following countries or regions do
you think Australia should develop the friendliest relations
for the nation's interests? (Select one)

Japan

The United States

China

Taiwan

South Korea

Russia
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11 | HE Q0| EoL|nt 7 | India
12 | 7|E} 8 | Vietnam
9 | Australia
Q33. SHIHE REO|A A2Feh 20| Yojt gokg || 10| Puropcan Union
Ol M LIAE Xo| Y&LIT (171 MEY) 11 | United Kingdom
12 | Other
1| M5 SQ5HA| GhCt
2 | SQtSHX| ALt Q37. The IAEA is the world's only international
3| ACHR| 2orsiR| Qtrt organization specializing in the monitoring and
= © verification of nuclear technology. Do you think that the
4 | o7t ZOtSIC} TIAEA's activities contribute to the safety of the
5 | Zorsict international community? (Select one)
- = or 1 | Strongly disagree
St
6 | SAl S oI} 2 | Disagree
3 | Somewhat disagree
Q34. B RS FHOIN HZB 2O Lo 2L || 4 [Somowhat agree
Ol = S7H= Ho| AUt (171 L&) 5 | Agree
1 | M3 208K 2Lt 6 | Strongly agree
2 | QS| Gt
= 38. The IAEA defines the peaceful use of nuclear ener.
C}R| 20FSHX| QT Q ; P ; . 24
S N as a state right and provides technical assistance to
4 | k7 SOt5ICH member states. Do you think that the peaceful use of
5 | =orsict nuclear energy contributes to the development and safety
=c° of the international community? (Select one)
6 | FA| EQtstCt 1 | Strongly disagree
2 | Disagree
Q35. 550t otd= Qs 7t EHast M2 3 | Somewhat disagree
Dolo|gtm MzZISsHAL|77ke OF2 ZOlA MEHS| 4 | Somewhat agree
FUAIR. (174 M 5 | Agree
1 | AN 2AH o &Mzt 6 | Strongly agree
O3 mEo| SHM Y| - -
2| =sta ol gdst Q39. The peaceful use of nuclear energy is considered to
3| s F0| 2Mg} be an important right for the development of a nation.
However, when states have sought to develop nuclear
=] Sk & o
4 | AZLIHHO[E 2 FH|Off CHSE ™ weapons, in many cases the technology and nuclear
5|84 2H0 QLojA o] A materials obtained through the peaceful use have been
- o - diverted to military use. If it is difficult to reconcile the
6| 2l X0 AoIM 2 & peaceful use of nuclear technology with the prevention of
7| OFE EEF 2| Of QLOA Q| & nuclear proliferation, which do you think the IAEA should
- — prioritize? (Select one)
8 | 21 ZX 0] A M2 HH 1 Promotion of the peaceful use of nuclear technology for
9| 7|E} social development
> Restriction on the peaceful use of nuclear technology to
= < - prevent diversion to military use
Q36. H2= Flotel R7HE floh 7t *=E HO|
CHMOF & =7tLt X[92 OfCl2ta WZpstd L7t
(170 M=)
1|22
2|02
3| &=
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Q40. The TAEA's activities, including inspections of
nuclear facilities, are sometimes constrained by the
sovereignty of states, which may hinder inspections.
However, nuclear facilities are important to a nation and
we want to reduce the risk of information leakage as much
as possible. Do you think that the authority of the IAEA
should be strengthened to prevent the diversion of nuclear
technology to military use and nuclear proliferation, or that
national sovereignty should be respected in the interests of
national security? (Select one)

The authority of the IAEA should be strengthened

National sovereignty should be respected

Q41. How important is it for you to live in a country that
is governed democratically? (Select one)

Not important at all

Not important

If anything, unimportant

If anything, important

Important

Very important

Q42. Please tell me how important each of the following
things is as a characteristic of democracy. (Select one for
each)

Q42-1. The government taxes the rich and subsidizes the
poor.

Not important at all

Not important

If anything, unimportant

If anything, important

Important

Very important

Q42-2. Ultimately, religious authorities interpret the law.

Not important at all

Not important

If anything, unimportant

If anything, important

Important

Very important

Q42-3. People choose their leaders in free elections.

Not important at all

Not important

If anything, unimportant

If anything, important

Important

Very important
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Q42-4. People receive state aid for unemployment.

1 | Not important at all
2 | Not important
3 | If anything, unimportant
1| AL 2HHE Q3 o] Wol™ 0|8 =7 4 | If anything, important
2| FALHE YR §Ig Ho| B2 018 N 5 | Important
6 | Very important
40. BAHE 2HE A|D AP S HIRSHIAEA o 2#&2
Q - . = : = - =° Q42-5. The army takes over when the government is
%7|' ZF.-‘,LIO" 2| °H I'HQFE l:llzl'E ‘/I\‘ %lgﬂ:‘ Af’é"Oﬂ incompetent,
ANZES & = YSLICH DLt AKX 23 A|H2 1 | Not important at all
310 QlojA F AlMo|n, HE gmo| || 2| Notimportant
A8 H2H A sh@n gt HepHAe || | Lanything unimportnt
o] LA ME0|Lt 3 SArS 9t7| 2|8l TAEA 9 451 ifan};tthlrig, important
S O PBpfoF ACkD WYL, OB e
6 | Very important
F7te| HHEZ S SAISHH =7t FAS ESHHOF
SECHD A 2ESEA L 77t (1 7H A1 EH) Q42-6. Civil rights protect people's liberty from state
1| 1AEA o 2812 o Zatslof Bic S—
r— b ST 1 | Not important at all
L2 =Y S
2| =t FHS TSOHOE DA 2 | Not important
3 | If anything, unimportant
oj==o AMCH= {2 13| o
Q41. RIFFO| ZILOf| M AtEtE A2 FISHA AAM 4 [ T anything, important
O He S22 L (1 4l ﬁE—Ili) 5 | Important
1| 3 52351K| LCt 6 | Very important
2| ZR5HX| BiCt
3| 20| UBIXID =QEHX| 2Lt Q42-7. The state makes people's incomes equal.
4 | Zo| wrotare = st 1 | Not %mportant at all
2 | Not important
=QslC
5| SastH 3 | If anything, unimportant
6 | 0 SRHCH 4 | If anything, important
5 | Important
Q42. Lt Of|A|5t= Alt2 BIEFO|O| dEEM 0| 6 | Very important
Y SQSHLt AZyot L7t (22 1 712 Bl
Q42-1. HEI7L HQ3t ALZHo|A M2S Hutstn Q42-8. People obey their rulers.
THASE AFZEO| A EE 22 K| 25t} 1 | Not important at all
| | M8 =98lx| oot 2 | Not important
= 3 | If anything, unimportant
2 | 5K KLCt .
4 | If anything, important
3| 20| HSHAIH Z2BIX| QT 5 | Important
4 | 20| ZSIXIH S0t 6 | Very important
5| zastct
6| |2 =&t} Q42-9. Women have the same rights as men.
1 | Not important at all
2 | Not important
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Q42-5. 377t 50| §lE B o7t X[BotCt

e S2oHA| Bt

SQOHA| BT

=0| ZOIAIEH SOHA| B
=0| ZEIAIEH ST
SOt

o S5ttt

Q42-6. STHO| W} m7te] BYe=RE IS
NERRA

e S2oHA| @t
S| Lt

=0| ZOIAIEH S2OHA| Bt
= 0| ZEIAIEH ST
SOt
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If anything, unimportant

If anything, important

Important

Very important

Q43. Do you think that individual human rights are
respected in Australia? (Select one)

Not respected at all

Not respected

Not respected much

Slightly respected

Respected

Respected very much

Q44. How much confidence do you have in the following
organizations and institutions? (Select one for each)

Q44-1. Religious organizations

None at all

Not very much confidence

Some confidence

A great deal of confidence

Q44-2. Military forces

None at all

Not very much confidence

Some confidence

A great deal of confidence

Q44-3. The press and television

None at all

Not very much confidence

Some confidence

A great deal of confidence

Q44-4. The police

None at all

Not very much confidence

Some confidence

A great deal of confidence

Q44-5. The law and legal systems

None at all

Not very much confidence

Some confidence

A great deal of confidence
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Q42-7. = 19| +=QJ0| BS3I=F =717 SH|etCt

Q44-6. The government

1| M3 =Q8hx| oot 1 | None at all
2 | =asix| 2ot 2 | Not very much confidence
(k5
3 | Some confidence
3 o| UBIAIH =8 oF
=0| LEAE S 25X B 4 | A great deal of confidence
4| =0| LSHAIEH S50t
5| &350t Q44-7. Political parties
6 | If* &R5}Ct 1 | None at all
2 | Not very much confidence
Q42-8. =010 QIHXtO|| A =FtCt 3 | Some confidence
1| H5 SQ5HX| ot 4 | A great deal of confidence
2| S| BiCt -
3 [ =o| waiatol Zaaix| oot Q44-8. Parliament
= c 1 | None at all
4| =0| YotAH SO} 2 | Not very much confidence
5| &8st 3 | Some confidence
6 | 0|2 Q3L 4 | A great deal of confidence
Q42-9. O1440| 4T S5 Mzl S JHact Q44-9. Universities
|| M8 =QshK| 9Lt 1 | None at all
2 | Not very much confidence
2 | EQBIX| QL
S2otA Bt 3 | Some confidence
ot =OBLK| O
3 | 20l ZotAH SROHA| Bt 4 | A great deal of confidence
4| =0| LSHAIEH S50t
5| S50} Q45. Have you ever received education about nuclear
6| e =gaic weapons at elementary school, junior high school, high
i St school, or other educational institutions? Please select all
items that apply to you. If no, please select “Never
Q43. FBtol 270 Jfolo] oMol EEUT received any education.” (Multiple answers possible)
QICHT AZESEAIL| 7k (1 7H Mt 1 | Teacher's lecture
P ———— 2 | Hands-on lessons by schools
1| H8 ESEX Xt A 3 | Stories by A-bomb survivors and war veterans
2| ESEX Xota UL 4 | Lectures by experts and activists
3| 20| YSIAH EFLX| ot ULk 5 | Watching movies and other videos
4 | 20| YSIXIH =580 QICt 6 | Subscription to books, pamphlets, etc.
5| =z=atq 9ict 7 Stories by family. members or relatives who experienced
the atomic bombings or the war
6| 01 =zt QCt p Information from online sources such as the Internet and
SNS
Qu4. FEAANE et e mHolLt Mz o || 0O .
M AEBHALTR (22 | 7R M 10 | Never received any education
Q44-1. S EHA| Q46. Please tell us where you lived when you mainly
1| ®& A Z|SHK| =L} received educat.ion about nuclear weapons (State or city).
— *If you have lived overseas, please select “Other” and
2 | ACHR| A 2[SFX] Q=0 enter the name of a specific country, region, or city.
3| QFZF Al2|SHE} 1 | Australian Capital Territory
4 DH o )\|§|_5|‘ I:l_ 2 | New South Wales
T = [
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10

Northern Territory

Queensland

South Australia

Tasmania

Victoria

Western Australia

Ashmore and Cartier Islands

Christmas Island

Cocos (Keeling) Islands

Coral Sea Islands

Heard Island and McDonald Islands

Norfolk Island

Other

Q47. Have you ever collected information about nuclear
weapons on your own? Please select all items that apply.
If no, please select “I have never collected any
information.” (Multiple answers possible)

Teacher's lectures

Hands-on lessons by schools

Stories by A-bomb survivors and war veterans

Lectures by experts and activists

Watching movies and other videos

Subscription to books, pamphlets, etc.

Stories by family members or relatives who experienced
the atomic bombings or the war

Information from online sources such as the Internet and
SNS

Other

I have never collected any information
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[Australia Survey]

Confirmation of Consent

You are invited to participate in a web-based online survey on Public Opinion of Nuclear Issues: Nuclear disarmament,

nuclear deterrence, nuclear umbrella, peaceful use of nuclear energy, IAEA, denuclearization of North Asia, and stability

of international community. The objective is to make clear the factors to construct Australian public opinion on nuclear

issue.

The researcher requests your consent for participation in the survey. Please confirm the following information.

This survey is conducted by an individual affiliated with a public institution. Participation in this survey is completely
voluntary. You are deemed to have agreed to participate in the survey as soon as you agree on the following information.
However, you may withdraw your consent and stop answering at any time during your answers.

It is impossible to identify each individual's survey data because this survey is anonymous and collect no personally
identifiable information. For this reason, if you withdraw your consent after answering the survey, you are not able to
exclude the relevant data.

The survey data is passed on to Japanese researchers, but no personal information is provided.

The survey data are used only for the purpose of this study.

The results of the survey may be used for publication in academic conferences and journals. However, the results are
published in a format that does not identify individuals through statistical processing. Information that can identify specific
individual is not disclosed.

Survey data that has been processed to prevent the identification of individuals may be deposited in academic data archives
operated by public institutions for the development of academic research.

The survey is related to nuclear weapons. Although it does not use offensive expressions or words, there are questions that
may remind you of war or nuclear damage. If you are at risk of being emotionally disturbed by them, please do not take the
survey. If you have agreed to take the survey and have suffered emotional distress, you will have to take all responsibility
if a problem occurs.

The survey is related to nuclear issues in Northeast Asia. Although it does not use offensive expressions or words, there are
questions that may remind you of war or armed conflict in Northeast Asia. If you are at risk of being emotionally disturbed
by them, please do not take the survey. If you have agreed to take the survey and have suffered emotional distress, you will

have to take all responsibility if a problem occurs.

We ask your cooperation only if you agree to the above terms.

If you consent to the contents of the survey, please select “I consent” and proceed to the questions. If you select “I do not

consent”, the survey will end.
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